
H-1135 
PTO Driven Tub Grinder

TM

DuraTech Industries International Inc.
PO Box 1940, Jamestown, ND 58402-1940

Tel: (701)-252-4601

and Parts Reference

Operating Instructions

www.duratechindustries.net   www.haybuster.com

Includes Stat ionary Electr ical  Supplement

0500167  September 2025



���������	
�	���

	
���	
���
�������



���������	�
��
����������������	���������������������
�� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)�&'*# '!*+,'!-�&'$.�/�� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)0�%!)�1!(#�#2# 3�#44, *�*,�!))� #*%!*�*%+)�1!'�!-�$,15-#*#-3�!'(�!$$� !*#-3�(#)$ +6#)�*%#�,5# !*+,'�!'(�1!+'*#'!'$#�,4�*%#�7899:;�<"=�� +2#'�"�6�> +'(# ?�!)�,4�*%#�(!*#�,4�5�6-+$!*+,'.��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)� #)# 2#)�*%#� +@%*��*,�1!A#��5(!*#)�*,�*%#�1!$%+'#�4 ,1�*+1#�*,�*+1#.�B2#'�+'�*%#�#2#'*�,4�)�$%��5(!*#)C�3,��)%,�-(�)*+--��4+'(�*%+)�1!'�!-�*,�6#�!55 ,5 +!*#�4, �*%#�)!4#�,5# !*+,'�!'(�1!+'*#'!'$#�,4�3,� ��'+*."%+)�1!'�!-C�!)�D#--�!)�1!*# +!-)�5 ,2+(#(�63�$,15,'#'*�)�55-+# )�*,��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)! #�!--�$,')+(# #(�*,�6#�5! *�,4�*%#�+'4, 1!*+,'�5!$A!@#.�B2# 3�,5# !*, �+)� #E�+ #(�*,� #!(!'(��'(# )*!'(�*%#)#�1!'�!-)C�!'(�*%#3�)%,�-(�6#�-,$!*#(�D+*%+'�#!)3�!$$#))�4, �5# +,(+$ #2+#D.����������������������������������F���������������������������������! #� #@+)*# #(�* !(#1! A)�,4��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)&'*# '!*+,'!-C�&'$.�7899:;�!'(�G&>�G&"B�D+*%�-,@,�! #�* !(#1! A)�,4��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)�&'*# '!*+,'!-C�&'$.

����������H�I���������J�����K��������L�MJ�������J�K���J�N���



���������	
�	���

	
���	
���
�������



���������	
���
���� ������
���
����	��
���

��������

������� �!""�#$%&'(($"�)*&+�%$,-�,(-�*(-$%&+,(-�+.$�/'""'01(2�&$3+1'(&�4$/'%$�'#$%,+1(2�+.$�567789�:*4�;%1(-$%<=>'%$0'%-�,(-�?$3+1'(�7@�1)#'%+,(+�&,/$+A�1(/'%),+1'(B=?$3+1'(�C@�DE,3.1($�'#$%,+1'(@F�0.13.�$G#",1(&�('%),"�'#$%,+1'(�'/�+.$),3.1($B=?$3+1'(�CB7@�DH%$6I#$%,+1'(�J(&#$3+1'(FBKLL��L��MN��OP���Q�OR�N�:.$�567789�:1"+�:*4�;%1(-$%�1&�-$&12($-�+'�2%1(-�),+$%1,"�1(+'�)'%$�#,",+,4"$�'%�),(,2$,4"$�%,+1'(&�/'%�A'*%�'#$%,+1'(B��J+�.,&�)*"+1#"$�*&$&S7B ;%1(-�)'&+�+A#$&�'/�.,A=�T12�%'*(-�4,"$&=�U''&$�.,A=?V*,%$�4,"$&CB ;%1(-�)'&+�+A#$&�'/�2%,1(=W,%�3'%(=?.$""�3'%(=512.�)'1&+*%$�3'%(



�� ��������	
���
���� ������
���
����	��
���

��������������� !�"# $� !%�������&'(���)�*��'��(� %+(�,��-(��,���./# $� !%�-�� �+��� 0(��,*�((!����(��-� ��1�(�)����2345����45�6��1 !(��*�((!�� 0(������(��%(� �(%�*+�789:;<=:�8:=<9><�=?@��. �A�������*A !(�&B�*��(�!((%�����1(���C(!� !���%(����� !�+�(��A(���)(�&��)��A(��'(�������!%��A��(� !��A(��+���+!% !����(�#���DEFGHGIJ��KA(�LMNFEOLF�HP�FNPMLGPHQRN�)����A(���)(�&��)��A(��'(�������!%��A��(� !��A(��+���+!% !����(�#��S'(��������!%��A��(��1�(�- !���A(��'(��� �!��)��A(�TU22"V�K+1�$� !%(����(��(W+ �(%����.(���A(�%B�(&(B��!%�(���'���(*� �!B��X������(�*���A !�� ������.(%#



���

�������	�
�������


����������������� ����������������������

 !"#�$%���&'"!#�()�*(+#",-#�.(+�////////////////////////////////////////$*(#".0,-#�.(�/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////1 ,"&.+'��///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////1�'-#�.(�$%���!2'#3�/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////4565��789:;<=8>:?;�@<ABC>@�666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666D56E��FG:?8;C?�=�G:?@CH8>�:IJKGA:H;�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666L56M��N8OPKH:�@89:;<�>8B:>@�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666Q56D��RP?CSH�CBT:O;@�8HU�CG:?8;C?�@89:;<�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665556V��7PK:>UKHW�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665E56L��X:?@CH8>�G?C;:O;KCH�:IJKGA:H;�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665E56Q��789:;<�Y:ZK:S�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665M56[��\K?:�X?:Z:H;KCH�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665V56]��\K?:�̂_;KHWJK@P:?@̀�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665L565a��RCSKHW��66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665Q5655��7:?ZKO:�8HU�A8KH;:H8HO:�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666665[�'-#�.(�1%���&'"!#�.(�/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////$bcde� fghijkhglmnop�qorkhsmnto�dddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddeu�cdc� qomgtvwsmnto�mt�mxh�ylsxnoh�dddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddceE6E65��z:@O?KG;KCH�C9�;P:�{=55MV�RJB�|?KHU:?��66666666666666666666666666666666666666666E5E6E6E��FZ:?ZK:S�C9�FG:?8;C?}@�~CH;?C>@�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666E5E6E6M��̂>:O;?CHKO�WCZ:?HC?�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666EEE6E6D��YC;C?�666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666E[E6E6V��7O?::H@�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666E[� E6E6L��RJB�666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666E]E6E6Q��7>JW��J@;:?�8HU�NK>>�|?8;:�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666E]E6E6[��~CHZ:<C?@���K9;KHW�8HU�\C>UKHW�666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666E]E6E6]��{<U?8J>KO��RK>;��X>8;9C?A�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666Ma�cd�� �lsxnoh�jkhglmnto�ddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd�eE6M65��R?8O;C?�7:;��G�666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666M5E6M6E��{CS�;C�PCC��JG�;C�;?8O;C?�666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666MEE6M6M��{CS�;C�UK@OCHH:O;�9?CA�;?8O;C?�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666MEE6M6D��{CS�;C�CG:?8;:�A8OPKH:�8@�8�JHK;�666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666MM�cd�� �xwmvt�o�kgtshvwghrdddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd��E6D65���C?A8>�7PJ;UCSH�X?CO:UJ?:�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666MVE6D6E��̂A:?W:HO<�7PJ;UCSH�X?CO:UJ?:�6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666MV



�� �������	
���
����
 ���
�	�������	

�	����

���������������� !"#� $%&'()*�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""+#,-.-/��012341567�891�:;91472�-----------------------------------------------------------------------<.,-.-,��=2>9?567�819>�:;91472�-------------------------------------------------------------------<@!"A� B&(C�D'(EFG&'%""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""+A,-@-/��H2;�I3�;9�;146:391;�---------------------------------------------------------------------------<@,-@-,��JK4672�L4MN��;9�93214;2�------------------------------------------------------------------<@!"O� B(PFPE)�%Q*�DRS�TU(%V&'W�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""+O!"X�� YG*'(%P&E�&V�%Q*�ZU*[%'&EP[�\&]*'E&'"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""+X!"̂�� _C̀RF%PE)�%Q*�[&E]*a&'�S*U%�%*EFP&E�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""bb!"cd� _C̀RF%PE)�%Q*�[&E]*a&'�S*U%�%'([ePE)�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""b#!"cc� _C̀RF%PE)�%RS�[Q(PE�%*EFP&E�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""bA!"c!� f(PE�C'P]*�S*U%�(C̀RF%W*E%�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""bO!"c+� $*EF&'�%*F%�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""bX!"cb� g*UUa�(R)*'�C'(PE�[&]*'F�"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""b̂!"c#� YG*'(%PE)�)'PEC*'�RFPE)�%Q*�B*W&%*�B(CP&�D'(EFWP%%*'�""""""""""""""""""""#d!"c#(�B*GU([PE)�S(%%*'P*F�(EC�G&h*'PE)�iYjk�%Q*�'*W&%*�'(CP&�%'(EFWP%%*'�""""""""#c!"c#S�D*F%�%Q*�D'(EFWP%%*'lB*[*P]*'�mPEe�"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""#! nop�qr�st�unrnvwx�yw�rpnrwron�zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz{s+"c� mRS'P[(%P&E�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""#b+"!� |aC'(RUP[�FaF%*W�"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""#̂+"+� $['**EF�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""Ad+"b� |(WW*'WPUU�W(PE%*E(E[*�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""Ac+"#� g(U(E[*C�|(WW*'�W(PE%*E(E[*�(EC�'*GU([*W*E%"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""A!+"A�� }&C)*�B&%&'�S*('PE)�PEF%(UU(%P&E��""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""A#+"O�� ~U*(EPE)�%Q*�CPFGU(a�REP%�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""AX nop�qr��t���vq��xn��qqp�r��p�n�����s{�zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz��b"c� ~&E%'&U�G('(W*%*'F�V&'�*U*[%'&EP[�)&]*'E&'�"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""Âb"c_��f&EP%&'�G('(W*%*'F�V&'�*U*[%'&EP[�)&]*'E&'�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""Odb"!� �(RU%�~&C*F�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""Odb"+� \*E*'(U�D'&RSU*FQ&&%PE)�""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""Ocb"b� D'&RSU*FQ&&%PE)�%Q*�YfjZ��D'RF%*C��P'*U*FF�DccdlBcOd�"""""""""""""""O!���nr�����t���wvvwrp��zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz������������������� ¡�¢��£�¤£¥¦�§�̈ �zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz�����nr�����t��©nª��vn��«qv�q�nvwp�qr�zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz�¬



���������	�
��
����������������	���������������������
�� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)�&'*# '!*+,'!-�&'$.�/�� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)0�%!)�1!(#�#2# 3�#44, *�*,�!))� #*%!*�*%+)�1!'�!-�$,15-#*#-3�!'(�!$$� !*#-3�(#)$ +6#)�*%#�,5# !*+,'�!'(�1!+'*#'!'$#�,4�*%#�7899:;�<"=�� +2#'�"�6�> +'(# ?�!)�,4�*%#�(!*#�,4�5�6-+$!*+,'.��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)� #)# 2#)�*%#� +@%*��*,�1!A#��5(!*#)�*,�*%#�1!$%+'#�4 ,1�*+1#�*,�*+1#.�B2#'�+'�*%#�#2#'*�,4�)�$%��5(!*#)C�3,��)%,�-(�)*+--��4+'(�*%+)�1!'�!-�*,�6#�!55 ,5 +!*#�4, �*%#�)!4#�,5# !*+,'�!'(�1!+'*#'!'$#�,4�3,� ��'+*."%+)�1!'�!-C�!)�D#--�!)�1!*# +!-)�5 ,2+(#(�63�$,15,'#'*�)�55-+# )�*,��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)! #�!--�$,')+(# #(�*,�6#�5! *�,4�*%#�+'4, 1!*+,'�5!$A!@#.�B2# 3�,5# !*, �+)� #E�+ #(�*,� #!(!'(��'(# )*!'(�*%#)#�1!'�!-)C�!'(�*%#3�)%,�-(�6#�-,$!*#(�D+*%+'�#!)3�!$$#))�4, �5# +,(+$ #2+#D.����������������������������������F���������������������������������! #� #@+)*# #(�* !(#1! A)�,4��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)&'*# '!*+,'!-C�&'$.�7899:;�!'(�G&>�G&"B�D+*%�-,@,�! #�* !(#1! A)�,4��� !"#$%�&'(�)* +#)�&'*# '!*+,'!-C�&'$.



� ��������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

������������� !�"#$$%&��'(�)*+,-!*�+.�-!.+/,!-�01�/*+,-�230!*+34�+,01�21*!�534303(4!�1*�23,3/!3(4!�*30+1,.�61*�71'*�15!*30+1,8��90� 3.�2'40+54!�'.!.:$8� )*+,-�21.0�075!.�16� 37� ;� <+/�*1',-�(34!.� ;� =11.!� 37� ;� >?'3*!�(34!.@8� )*+,-�21.0�075!.�16�/*3+,� ;� A3*�B1*,� ;� > !44�B1*,� ;� "+/ �21+.0'*!�B1*,� ;� C1.0�.2344�/*3+,.%8� )*+,-�21.0�075!.�16�B*15�*!.+-'!� ;� >01D!*� ;� >0*3EF8� )*+,-�D3*+1'.�.+G!.� ;� >B*!!,.�3*!�3D3+43(4!�6*12�$HIJ�01�IJ� ;� K12(+,!�.B*!!,�.+G!.�01�/!0�-!.+*!-�B'0�1�3D1+-�51..+(4!�-323/!�01�0 !�23B +,!�3,-�*+.L�16�+,M'*7�01�0 !�15!*301*N�B1,.'40�E+0 �3�O'*3�!B �9,-'.0*+!.�9,0!*,30+1,34N�9,B8�PO'*3�!B �9,-'.0*+!.Q�*!5*!.!,030+D!�(!61*!�300!250+,/�01�. *!-�230!*+34.�10 !*�0 3,�4+D!.01BL�61*3/!8R��S�TU�� !�5'*51.!�16�0 +.�1E,!*V.�23,'34�+.�01�!W543+,�23+,0!,3,B!�*!?'+*!2!,0.�3,-�*1'0+,!�3-M'.02!,0.�61*�0 !�21.0�XYZ[\X]̂�_̀Xab̂\_]�_Y�c_da�efgghi�jdk�la\]mXan��joXaX�\p�bqp_�b�̂a_dkqX�po__̂\]r�pX[̂\_]�̂ob̂�sbc�oXq̀�\]�[bpX�_Y�à_kqXsp�\]�̂oX�ZXqmn��t]c�\]Y_asb̂\_]�]_̂�[_uXaXm�\]�̂o\p�sb]dbq�sbc�kX�_k̂b\]Xm�Ya_s�c_da�mXbqXanvwxyz{|�}~�x���� !,�*!6!*!,B!�+.�23-!�3.�01�6*1,0N�*!3*N�4!60� 3,-N�1*�*+/ 0� 3,-�16�0 +.�23B +,!N�0 !�*!6!*!,B!�+.�34E37.�23-!�6*12�.03,-+,/�30�0 !�*!3*�!,-�16�0 !�23B +,!�3,-�411L+,/�01E3*-�0 !� +0B 8��tq�bcp�dpX�pXa\bq�]dskXa�b]m�s_mXq�]dskXa��oX]�aXYXaa\]r�̂_�̀bâp�_a�̀a_kqXspn��qXbpX�_k̂b\]�c_da�.!*+34�,'2(!*�3,-�E*+0!�+0�(!41E�61*�71'*�6'0'*!�*!6!*!,B!8������� �efgghi� ������ �����t����n���������������������������



���������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

����������������� !� "# !� "��$% !�& ���!'()*�+,-.,/�)*�012,-)345�)-60�6(4�70//08)-2�9,16*:;� <=>?�@A��B941,6)-2�C-*61.D6)0-*�� ;� EFG?HIJ�@A�K,746L�54D,/*M�*,746L�)-*61.D6)0-*�,-5�)-701+,6)0-� ;� EFG?HIJ�NA�O4*D1)P4*�6(4�9.190*4*�07�4,D(�9,16M�,-5�*,74�0941,6)-2�910D45.14*Q� ;� EFG?HIJ�RA�O4*D1)P4*�(08�60�+,)-6,)-�6(4�STUUVW�'.P�X1)-541Q� ;� EFG?HIJ�YA�O4*D1)P4*�(08�60�610.P/4�*(006�910P/4+*�8)6(�6(4�STUUVW�'.P�X1)-541Q;� <=>?�NA��Z[\]̂_�\̀à\̀bc̀�cdb][eb_�fe[g\[h_�da�̀[ci�[__̀hjklm�ne]i�]ì�o[\]�bphj̀\�da�̀[ci�o[\]q��r�s̀l�db�6(4�*,+4�01�7,D)-2�9,24�D0-6,)-*�,�54*D1)96)0-�07�6(4�9,16�,-5�6(4�t.,-6)6L�.*45Qu� "�$�$��v�!��w�"�����;� Z̀\ad\h�[�f[ekl�o\̀xdò\[]edb�eb_òc]edb�[_�f̀_c\ej̀f�eb�ỳc]edb�zm�{|ò\[]edbq};� ~90-�54/)�41L�07�6(4�.-)6�60�6(4�D.*60+41M�)6�)*�L0.1�14*90-*)P)/)6L�60�D0-5.D6�,�61,)-)-2�*4**)0-�0-�6(4�*,74�dò\[]edb�da�]ì�pbe]�ad\�]ì�o\eh[\l�dò\[]d\�_�q���dp�hp_]�[k_d�cdbfpc]�[�{n[ksx[\dpbf}�eb_òc]edb�da�[kk�*,746L�)-*61.D6)0-,/�54D,/*�0-�6(4�+,D()-4�)6*4/7Q��O4D,/*�,14�)//.*61,645�)-�<=>?�NA�<=>?���F�F>FJGF�;� �0+9/464�,-5�146.1-�6(4��,11,-6L��42)*61,6)0-�90*6D,15Q��O.1,'4D(�C-5.*61)4*�+.*6�14D4)�4�6()*�701+�j̀ad\̀�[c]e�[]ebg�]ì�n[\\[b]lq��roòbfe��r�o\d�ef̀_�f̀][ek_�da�]ì�n[\\[b]lq��F>=?I>�>F��IJ�H�H�H?HF�;� �d]̀�]ì�ehod\][b]�_[à]l�ebad\h[]edb�eb�]ì��d\̀nd\f�[bf�eb�ỳc]edb��m�{y[à]lq};� '(010.2(/L�14�)48�*4D6)0-*�U�,-5��M�8()D(�4�9/,)-�-01+,/�0941,6)0-�07�6(4�+,D()-4M�,-5�*4D6)0-�VM�8()D(�4�9/,)-*�+,)-64-,-D4�14t.)14+4-6*Q��'(4*4�*4D6)0-*�8)//�7.-D6)0-�,*�L0.1�64�6P00��5.1)-2�6(4�54,/41TD0-5.D645�61,)-)-2�D0.1*4�6(,6�)*�14t.)145�P47014�L0.�D,-�.*4�6(4�.-)6Q;� �,-.,/*�701�D416,)-�,//)45�*.99/)41�*�D0+90-4-6*�,14�910�)545�*49,1,64/LQ���0.�*(0./5�,/*0�P4�7,+)/),1�8)6(�6(4)1�D0-64-6*Q;� �449�D09)4*�07�,//�+,-.,/*�)-�,�14,5)/L�,DD4**)P/4�/0D,6)0-�701�7.6.14�147414-D4Q



� ��������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���
��������������� !"�#$%&�%'&�($)*+',-$�.%/$01�,'/*(2%0,*'3��4$�%5$(0�0*�06$�7*0$'0,%5�/*(�7$(.*'%5�,'89(1�:6$'�1*9�.$$�06,.�.%/$01;%5$(0�.12<*53�

��=�>"?�@A��������B6$�.%/$01�*/�06$�*7$(%0*(�,.�*/�+($%0�,27*(0%')$�0*�C9(%B$)6�D'&9.0(,$.EF%1<9.0$(3��G$�6%H$�7(*H,&$&�&$)%5.I�.6,$5&�%'&�*06$(�.%/$01�/$%09($.�0*�%,&�1*9�,'�9.,'+�1*9(�2%)6,'$�.%/$513��D'�%&&,0,*'I�:$�%.J�1*9�0*�<$�%�)%($/95�*7$(%0*(�:6*�:,55�7(*7$(51�9.$�%'&�.$(H,)$�1*9(�F%1<9.0$(�$K9,72$'03LMNOPOQR��STUVWXY�Z[�\[] V̂_�̀UZa�bTSYZ_�UcbZXW\ZU[cb�ZaTZ�S[VV[̀ �`UZaUc�ZaUb�]TcWTV�\[WVd�XYbWVZ�Uc�bYeYXY�̂YXb[cTV�UcfWX_�[X�dYTZag�hYS[XY�TZZY] ẐUci�Z[�[̂ YXTZY�ZaUb�]T\aUcYj�\TXYSWVV_�XYTd�TVV�UcbZXW\ZU[cb�\[cZTUcYd�̀UZaUc�ZaUb�]TcWTVg��TVb[�XYTd�ZaY�UcbZXW\ZU[c�]TcWTV�̂X[eUdYd�̀UZa�_[WX�ZXT\Z[Xg��klPm�nMolPOp�Pm�Oqk�kq�rp�smpt�uqN�MOv�wsNwqmp�qklpN�klMO�klqmp�pxwyMPOpt�PO�klp�qwpNMkqNzm�nMOsMy{�Mt|pNkPmPOQ�yPkpNMksNp�qN�qklpN�tsNMkpol�POtsmkNPpm�LNPkkpO�nMkpNPMy�wpNkMPOPOQ�kq�klp��l}~~���ksr�QNPOtpN�@�@����������������� !"��C$)%5.�%($�,559.0(%0$&�,'�w�����R�w�����N����������B6$�.%/$01�&$)%5.�5*)%0$&�*'��1*9(�2%)6,'$�)*'0%,'�,27*(0%'0�%'&�9.$/95�,'/*(2%0,*'�06%0�:,55�6$57�1*9�*7$(%0$�1*9(�$K9,72$'0�.%/$513B*�%..9($�06%0�%55�&$)%5.�($2%,'�,'�75%)$�%'&�,'�+**&�)*'&,0,*'I�/*55*:�06$�,'.0(9)0,*'.�<$5*:��� �$$7�&$)%5.�)5$%'3���.$�.*%7�%'&�:%0$(�;�'*0�2,'$(%5�.7,(,0.I�%&6$.,H$�)5$%'$(.�%'&�*06$(�.,2,5%(�)5$%'$(.�06%0�:,55�&%2%+$�06$�&$)%53�� #$75%)$�%55�&%2%+$&�*(�2,..,'+�&$)%5.3��G6$'�%00%)6,'+�&$)%5.I�.9(/%)$�0$27$(%09($�*/�06$�2%)6,'$�29.0�����������������S�����\�g��Z������ �¡��¢����������£����¡���¤��¤¥�¥�¦g�� G6$'�($75%),'+�%�2%)6,'$�)*27*'$'0�0*�:6,)6�%�&$)%5�,.�%00%)6$&I�<$�.9($�0*�%5.*�($75%)$�06$�&$)%53�� #$75%)$2$'0�&$)%5.�)%'�<$�79()6%.$&�/(*2�1*9(�F%1<9.0$(�&$%5$(3�C9(%B$)6�D'&9.0(,$.�9.$.�,'&9.0(1�%))$70$&�Pmq§MOmP�.0%'&%(&.�,'�5%<$5,'+�,0.�7(*&9)0.�/*(�.%/$01�%'&�*7$(%0,*'%5�)6%(%)0$(,.0,).3�



���������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

����������� !"#$%�"�� && �$�#'(�)"*"+�,-%�% #-"# ,��#)"#.� /��,#�"0, �$�.�1 ''�+$%-'#� ���$"#)�,+�%$+ ,-%� �2-+(3�4) %�% 5�"'�1,+�� %�#,�6$�' & #$��#,�#)$�&,%#�$7#+$&$�% #-"# ,�%.�#(8 !"''(�/,+�&"!) �$�!,&8,�$�#%�#)"#.�/,+�/-�!# ,�"'�8-+8,%$%.�!"��,#�6$�5-"+�$�39���:������� !"#$%�"�8,#$�# "''(�)"*"+�,-%�% #-"# ,��#)"#.� /��,#�"0, �$�.�!,-'��+$%-'#� ���$"#)�,+�%$+ ,-%� �2-+(.�"��� �!'-�$%�)"*"+�%�#)"#�"+$�$78,%$��1)$��5-"+�%�"+$�+$&,0$�3��#�&"(�"'%,�6$�-%$��#,�"'$+#�"5" �%#�-�%"/$�8+"!# !$%3�;�<=:>������ !"#$%�"�8,#$�# "''(�)"*"+�,-%�% #-"# ,��#)"#.� /��,#�"0, �$�.�&"(�+$%-'#� ��& �,+�,+�&,�$+"#$� �2-+(3��#�&"(�"'%,�6$�-%$��#,�"'$+#�"5" �%#�-�%"/$�8+"!# !$%3 ?@ABCDEAFGDH@IEGAJ@KIEGAL@DAEAB4) %�&"�-"'�-%$%�#)$�%(&6,'%�#,�#)$�+ 5)#�#,��$�,#$� &8,+#"�#�%"/$#(� �%#+-!# ,�%�"��� �/,+&"# ,�3����4)$�������.�9���:���"���;�<=:>��%(&6,'%�"+$�-%$��#,��$�,#$�!,�� # ,�%�"%�%#"#$�� ��#)$�#$7#�"6,0$3��MNOPQROSTORU�PQR�PRVP�WRXYZ[\�]ZPQ�PQR̂R�̂ZPNXPZT[̂�Ẑ�%-++,-��$��6(�"�6,7�1 #)�"�1) #$�6"!_5+,-��.�1 ''�6$5 ��1 #)�������.�9���:��.�,+�;�<=:>�3��4)$�:�̀ >�a�=:>��%(&6,'� %�-%$��#,��$�,#$� &8,+#"�#� �/,+&"# ,��,+��,#$%� ��+$5"+�%�#,�&" �#$�"�!$�"���-%$�,/�#)$�&"!) �$3��4)$�#$7#�/,+�#) %� �/,+&"# ,�� %�%-++,-��$��6(�"�6,7�1 #)�"�' 5)#�5+$(�6"!_5+,-��.�"���1 ''�6$5 ��1 #)�$ #)$+�:ab>�=��=�,+��>=�c



� ��������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

�������������� ����!�"�#��$%&�'�"�()*��+*,-(�,+./!&0�#�1�"2&�&�"345�6578�9:�;<�=44>�?@A7;BCD�B4<>;8;4<�C<>�6:<8CD�@:CD8@�C<>�<48�5<>:E�8@:�;<F5:<B:�4G�C<A�75978C<B:�H>E5=7I�CDB4@4DJ�KLMNL�OMPLQ�MORSMT�UMVMWXY�Z[\Q[TMQ]�WT�̂_ZPO[XQ̀aW�XWQ�WR[TSQ[�S�bcddef�KL[X�]W_�ST[�gSQMP_[Z̀�h[�Si[TQ�j�kg�]W_�P[Q�QMT[Z�KLMi[�WR[TSQMXP�]W_T�bcddefl�QSm[�S�nT[Sm̀��oC8;=5:�6CA�E:75D8�;<�D477�4G�B4<8E4Dp��q4Er;<=�s;8@�C<A�GCE6�:t5;?6:<8�BC<�9:�78E:<5457p���uG�A45�@Cv:�C<A�B4<>;8;4<�QLSQ�OMPLQ�n[�SPPTSUSQ[Z�n]�VQT[X_W_V�KWTmY�NL[Nm�KMQL�]W_T�ZWNQWT�n[gWT[�WR[TSQMXP+������1#��.&"w xD48@;<=�6578�9:�785E>A�C<>�7<5=yz88;<=I�958�CDD4s�B46?D:8:�GE::>46��4G�64v:6:<8p�{v4;>�D447:z88;<=�|CBr:87I�7BCEG7I�<:Br8;:7I�|:s:DEAI�FCE:>�4E�B5GG:>�?C<87I�5<B4<z<:>�D4<=�@C;E�4E�C<A8@;<=�8@C8�B45D>�9:B46:�[XQSXPi[Z�KMQL�QL[�OSNLMX[̀
}E48:B8�A45E�@C<>7�s;8@�=D4v:7�s@:<�@C<>D;<=�@C66:E7I�7BE::<7I�:8Bpp�p�~[SU]jZ_Q]Y�XWXViMR�PiWU[V�MORTWU[�]W_T�PTMR�SXZ�RTWQ[NQ�]W_T�LSXZV̀�WWZ�gWWQMXP�MV�OWVQ�MORWTQSXQ̀��[ST�VQ_TZ]�nWWQV�KMQL�XWXViMR�VWi[V̀��Q[[ijQW[Z�VSg[Q]�nWWQV�ST[�T[NWOO[XZ[Z̀�W�T[Z_N[�QL[�TMVm�Wg�MX̂_T]�QW�]W_T�[][V�X[U[T�WR[TSQ[�S�bcddef�_Xi[VV�s:CE;<=�=4==D:7�4E�?E4?:EDA�z88:>�7CG:8A�=DC77:7�s;8@�C>:t5C8:�84?�C<>�VMZ[�RTWQ[NQMWX̀�ECB84E�<4;7:�6CA�>C6C=:�A45E�@:CE;<=p�{DsCA7�s:CE�745<>�9CEE;:E7�H:CE�?D5=7�4E�:CE�65GF:E7J�84�?E48:B8�A45E�@:CE;<=p�x4<8;<5CD�C<>�E:=5DCE�57:E7�VLW_iZ�LSU[�QL[MT�L[STMXP�NL[Nm[Z�T[P_iSTi]̀

}E48:B8�A45E�@:C>�s;8@�C�@CE>�@C8�84�E:>5B:�8@:�E;7r�4G�;<|5EA�GE46�FA;<=�Z[nTMV̀





� ��������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���
��������������

��� ! "#��$%&�'%(&�)&%*+,*-%.�/.0�)&%*+,*-%.�%$�%*1+&23�4��56!57�687�9:;;:�! "�<�976=��>;7<?@?�A+$%&+�%)+&/*-.B�*1-2�C/,1-.+3�&+/0�*1+���%)+&/*%&D2�C/.(/E2�2())E-+0�F-*1�*1-2�� �C/,1-.+�/.0�'%(&�*&/,*%&?�?�,1+,G�%)+&/*%&2�C/.(/E2�*%�A+�2(&+�� �'%(&�*&/,*%&�C++*2�*1+�C-.-C(C�� � �&+H(-&+C+.*2�$%&�*1-2�C/,1-.+?�?�&+/0�/EE�0+,/E2�)E/,+0�%.�*1-2�C/,1-.+���$%&�'%(&�2/$+*'�/.0�,%.I+.-+.,+?�?�.+I+&�/EE%F�&-0+&2�%.�*1-2�-C)E+C+.*�%&���*1+�*&/,*%&?�?�G++)�%*1+&2�/F/'�$&%C�*1-2�C/,1-.+�� �F1-E+�-.�%)+&/*-%.?�?�G++)�/EE�21-+E02�-.�)E/,+�F1-E+�C/,1-.+�-2���%)+&/*-.B?J?�G++)�1/.023�$++*3�E%%2+�,E%*1-.B3�+*,?3�� �/F/'�$&%C�)%F+&�0&-I+.�)/&*2?K?�/EF/'2�21(*�%$$�C/,1-.+�/.0�+.B-.+�� �A+$%&+�2+&I-,-.B3�(.,E%BB-.B3��� �-.2)+,*-.B3�%&�F%&G-.B�.+/&�*1-2�C/,1-.+�� �$%&�/.'�&+/2%.?�/EF/'2�)E/,+��� �*&/.2C-22-%.�-.�)/&G�%&�2+*�)/&G�A&/G+�� �/.0�F/-*�$%&�/EE�C%I+C+.*�*%�2*%)�� �A+$%&+�/))&%/,1-.B�*1-2�C/,1-.+?��� ! "#�� :��!L7�<�2+&-%(2�-.M(&'�,%(E0�&+2(E*�$&%C�&-0-.B�%.�*1+�C/,1-.+?��� ! "#��68�:� �:NO756�8�P��L*%�)&+I+.*�2+&-%(2�-.M(&'�%&�0+/*1�0%�.%*�&/-2+�*(A�F1+.�&%*%&�-2�*(&.-.B?@?�0-2+.B/B+�&%*%&�/.0�/EE%F�*%�,%C+�*%�/���,%C)E+*+�2*%)?��?�A+�,+&*/-.�*1/*�/EE�)+&2%..+E�/&+�,E+/&���%$�C/,1-.+&'�/&+/?���?�&/-2+�*(A�*%�$(EE�I+&*-,/E�)%2-*-%.?�?�2*%)�+.B-.+�/.0�&+C%I+�G+'�A+$%&+�� �� /))&%/,1-.B�*(A�/.0�&%*%&�/&+/?�

������@



���������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

�������
�������

����� �!"��#$%�&%�'�(#�$%)#��&�*��'�+,�-./0/1+�2/.3,42�3154.6�,.�7/8+9:7,�1,+�;8<=�417/.�>,10/6,.�8+�816�+3?/@2+86�></8.�,A�>,10/6,.�74.31B�,-/.8+3,1C�.83231BC�817�<,;/.31B@��<,;/.�>,10/6,.�A4<<6�D/A,./�2/.03>31B@=//-�,+9/.2�8;86@���� �!"��& !&EF�%GGH�%�IJH '�&�*��'K�L#�F�%$%�L�G%� #HG� �MH�)�#��'%�L&"N� ./<3/0/�-./224./�,1�262+/?�D/A,./�� �./-83.31B�,.�87542+31B�,.�732>,11/>+31B@N� ;/8.�-.,-/.�9817�817�/6/�-.,+/>+3,1�� �;9/1�2/8.>931B�A,.�</8=2@��42/�;,,7�,.�� �>8.7D,8.7�312+/87�,A�98172@N� =//-�8<<�>,?-,1/1+2�31�B,,7�./-83.@���� �!"��L FF �!�&�*��'+,�-./0/1+�2/.3,42�3154.6�,.�7/8+9O@�7,�1,+�+PQR�;3+9�?8+/.38<�31�+4D@�@@�7,�1,+�+PQR�,1�2<,-/7�B.,417@�@�7,�1,+�+PQR�,1�2,A+�B.,417@S@�7,�1,+�42/�,+9/.�/T43-?/1+�+,�82232+�� �+PQR@���� �!"��+,�-./0/1+�2/.3,42�3154.6�,.�7/8+9�74.31B�,-/.8+3,1:O@�7,�1,+�,0/.A3<<�+9/�+4D@��@�7,�1,+�8--.,8>9�+9/�B.317/.�,.�?8=/�� �?8>931/�87542+?/1+2�;93</�3+�32�D/31B���<,87/7@

�����OS
�������

������U���� �!"��F �(&�F# �L�GL�)�V�(W



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

�������
����� !"��#$%&'(�()#*(+)�$)#,-#)�'+�(.#(�(./$0'(#1*/�2)+3�(./�/1$�+2�(./�4(+�'.#2(�+1�(./�()#*(+)�(+�(./�*/1(/)�+2�(./�$)#,-#)�.0(*.�401�0'�/5&#6�(+�(./�$0'(#1*/�'.+,1�01�$0#7)#38��'//�+,1/)9'�3#1&#6�2+)�3+)/�012+)3#(0+18

:�;!�!<"��3=>?@A�BCDEF�GC@�GDHFI�C@J�GHE8�KLLB�IC@JF�GMLCD8 �����NN:�;!�!<"��1=?FL�ICOOCDJ8�/CD�BD=ELGE?=@�DLPH?DLJ8 �����NQ

�����QR

����� !"��$=�@=E�=BLDCEL�SCGI?@L�H@MLFF�C@�CBBD=>LJ�TUV�VWXYZ[Y\]VU�Y\�YZ\X̂__V̀a





�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� �������� !"#$�%&''()�!*+�,-#./0-�#$�01*#220/�3#4"�$"#05/#.6�74�755�879:-�2:#.4$�:;�2:40.4#75�#.9*-<=�>55�?"#05/$�$":*5/�+0�@024�AB�CDEFG�HIJABK�LCGJEMALBN��OLHADP�ABQIJP�REP�LFFIJ�AS�MTG�IBAM�AU�LCGJEMGH�VAMTLIM�UTAGDHUNWXYZ[Z\]�̂TAGDHU�EJG�ABUMEDDGH�SLJ�PLIJ�CJLMGFMALB�EBH�ML�_GGC�REMGJAED�LSS�REFTABG�CEJMUN��̀L�BLM�LCGJEMG�MTAU�aIb�cJABHGJ�VAMTLIM�UTAGDHU�AB�CDEFGN��d� e�fgh�i��jfhk�lk�h���mn�jo��kp20-74:-$�7./�7*4":-#q0/�:+$0-r0-$�:;�4"0�%&''()�!*+�,-#./0-�7-0�-01*#-0/�4:�307-�"07/s�0<0s�7./�07-�2-:40t4#:.=��u:�DLLUG�FDLMTABK�AU�EDDLVGHN

!"0�78:*.4�:;�8740-#75�#.�4"0�4*+�t7.�/7820.�:-�$4:2�4"0�:+90t4v$�2:40.4#75�w#6"4=��x002#.6�4"0�4*+�;*55�3#55�-0/*t0�4"0�-#$@$=��y#55#.6�4"0�4*+�74�507$4�'z{�;*55�3"0.�$47-4#.6�3#55�-0/*t0�4"0�-#$@=��|$#.6�7�60<$0-�25740�t7.�"052�-0/*t0�4"-:3.�:+90t4$=��>�-#$@�87<�7-#$0�3"0.�4"0�4*+�#$�+0#.6�0824#0/s�$*t"�7$�74�4"0�0./�:;�4"0�6-#./=��}*..#.6�4"0�0.6#.0�74�$5:30-�$200/$�3"0.�$47-4#.6�:-�~.#$"#.6�4"0�6-#./�3#55�75$:�"052s�0$20t#755<�$5:3#.6�/:3.�3"0.�0824<#.6�4"0�4*+=��� WXYZ[Z\]�aL�RABARA�G�MTG�CLMGBMAED�JAU_�LS�ABQIJP�LJ�CJLCGJMP�HEREKG��MTG�LCGJEMLJ�RIUM���7�� �57t0�$#/0���4:37-/$�:20.�7-07$s�737<�;-:8�2-:20-4<�7./�20:250=��+�� �:7/�4"0�6-#./0-�;-:8�$#/0�>�3#4"�7�5:7/0-�01*#220/�3#4"�7.�0.t5:$0/�t7+=��F�� �GGC�LbUGJ�GJU�LIM�LS�MTG�EJGEN����H�� �GEJ�E�TEJH�TEM�EBH�UESGMP�KDEUUGU��EM�E�RABARIR��EBH�JG�IAJG�MTEM�EBP�LMTGJ�CGJULBU�AB�MTG�EJGE��� EJG�UARADEJDP�G�IACCGHN��



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ��������� !�"#$%&'&()��*+,-.+�/00+120345�0-�-2+./0+�6-7.�89::;<�=7>�?.34@+.A�B/.+,7CC6�.+/@�/4@�,-CC-D�34E0.7B03-4E�53F+4�>+C-D�/4@�B-40/34+@�+CE+DG+.+�34�0G3E�1/47/CH�IJKL%J�LMJ%$N'&(:H� O+/@�/4@�,-CC-D�/CC�34E0.7B03-4E�B-40/34+@�34P� Q� R2+./0-.E�S/47/C� Q� =./B0-.�R2+./0-.E�S/47/C� Q� T+B/CE�2C/B+@�-4�89::;<�=7>�?.34@+.H&LNJ)��U-7.�@+/C+.�G/E�/@@303-4/C�B-23+E�-,�0G+E+�1/0+.3/CEH��VW� XYYZ[�Z\Y]�̂_Ẑ _̀Y]�a\bc_dec̀fg�_̀b̂Z\bahỲ�a\faiafdjYb�cZ�Ẑ _̀jc̀�]Zd_�kjela\̀W��mj_̀ndYY]�bd̂ _̀iab̀�34+o2+.3+4B+@�-2+./0-.EH;H� pE+�/�0./B0-.�0G/0�1++0E�0G+�.+q73.+1+40E�B-40/34+@�34�0G3E�1/47/CH��rss�$ttsuvwx�yz�%s{|w}sv�~�}�Lts}��w�u��H� S/�+�E7.+�0G+�89::;<�=7>�?.34@+.�3E�34�5--@�-2+./0345�B-4@303-4�/4@�0G/0�/CC�2.-0+B03F+�EG3+C@E�/.+�34�2C/B+�/4@�34�2.-2+.�D-.�345�-.@+.H��O+2C/B+�@/1/5+@�EG3+C@E�>+,-.+�-2+./0345H<H� *+�E7.+�/CC�>6E0/4@+.E�/4@�-0G+.�D-.�+.E�/.+�BC+/.�>+,-.+�E0/.0345�0./B0-.�/4@�5.34@+.H�W� �j�̀�\Z�kZfa�ejcaZ\b�cZ�cl̀���������dh��_a\f̀_�d\Ỳbb�b̂ èa�ejYY]�_̀eZkk̀\f̀f�Z_�_̀�d̀bc̀f�h]�T7./=+BG��4@7E0.3+EH�H� �G+B��2+.3-@3B/CC6�,-.�>.-�+4�-.�D-.4�2/.0E�/4@�1/�+�4+B+EE/.6�.+2/3.EH�H� *+�E7.+�0G+�7430�3E�E+B7.+C6�/00/BG+@�0-�0./B0-.�@7.345�5.34@+.�-2+./03-4�/4@�.-/@�0./4E2-.0H��������������� ���¡����¡¢¡£��¤¥¦��§���¤��¡§��¥¢�¤�§����̈©ª«¬­¬®̄�°±²³́µ¶³·́ ¶̧¹�̧º�»¶ºº̧¼±²�½¾²¹�µ·¹¹̧¹¿�́¾̧º�ÀÁ³¾̧¹²�Â·µ̧¹¿�Á¹�²±²³́µ̧³�º́¶µÀ�¶µ�¾²ÁÃÄ�Å¶¿Æ



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !���"#� $%&'()*�+,*�&'--'./%0�12&*+3�4(*)25+/'%1�+'�4(*6*%+�1*(/'51�4*(1'%2-�/%75(3#� 8� 9**4�*6*(3'%*�)-*2(�'&�.'(:�2(*2�*;)*4+�'4*(2+'(�1*2+*<�2+�+(2)+'(�)'%+('-1#� 8� �=>=?�@A?B�AC�A?�C=D?�E?FCG=?�HCI=JJ�=CEFC=�FJ�AKKL�DCG�DII�MANFAC�ODJ�JNAPP=GQ� 8� RSTUVWXWU�YZ[�\U]̂_U�T̀X_̀SVW�UVWSVUaba� ŶcU_�̀XdU�̂]]�TeX]̀T�fgT̀�\U�ĥidUj�SV�khXiU�cS̀e�k_̂̀UìSlU�YZ[�TeSUhjT�SV�khXiUam#� 9**4�,2%<1n�&**+n�2%<�)-'+,/%0�2.23�&('o�4'.*(�<(/6*%�42(+1#p#� 9**4�1,/*-<1�/%�4-2)*�2%<�/%�0''<�)'%</+/'%#q#� r2+),�'5+�&'(�2%<�26'/<�2%3�'s7*)+�+,2+�o/0,+�/%+*(&*(*�./+,�+,*�4('4*(�'4*(2+/'%�'&�+,*�o2),/%*#ta� û T̂U�iĥ̀eSVWv�VUidhXiUTv�XVj�TSfShX_�S̀UfT�X_U�f̂ _U�UXTShw�iXgWè�SV�f̂ lSVW�kX_̀Ta��xl̂Sj�̀eU�gTU�̂]�èUTU�S̀UfT�XVj�dUUk�ĥVW�eXS_�îVyVUjaz#��{*)251*�/+�/1�4'11/s-*�+,2+�3'5(�|}""mq�o23�s*�51*<�/%�<(3�2(*21�'(�+,*�4(*1*%)*�'&�)'os51+/s-*1n�14*)/2-�k_UiXg̀ŜVT�Têghj�\U�̀XdUV�̀̂�k_UlUV̀�y_UT�XVj�y_U�yWèSVW�U~gSkfUV̀�Têghj�\U�_UXjShw�XlXShX\hUa
���� �����!��������������� ���������̂_�ŵg_�TX]Ùw�XVj�̀eU�TX]Ùw�̂]�̂̀eU_Tv�ŵg�fgT̀�gTU�̀eU�]̂hĥcSVW�V̂_fXh�Teg̀ĵcV�4(')*<5(*�s*&'(*�-*26/%0�+,*�)'%+('-1�5%2++*%<*<�&'(�2%3�(*21'%n�/%)-5</%0�1*(6/)/%0n�)-*2%/%0n�'(�SVTkUìSVWa��x�lX_SX̀ŜV�̂]�̀eU�]̂hĥcSVW�k_̂iUjg_U�fXw�\U�gTUj�S]�T̂�SVT̀_gìUj�cS̀eSV�̀eST�fXVgXh�̂_�/&�2%�*;+(*o*�*o*(0*%)3�(*�5/(*1�/+#"#� �5%�|}""mq��5s��(/%<*(�5%+/-�</1),2(0*�)'%6*3'(�/1�*o4+3n�2%<�0(/%<�21�o5),�'&�+,*�o2+*(/2-�/%�+,*�+5s�21�4'11/s-*#�#� �*<5)*�*%0/%*�14**<�+'�/<-*#�a� RSTUVWXWU�YZ[p#� �/1*%020*�,3<(25-/)1#�a� YhXiU�̀_XVTfSTTŜV�SV�kX_d�XVj�TÙ�kX_dSVW�\_XdUa�#� �,5+�'&&�+(2)+'(�*%0/%*�2%<�(*o'6*�:*3#z#� r2/+�&'(�2--�o'6*o*%+�+'�1+'4#��a�RSTîVVUì�YZ[�j_SlUhSVU�]_̂f�̀_Xì̂_a

����������������������� ������������ ���¡¢������������������a� £UlU_�Xhĥc�_SjU_T�̂V�̀eU�fXieSVU�X̀�XVw�̀SfUa



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ����������� �!�"#$%&$%'�())&*�+,-*�,%&�).+/#�0#)&12.3�$%�,�.14�'#$%&/#�0#)&12/3�,�5,#'/�,6)1%.�)7�0)./%.$,55-�2)6413.$45/�6,./#$,58�9:;�<=>?>�@A�B<;�CDE�F;�>=GE=BCDEHIJ�<;KLC;K�M=H:�N<@N;<�@N;<DH=EG�DEK�OD=EH;EDEC;�N<@C;KL<;>P��9:=>�K@;>�=ECILK;�7#/Q1/%.�#/6)R,5�)7�&13.*�&/4#$3*�,%&�).+/#�2)6413.$45/�6,./#$,538S@>H�@A�H:;�N<@KLCH>�H:DH�D<;�G<@LEK�D<;�K<J�DEK�H:;�G<=EK=EG�N<@C;>>�CDE�N<@KLC;�BE;T�KL>HJ�ODH;<=DIP�9:;�G<=EK=EG�N<@C;>>�CDE�N<@KLC;�:;DH�DEK�H:;�>N=EE=EG�<@H@<�M=II�C=<CLIDH;�D=<�M=H:=E�H:;�G<=EK=EG�C:DOF;<P�U@<�D�B<;�H@�>HD<HT�AL;IT�@VJG;E�DEK�:;DH�=E�>LABC=;EH�WLDEH=HJT�OL>H�F;�N<;>;EHP�XL<=EG�E@<ODI�@N;<DH=@E�DEK�M=H:�D�N<@N;<IJ�OD=EHD=E;K�HLF�'#$%&/#*�.+/�6,./#$,5�4/$%'�'#)1%&�($55�6)R/�.+#)1'+�.+/�'#$%&$%'�2+,64/#�3)�Q1$2Y5-�.+,.�$.�&)/3%Z.�+,R/�,�2+,%2/�.)�:;DH�LN�>LABC=;EHIJ�H@�>HD<H�D�B<;P�[I>@T�H:;�<DN=K�<DH;�H:DH�D�HLF�G<=EK;<�CDE�N=I;�ODH;<=DI�M=II�WL=C?IJ�>O@H:;<�>ODII�:@H�30).3�.+,.�6$'+.�)221#�&1#$%'�%)#6,5�'#$%&$%'�)0/#,.$)%38�\//0$%'�.+/�6,./#$,5�6)R$%'�.+#)1'+�.+/�6,2+$%/�,%&�,2#)33�.+/�.)0�)7�.+/�#).)#�$3�$60)#.,%.�.)�Y//0�7#$2.$)%,5�+/,.$%'�)7�.+/�6,./#$,5�.)�,�6$%$6168� ]̂ _̂ �̀�5/,R/�.+/�R$2$%$.-�)7�.+/�1%$.�($.+�.+/�/%'$%/�#1%%$%'a���������bcdbec�dbecfghdi�dj�gke�glm�nchioecpq� X@�E@H�G<=EK�ODH;<=DI>�DEJ�BE;<�H:DE�E;C;>>D<JP�U=E;IJ�G<@LEK�ODH;<=DI>�M=II�N<@KLC;�O@<;�KL>H�DEK�=EC<;D>;�H:;�<=>?�@A�B<;P�rA�BE;IJ�G<@LEK�ODH;<=DI>�D<;�<;WL=<;KT�=H�=>�F;HH;<�H@�G<=EK�H:;�ODH;<=DI>�C@D<>;�B<>H�M=H:�ID<G;�@N;E=EG�>C<;;E>�=E>HDII;K�=E�H:;�G<=EK;<�DEK�H:;E�<;G<=EK�H:;O�H@�H:;�K;>=<;K�C@E>=>H;ECJ�4-�$%3.,55$%'�36,55/#�)0/%$%'�32#//%3�$%�.+/�'#$%&/#8�s/�/30/2$,55-�2,1.$)13�(+/%�'#$%&$%'�6,./#$,53�.+,.�2,%�41#%�/,3$5-8�q� t:;E�BII=EG�H:;�HLF�G<=EK;<�KL<=EG�>HD<HuLN�F;G=E�FJ�BII=EG�H:;�<;D<�@A�H:;�HLF�DEK�Dv@=K�NIDC=EG�ODH;<=DI>�@E�H:;�>N=EE=EG�<@H@<P�t:;E�ODH;<=DI�F;G=E>�H@�ADII�@v;<�H:;�<@H@<T�>;H�H:;�G@v;<E@<�C@EH<@I�@E�wSDELDIx�DEK�<@HDH;�H:;�HLF�>I@MIJ�M:=I;�C@EH=EL=EG�H@�BII�H:;�HLFP�y>;�H:;�HLF�C@v;<�H@�C@EH<@I�H:<@ME�@Fz;CH>�D>�OLC:�D>�N@>>=FI;P�t:;E�H:;�HLF�=>�{|}�H@�}|~�ALIIT�H:;�G@v;<E@<�C@EH<@I�CDE�F;�>;H�H@�wDLH@x�DEK�G<=EK=EG�)0/#,.$)%3�2,%�#/316/�%)#6,55-8�X@�E@H�DII@M�H:;�HLF�H@�>H@N�A@<�DEJ�>=GE=BCDEH�DO@LEH�@A�H=O;�M=H:�6,./#$,5�)R/#�.+/�#).)#�.)�6$%$6$�/�7#$2.$)%,5�+/,.$%'8�� �)�%).�36)Y/�(+/%�()#Y$%'�($.+�2)6413.$45/�6,./#$,538������������S��[��[�X����[�r���r��9�y�9r���������� �5/,%�.+/�/%'$%/�2)60,#.6/%.�)#�/5/2.#$2�6).)#�,#/,�&,$5-�)#�6)#/�)7./%�$7�2)%&$.$)%3�#/Q1$#/�$.�4/�&)%/�6)#/�7#/Q1/%.5-8���+/%�25/,%$%'�.+/�/%'$%/�2)60,#.6/%.*�,5(,-3�25/,%�.+/�.)0�)7�.+/�/%'$%/�,%&�.+/�,#/,3�,#)1%&�/�+,13.�6,%$7)5&3*�/�+,13.�05164$%'�,%&�.1#4)2+,#'/#38���� �+/2Y�.+/�#).)#�4)��7)#�&/4#$3�41$5.�10�,#)1%&�.+/�#).)#8���/6)R/�6,./#$,5�.+,.�6,-�4/�0,2Y/&�.$'+.�%/,#�.+/�4/,#$%'3*�)%�3+,7.�)#�).+/#�#).,.$%'�2)60)%/%.3�4/2,13/�$.�($55�4/2)6/�+).�&1/�.)�7#$2.$)%8��q� [H�>:LHK@MET�DIMDJ>�CI;DE�DEK�<;O@v;�DII�KL>HT�K;F<=>T�@<�C@OFL>H=FI;�ODH;<=DI�@AA�H:;�;EH=<;�G<=EK;<P�y>;�:=G:uN<;>>L<;�D=<�@<�MDH;<�=A�E;C;>>D<JP�[IMDJ>�O@v;�H:;�G<=EK;<�DEK�DII�@H:;<�;WL=NO;EH�DMDJ�A<@O�H:;�'#)1%&�6,./#$,5�0$5/�4/7)#/�5/,R$%'�.+/��)4�3$./�$%�2,3/�)7�36)5&/#$%'�2)6413.$)%�$%�.+/�'#)1%&�6,./#$,58�



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������������ !�����!�"�#$� %&'()*�(+,�-.&/�0*�1,2*(./)3�/&(45�(5�6.)34/,�(5�71&,�(*&�2)5308&*&29��:/&(+�.'�5')//5�);;&2)(7&/,9��<.&/�0*�0)/�50(4&2�;(7&*)(/5�3(+�30+7*)=.7&�5)>+)?3(+7/,�70�71&�*(')2�5'*&(2)+>�0-�(�?*&�0+3&�)7�1(5�=&>.+9$� @+5'&37�(//�&/&37*)3(/�A)*)+>�'&*)02)3(//,9�B+,�31(-&2�0*�2(;(>&2�A)*&5�510./2�=&�*&'()*&2�);;&2)(7&/,9��CDDE�FGG�DGDHIJKHFG�HLMMDHIKLMN�IKOPI�IL�EJDQDMI�FJHN�LJ�NEFJRNST� ULMIFHI�VDIWDDM�IPD�JLILJ�FMX�FMY�NIFIKLMFJY�HLZELMDMI�L[�IPD�OJKMXKMO�HPFZVDJ�N\HP�FN�HLMIFHI�VDIWDDM�IPD�PFZZDJN�FMX�IPD�NHJDDMN�Z\NI�VD�HLJJDHIDX�KZZDXKFIDGYS����]̂�_̀ab�cdèfgh̀ijbaiklmnopqrs��t0�+07�0'&*(7&�;(31)+&�.+/&55�(+�(''*08&2�?*&�&u7)+>)51&*�)5�)+57(//&29v1&�?*&�&u7)+>.)51&*5�510./2�=&�Bw:�2*,�31&;)3(/�&u7)+>.)51&*5�71(7�(*&�(''*0'*)(7&�-0*�.5&�A)71�;(7&*)(/5�������� �MLJZFGGY�DMHL\MIDJDX�LM�F�I\V�OJKMXDJS@-�(�?*&�20&5�57(*7x�:Byy�vz{�y|:By�<@%{�t{}B%v~{�v�@~~{t@Bv{y�9��v1&+x�.5&�71&�?*&�&u7)+>.)51&*��)-�,0.�-&&/�30+?2&+7�71(7�,0.�3(+�&u7)+>.)51�71&�?*&9��B�����&u7)+>.)51&*�A)//�/(57�(=0.7�������5&30+25�(+2�(�����&u7)+>.)51&*�A)//�/(57�(=0.7�������5&30+25x�50�71&,�A)//�+07�570'�(�/(*>&�?*&9��v1&�?*&�&u7)+>.)51&*5�510./2�=&�(7�/&(57�����x�=.7�71&�'*&-&**&2�(*&�����9������������������������������������������}�B�����������s$� B''*0(31�71&�?*&�A)71�71&�A)+2�(7�,0.*�=(349��T� }��������� ¡¢�T� B ������£����¢�T� ¤¥���¦�������§ ̈̈ �§¢�©¡��T� ¤ª��«��¬­�������®����­̄���������̄�­°��®­���±²³�̄�����ª�́µ��¶DFX�IPD�GFVDG�LM�YL\J�D·IKMO\KNPDJ�MLW̧�ZLNI�D·IKMO\KNPDJN�PFQD�XDNHJKEIKLMN�L[�IPKN�ZDIPLX̧�FMX�FM�DNIKZFIDX�� �WLJRKMO�IKZDS��¹[�FM�D·IKMO\KNPDJ�KN�LMGY�EFJIKFGGY�\NDX̧�IPD�XJY�HPDZKHFG�WKGG�ºFZ�KM�IPD�NDFGŅ�FGGLWKMO�IPD�D·IKMO\KNPDJ�IL�GLLND�KIN��EJDNN\JD�HPFJOD�KM�GDNN�IPFM�FM�PL\J̧�ZFRKMO�KI�\NDGDNN�IL�YL\S��¹I�Z\NI�VD�JDHPFJODX�VD[LJD�EGFHKMO�KI�VFHR�LM�IPD��ZFHPKMDS�»FQD�IPD�D·IKMO\KNPDJ�JDHPFJODX�ILXFY¼�(�?*&�A)//�+07�A()7�-0*�,0.�70�*&31(*>&�,0.*�&u7)+>.)51&*�� �ILZLJJLW½�<)*&�&u7)+>.)51&*5�510./2�=&�)+5'&37&2�(+2�*&31(*>&2�=,�(�'*0-&55)0+(/�(7�/&(57�(++.(//,�70�4&&'�71&;�(7�0'7);.;��'&*-0*;(+3&¾��B�¿8&*)?3(7)0+�0-�5&*8)3&À�30//(*�71(7�30+?*;5�71&�;0+71�(+2�,&(*�0-�5&*8)3&�510./2�=&�(77(31&2�70��71&�+&34�0-�71&�30+7()+&*�70�30+?*;�A1&+�71&�&u7)+>.)51&*�A(5�/(57�5&*8)3&29



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� !"#$%&��'$�%$"�"( %)*$("�"+,�+-../0�"!1�2(#%',(�3456785�9:;5�;<=8:4>?�56<�@ABCDEAF�GB�HID�HFJBKLAFH�LAKGHGAB�MKDD�ND@HGAB�OPQPRSP��RP� TD�KUFD�JVV�VAAKD�LJFHK�JFD�KD@UFDVE�WJKHDBDX�XAYBPOP� ZJ[D�KUFD�JVV�\EKHJBXDFK�JFD�@VDJFP]P� ĜH@I�̂_RR]̀�aU\�bFGBXDF�HA�J�HAY�CDIG@VD�YGHI�JXDcUJHD�VAJX�@JFFEGBd�JBX�\FJ[GBd�@JLJ@GHEP��TD�KUFD�HA�JHHJ@I�KJWDHE�@IJGBK�\DHYDDB�HAY�CDIG@VD�JBX�̂_RR]̀�aU\�bFGBXDFP��aABdUD�YDGdIH�GK�Refgg�V\KP�MhQO�[dSPij� k8ll�kmn�opo:5�o>q�o55o=6�57�5:o>;p7:5�r:o=s<5�7>�56<�:4?65�6o>q�;4q<�7t�56<�?:4>q<:jP̀� uBKUFD�HIJH�IGH@I�vJ@[�GK�KHAFDX�GB�HID�UL�LAKGHGABPQP� wID@[�HID�HUFBGBd�@VDJFJB@D�\DHYDDB�̂_RR]̀�aU\�bFGBXDF�JBX�HID�HAYGBd�CDIG@VDPxP� wABBD@H�̂_RR]̀�VGdIH�IJFBDKK�HA�HID�HAYGBd�CDIG@VDPhP� wID@[�VA@JV�AFXGBJB@DK�FDdJFXGBd�FDKHFG@HGABK�WAF�̂_RR]̀�aU\�bFGBXDF�HFJCDV�AB�EAUF�LVJBBDX�FAUHDPfP� TD�JYJFD�AW�yJ@IGBD�YGXHI�JH�JVV�HGyDK�JBX�XA�BAH�Dz@DDX�Og�yGVDK�LDF�IAUFPRgP�wID@[�EAUF�KHJHD�VJYK�FDdJFXGBd�HID�UKD�AW�VGdIHKe�KVAY�yACGBd�CDIG@VD�KGdBKe�JBX�AHIDF�LAKKG\VD�FDcUGFDyDBHKPRRP�{KD�dAAX�vUXdyDBH�JBX�XFGCD�@JFDWUVVEe�DKLD@GJVVE�ACDF�FAUdI�JBX�UBDCDB�FAJXKP



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����
������������ !"#$�%&�'&()!*�+ %,�-��$%*� .-%#"'% &.-�%,�%��&!!&+�+ %, .�%, -�(�."�!�'&"!/�#$-"!%� .�-$0$#$�)$#-&.�!� .1"#*�&#�/$�%,2�3$�&#$��%%$()% .4�%&�&)$#�%$�%, -�(�', .$5�'�#$�"!!*�#$�/��!!� .-%#"'% &.-�'&.%� .$/�+ %, .�%, -�(�."�!2���!-&�#$�/�%,$� .-%#"'% &.�(�."�!�)#&0 /$/�+ %,�*&"#�%#�'%&#267�8�9�:7��;��8��<6�6<�=;�>8;?�@<����A�B>�B<8;�<67;��67���67<8;�;CBD���;?����67;�<B;��6<�E8�9��>�DF��?G;�6�8����D�6;��6>�;�<��<67;��?>��6;:7���?>86��;8����66;��9�6;���D�B;�6�������6<�67;��7HIIJK�6>=�����?;�L

�M���NOPQRSO�TUV�WTRUXOUTUSO����������YZ[\]Z�̂Z][\]_̀ab�cad�_c̀aeZacafZ�\a�egZ�_cfg̀aZ�\]�bZeèab�̀ae\�egZ�ehij�iZ�kh]Z�]\e\]�cal�cmm�_\ǹab�̂c]ek�gcnZ�f\_Z�e\�c�f\_̂ mZeZ�ke\̂o��pghe�\[[�Zab̀aZ�cal�]Z_\nZ�egZ�qZdo��YZ[\]Z�r\]q̀ab�\a�\]�aZc]�egZ�shi�t]̀alZ]�\]�cad�]Zck\a�khfg�ck�kZ]ǹf̀abj�̀ak̂Zfèab�\]�hafm\bb̀ab�egZ�_cfg̀aZuv� �wxxwy�z{|�}w~��x��{�z�wy}��~w�|��~|��w�}���}�-|�z�w}��2�2��w��z{�����}��x2�� �[��egZ�hàe�̀k�kèmm�ceecfgZl�e\�c�e\r̀ab�nZg̀fmZj�̂mcfZ�egZ�e\r̀ab�nZg̀fmZ�k�e]cak_̀kk̀\a�̀a�̂c]q�cal�kZe�egZ�ĉ]q̀ab�Z_Z]bZafd�i]cqZo�� �Zm̀ZnZ�cmm�̂]Zkkh]Z�̀a�egZ�gdl]chm̀f�kdkeZ_�iZ[\]Z�l̀kf\aaZfèab�gdl]chm̀f�m̀aZk�\]�̂Z][\]_̀ab�r\]q�\a�egZ�kdkeZ_o���cqZ�kh]Z�cmm�f\aaZfè\ak�c]Z�èbge�cal�egZ�g\kZk�cal�m̀aZk�c]Z�̀a�b\\l�f\al̀è\a�iZ[\]Z�ĉ m̂d̀ab�̂]Zkkh]Z�e\�egZ�kdkeZ_o���������,��~��x��������|�����}���}�|~��~|���~|���}��|��}�����x|��}��{��|�|}w��{��w~�|�zw�ẐaZe]ceZ�egZ�kq̀ao���gZa�kZc]fg̀ab�[\]�c�khk̂ZfeZl�mZcqj�hkZ�c�̂̀ZfZ�\[�r\\l�\]�c�fc]li\c]l�]cegZ]�egca�d\h]�gcalko���[�̀a�h]Zlj�kZZq�_Zl̀fcm�ceeZaè\a�̀__Zl̀ceZmd�e\�̂]ZnZae�kZ]̀\hk�̀a[Zfè\a�\]�]Zcfè\ao��� �[�̂Z][\]_̀ab�_c̀aeZacafZ�\]�kZ]ǹf̀ab�rg̀fg�]Z�h̀]Zk�egZ�ehi�e\�iZ�èmeZl�ĥj�_cqZ�kh]Z�egce�egZ�ehi���x�}�|~��zw������}��x��|�w}�z{|�z���z�xz���x�}�|~��|�w~|��w���|��}2���w~��w~|��}�w~��z�w}5��||��|�z�w}���o�o��cal��o�o�����������w~��w�~��~wz|�z�w}��D��A8�̀akecmm�egZ�ehi�fdm̀alZ]�ke\̂�\a�egZ�ehi�ème�fdm̀alZ]�rgZa�egZ�ehi�̀k�èmeZlo���;G;��|}���|�z~��zw~�)%&�y{|}�z{|��z������~���|�2



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������ !�"#����$%&'&�()�*+�),-).(.,.&�/+'�0�)+,*1�2'&3&*.0.(3&�40(*.&*0*5&�2'+6'04�0*1�0�7&889.'0(*&1�+2&'0.+':��$+�(*),'&�8+*6�8(/&�0*1�&5+*+4(508�+2&'0.(+*;�8&0'*�%+7�.+�+2&'0.&�.%&�<9==>?�$,-�@'(*1&'�0*1�%+7�.+�,)&�.%&�5+*.'+8)�2'+2&'8A:��$%+'+,6%8A�(*).',5.�.%&�+2&'0.+'�(*�40(*.&*0*5&�0*1�+2&'0.(+*�+/�.%&�<9==>?�$,-:BCDCEFG�HICEFJKDB�LHDMKJKHDNHOPQRSTUV�JPWOPQRSXQPYZ[\�]̂_[̀a]bc�d[ee�f̀]ghc]�ifgg]icej�[b�[c\�[bc]bk]k�hal[]bcm�hc�h�a[b[a_a�l]cd]]b�nopq�hbk�nrspq�trupv�hbk�usrpvwxyz{|}~�z����~�~}�YZ]�]̂_[̀a]bc�d[ee�f̀]ghc]�ifgg]icej�d[cZ[b�hb�]b�[gfba]bc�hc�os����m�nrspq�tusrpvwx��[�Z]g����ahj�l]�heefd]k�hc�8+7&'�.&42&'0.,'&):�]h\_g]\�\Zhee�l]�ch�]b�lj�cZ]��_giZh\]g�cf�h�f[k�cZ]�Zhga�_e�]��]ic\�f��fiih\[fbhe�ifbk]b\hc[fbxF�STSX�P$%()�&�,(24&*.�7(88�+2&'0.&�5+''&5.8A�,2�.+�=����4��>;����/.:��0-+3&�4&0*�)&0�8&3&8:JQRU�O�QSRST�U�RU��NS�QRVP$%()�&�,(24&*.�7(88�7(.%).0*1;�+'�%0)�-&&*�2'+.&5.&1�060(*).;�.'0*)2+'.0.(+*�0*1�).+'06&�.&42&'0.,'&)�+/�9�?����.+�noopq�t�u�pv�cf�nu�upvw�hbk��fg�\Zfgc�̀]g[fk\�_̀�cf�n�spi�t�nuo�pvwx�.�%0)�-&&*�205�06&1�.+�2'&3&*.�10406&�/'+4�.%&�&//&5.)�+/�*+'408�%,4(1(.A;�3(-'0.(+*�0*1�)%+5�:� �� ¡"�¢ !�"#���£�¤�¥!�������g[fg�cf�cZ]�\chgc[b��cZ]���uu�o�Y_l�¦g[bk]gm�ah�]�h��[\_he�[b\̀]ic[fb�f��cZ]�ahiZ[b]x��YZ[\�ihb�l]�kfb]�dZ]b�e_lg[ihc[b��cZ]�ahiZ[b]x��§bj�[c]a\�cZhc�hg]�dfgbm�lgf�]bm�a[\\[b��fg�b]]k[b��hk̈_\ca]bc�a_\c�l]�\]g�[i]k�hiifgk[b�ej�-&/+'&�+2&'0.(*6�.%&�<9==>?�$,-�@'(*1&':©FEDKDBª��«&/+'&�(*)2&5.(*6�.%&�405%(*&;�,)&�.%&�*+'408�)%,.1+7*�2'+5&1,'&�/+,*1�(*��¬&5.(+*��:­:=:��



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

�������������� !�"#�"$%&'()*'�)+'*,-./0�-1'�234456�789�:*./;'*<�()==)>�-1'?'�./?-*8@-.)/?AB�C',;�,/;�8/;'*?-,/;�-1'�)+'*,-)*D?�E,/8,=FB�GHIJK�LMN�OM�MPHJIOH�OLH�QMKOJMRS�PJMPHJRTU��VM�WMO�RHO�IKTMKH�MPHJIOH�NXOLMYO�XKSOJYQOXMKUB�Z/)>�-1'�E,@1./'D?�?,('-[�(',-8*'?�,/;�8/;'*?-,/;�-1'�?,('-[�+*'@,8-.)/?FB�&'�?8*'�-1'�E,@1./'�.?�1.-@1';�+*)+'*=[�-)�-1'�-*,@-)*FB�&'�?8*'�-)�=89*.@,-'�,==�=89*.@,-.)/�+)./-?F��\''�=89*.@,-.)/�@1,*-<�\'@-.)/�5F4FB�]1'@̂�()*�=))?'�9)=-?FB�_,̂'�?8*'�E,@1./'�.?�+*)+'*=[�,;̀8?-';FB�]1'@̂�1[;*,8=.@�).=�='a'=B�]1'@̂�1[;*,8=.@�@)E+)/'/-?�()*�=',̂?�)*�;,E,0'F��b�� � !c��dTeJIYRXQ�fYXe�HSQIPXKg�YKeHJ�PJHSSYJH�QIK�hH�IRiMSO�XKjXSXhRH�IKe�QIK�LIjH�SYklQXHKO�()*@'�-)�+'/'-*,-'�-1'�?̂./F��m1'/�?',*@1./0�()*�?8?+'@-';�=',̂?<�8?'�,�+.'@'�)(�>));�)*�@,*;9),*;�*,-1'*�-1,/�[)8*�1,/;?F��n(�./̀8*';<�?''̂�E';.@,=�,--'/-.)/�.EE';.,-'=[�-)�+*'a'/-�?'*.)8?�./('@-.)/�)*�*',@-.)/F�B�oXSYIRRT�HpIiXKH�JMOMJ�OM�SHH�Xk�IKT�PIJOS�LIjH�HpQHSSXjH�NHIJU��qLHSH�PIJOS�XKQRYeH�SLIkOr�PRIOHSr�JMeSr�1,EE'*?�,/;�E)a',9='�+=,-'FB�]1'@̂�?@*''/?�,/;�?@*''/�1)=;�;)>/?�()*�>',*�,/;�-.01-/'??FB�]1'@̂�./?-,==,-.)/�,/;�@)/;.-.)/�)(�1,EE'*?FB�oXSYIRRT�HpIiXKH�JMOMJ�hHIJXKgS�IKe�iMYKOXKg�hMROSUB�]1'@̂�,==�9',*./0?�()*�>',*FB�]1'@̂�@1,./?�,/;�9'=-?�()*�+*)+'*�-'/?.)/�,/;�@)/;.-.)/FB�_,̂'�?8*'�,==�?1.'=;?�,/;�08,*;?�,*'�./�+=,@'FB�]1'@̂�@)/;.-.)/�)(�;'@,=?<�*'+=,@'�.(�'s@'??.a'=[�>)*/FB�]1'@̂�=80�/8-?�()*�@)**'@-�-.01-/'??F�t80�/8?-�?1)8=;�9'�-.01-'/';�-)�,�E./.E8E�)(�4uv�(-3=9?�w4x�Z03_yFB�]1'@̂�@)/;.-.)/�)(�-.*'�*.E?FB�zLHQ{�OXJHS�kMJ�PJMPHJ�IXJ�PJHSSYJHU�|}�~������U������B��RNITS�gJXKe�NXOL�OLH�iIQLXKH�IKe�OJIQOMJ�SOIOXMKIJT�MK�RHjHR�gJMYKeUB��K�QMRe�NHIOLHJr�IRRMN�ljH�iXKYOHS�kMJ�OLH�iIQLXKH�OM�NIJi�YP�hHkMJH�gJXKeXKgUB�\-,*-�-1'�E,@1./'�,/;�@1'@̂�-1'�-89�;.*'@-.)/<�?+'';�@)/-*)=�0)a'*/)*�()*�+*)+'*�)+'*,-.)/FB�m,-@1�()*�8/8?8,=�)*�'s@'??.a'�a.9*,-.)/F��n(�,/[�)@@8*<�.EE';.,-'=[�?18-�)((�-1'�+)>'*F��]1'@̂�-)�?''�>1,-�.?�>*)/0�,/;�@)**'@-�.-�9'()*'�?-,*-./0�-1'�0*./;'*�,0,./FB�n(�0*./;./0�0*,./<�9'�?8*'�+*)+'*�0*,./�,--,@1E'/-�.?�./�+=,@'F



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ��������� �������!"�#$�! �"������ %"&�� '� ����(��!"�)*��+,�-�.�/� ��"��012�034�5678926�7:�92:7;829�<=�;6789�>=:<�<?@2:�=A�1B?C�;6B78�B89�D6=@�62:7932�:3D1�B:�:<=E26�B89�:<6BFG��012�387<�78D=6@=6B<2:�B�83>426�=A�4B:7D�A2B<362:�78DH3978;�<12�6=<B<78;�<34C�<12�2H2D<6=87D�;=E268=6C�<12�6=<=6�B89�1B>>26�B::2>4H72:C�<12�<34�D1B78�B89�967E2�B::2>4H72:C�42HH?�B3;26�B89�97:D1B6;2�D=8E2?=6C�B89�<12�BIH2�B89�17<D1�B::2>4H72:GJKLMNOKP�OQ�RMS�OTLU�LVM�LWX�UR�LVM�WTOL�XY�KZZNUZNOKLM�[MKTQ\�QW]V�KQ�K�̂VMMP�PUKSMN_��̀Q�LVM�LWX�NULKLMQ\�LVM�[KLMNOKP�OQ�2I@=:29�<=�<12�6=<B<78;�1B>>26:G��012�1B>>26:�<128�;6789�<12�>B<267BH�42A=62�<12�>B<267BH�7:�97:D1B6;29�4?�<12�42HH?�B3;26�B89�97:D1B6;2�D=8E2?=6:Gabcdef�ghijbkf�lbfm�jnombpc�oqfersoe�jsrsbop�rpk�truoe�jvjsft�wotqopfpsj
������xy"�y "z��(�x'"�$���{&�|�����}&~@26B<=6�D=8<6=H:�78DH392��� ���������������������012�2H2D<6=87D�;=E268=6�D=8<6=H:�BHH�A38D<7=8:�=A�<12��������034�5678926G�012?�78DH392�<34�6B7:2�H=F26C�<34�A=6FB69�62E26:2C�<34�6=<=6�:@229C�D=8E2?=6�A=H9�38A=H9�B89�D=8E2?=6�6B7:2�H=F26G�� �����������������������VM�LNK]LUN�MT�OTM�QZMMS�QVUWPS�XM�QML�QU����������QVKRL�OQ�NWTTOT��KL��������J_�� ���������� ������¡� ¢T�K�OT��LVM�LNK]LUN£Q�����PM¤MN�QZOTQ�NULUN\�NWTQ�XULV�]UT¤MYUN�XMPL�KTS�ZÛMNQ�LVM�LWX�VYSNKWPO]�SNO¤M_��VM�]UT¤MYUN�[WQL�XM�WTRUPSMS�LU�LVM�̂UN¥OT��ZUQOLOUT�XMRUNM�LVM�����]KT�XM�28;B;29G

¦§fwseopbw�colfepoe
b̈jq§rv�qomfe



�� ��������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

��������������� ��!�"�����#$%�&'($%)*+,-�./0�123$�')�450/6�(+)3,+7�8983%:�1277�(+)3,+7�3$%�#;<�')*�=28($',>%�?+)@%9+,�-;)(32+)8�+-�'�#;<�ABCDEFBGH IJ�KLMNOPN�QR�STPUUVWXYZ[\D]�̂Y_YàBFFD�bĈ̂�cdYb�bdFD�[YbFB�Cc�\[[̂CFE�eY�edF�ECc[̂\]�fYB�\[[BYgG�hi�cFaG
jkOlmVn�STPUUVWXYZ[\D]�̂Y_Yo�bCed�̂Y\ECD_�p\BàBFFD�bĈ̂�cdYb�BC_de�\feFB�̀e\Be�q[�caBFFD�fYB�\[[BYgG�hi�cFaG



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������ !"#�$%&##'�()**�+,!(�&)-,.�/0.#&�.,#�*!/1)'-�+%&##'2�(,#'�.,#� !"#�34..!'�)+�5&#++#1�0&!"�/'6�!0�.,#�!.,#&�5/-#+2�!&�789:�;89�<:=>?9@�AB�C@9BB9?�D@>E�;89�FG:HGI�JH:=;A>:�B=@99:K
L� MHN�JOPQR<S�NH;;>:B�7AII�=>:;@>I�;89�MHN�JOPQR<S�>H;CH;B�GB�?9B=@AN9?�IG;9@�A:�;8AB�EG:HGIK�T� U,#�U43�$5##1�-/4-#�()**�)'1)%/.#�.,#�U43�$5##1�!4.54.�().,�/�+%/*#�!0�VWXVVY� !� Z,#'�.,#�U43�$5##1�34..!'�)+�5&#++#1�.,#�['%!1#&�\'!3�()**�3#�*)'\#1�.!�.,#�U43�$5##1�+#..)'-���� /'1�.,#�U43�$5##1�)%!'�()**�%,/'-#�.!�&#1�)'�%!*!&Y�� !� U,#�U43�$5##1�%/'�/*+!�3#�/1]4+.#1�36�4+)'-�.,#�U43�$5##1��̂'%Y�/'1�_#%Y�34..!'+�!'�.,#�&/1)!���� &#"!.#YT� U,#�['-)'#�̀!/1�-/4-#�()**�)'1)%/.#�.,#�['-)'#�̀!/1�+#..)'-�().,�/�+%/*#�!0�VWXVVY� !� Z,#'�.,#�['-)'#�̀!/1�34..!'�)+�5&#++#1�.,#�['%!1#&�\'!3�()**�3#�*)'\#1�.!�.,#�['-)'#�̀!/1�� �� +#..)'-�/'1�.,#�['-)'#�̀!/1�)%!'�()**�%,/'-#�.!�&#1�)'�%!*!&Y�T� Z,#'�.,#�_)+5*/6�̀)-,.�34..!'�)+�5&#++#1�.,#�['%!1#&�\'!3�()**�3#�*)'\#1�.!�.,#�_)+5*/6�a/%\*)-,.�+#..)'-�/'1�.,#�_)+5*/6�̀)-,.�)%!'�()**�%,/'-#�.!�&#1�)'�%!*!&YT� U,#�$#.�$5##1�34..!'�()**�+#.�.,#�b!.!&�$5##1�c/d�)'1)%/.#1�36�/�3*4#�/&&!(�!'�.,#�!4.+)1#�#1-#�!0�.,#�b!.!&�$5##1�-/4-#Y��U,#�b!.!&�$5##1�c)'�)+�)'1)%/.#1�36�.,#�-&##'�/&&!(Y�efgg�hijk�fglmnko�pqrsL� M89�R>;>@�RtF�uGHu9�7AII�?ABCIGv�;89�R>;>@�RtF�7A;8�G�B=GI9�>D�wxyzwwwKL� {�DGHI;�A=>:�7AII�C>C�HC�G:v;AE9�;89@9�AB�G�DGHI;�;@Auu9@9?�A:�;89�=>:;@>II9@K�L� {�@G?A>�A=>:�7AII�C>C�HC�789:�;89�;@G:BEA;;9@�AB�=>::9=;9?�;>�;89�@9=9A|9@K�



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� ��!�"##�$%&'�()*+),�-+*./01*�2.3''*�40,,�5'�)..'22'6�57�83'220*9�/&'�*':/�5+//1*�13�/&'�'*.16'3�1*�/&'�;1<'�=)9'>
%&'�?1,,140*9�?+*./01*2�.)*�5'�18'3)/'6�1*�/&'�()*+),�-+*./01*�2.3''*>�-+*./01*2�<)3@'6�40/&�)*6�ABC�.)*�),21�5'�DEFGHIFJ�KLIM�IMF�GHJLD�GFNDIFO����P>��Q1*R'713�S)02'B����T>��Q1*R'713�U14'3B����V>��Q1*R'713�-1,6����WO��XDYZF[DG�\Y]D̂J����_O��̀ab�cHLdF����eO��̀ab�fDKFG����g��hMFY�H�baIIDY�]DG�DYF�D]�IMF�]aYiILDYd�Ld�EGFddFJ�IMF�iDGGFdEDYJLYj�DaIEaI�KL̂̂�bF�NDNFYIHGL̂[��/+3*'6�kl�)*6�/&'�5+//1*�40,,�.&)*9'�.1,13>�m&'*�/&'�5+//1*�02�3',')2'6�/&'�1+/8+/�40,,�5'�/+3*'6�k-->����g��nYIFĜDiodp���� �D� M̀F�̀ab�cHLdF�DaIEaI�KL̂̂�bF�JFqHiILZHIFJ�L]�IMFGF�HGF�EâdFd�JFIFiIFJ�DY�IMF�cDIDG�rEFFJ�LYEaIO���� s*�),)3<�40*614�40,,�2&14�0?�/&'�%+5�S)02'�5+//1*�02�83'22'6�4&0,'�/&'�?+*./01*�02�,1.@'6�1+/>�t?��� IMFGF�HGF�YD�EâdFd�JFIFiIFJ�DY�IMF�cDIDG�rEFFJ�LYEaIu�IMF�̀ab�cHLdF�DaIEaI�KL̂̂�bF�HiILZHIFJ�H]IFG��� IMF�̀L̂I�vYHb̂F�̀LNFG�FwELGFdO�̀MF�̀L̂I�vYHb̂F�̀LNF�iHY�bF�iMHYjFJ�adLYj�IMF�nNEâdF�rFGZLiF�� �� IDD̂O



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� !"�#$%&'�'(&"")�*+,,�-"�.(("''"/�-0�1&"''+)2�3!"�)"43�-%33$)�$)�3!"�5.)%.,�6%)(3+$)�'(&"")7

����8��9&"''+)2�3!"�6.%,3�5")%�-%33$)�*+,,�3.:"�3!"�$1"&.3$&�3$�3!"�6.%,3�;(&"")�1.2"7����8�� !"�<&+)/�#$%&'�*+)/$*�*+,,�/+'1,.0�3!"�3$3.,�)%=-"&�$>�!$%&'�3!"�=.(!+)"�!.'�&%)�*+3!�3!"�?$3$&�@A7������8�� !"�;"&B+("�#$%&'�*+)/$*�*+,,�/+'1,.0�3!"�3$3.,�)%=-"&�$>�!$%&'�3!"�=.(!+)"�!.'�&%)�*+3!�3!"�?$3$&�@A�'+)("�3!"�,.'3�;"&B+("�#$%&'�?"'"37��9&"''+)2�3!"�;"&B+("�#$%&'�?"'"3�-%33$)�*+,,�&"'"3�3!"�;"&B+("�#$%&'�CDEFGC�HG�IJKGL����8�� !"�M$-�#$%&'�*+)/$*�*+,,�/+'1,.0�3!"�3$3.,�)%=-"&�$>�!$%&'�3!"�=.(!+)"�!.'�&%)�*+3!�3!"�?$3$&�@A�'+)("�3!"�,.'3�M$-�#$%&'�?"'"37��9&"''+)2�3!"�M$-�#$%&'�?"'"3�-%33$)�*+,,�&"'"3�3!"�M$-�#$%&'�*+)/$*�3$�IJKGL



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !"#$�%&'()*�+,((�*#-+�'.�,/�)#$�%&'()�)&0($�*12$$/�+#$/�)#$3�-11'24��
567�89:;<7�=>?@:�A9B77C�D;@@�E;AF@>G�>�:>H@7�;CE;9>:;CI�:67�JKLML�NOK�P7AA>I7�Q>?@:�9RE7AS�567�Q>?@:�9RE7A�D;@@�H7�E;AF@>G7E�>A�C?P7B;9>@�<>@?7A�?C@7AA�R:67BD;A7�AF79;T7E�;C�:67�=>?@:�URE7A�:>H@7S�VW�������XY �Z[\]����̂��"#$�_̀ a�b$($1)2-/,1�1-/)2-(�'/,)]�1-('c/�,/d,1&)$*�+#,1#�1-/)2-(($2�)#$�%&'()�,*�1-c,/e�%2-c4����f��567�ghi�VA?AF79:�F>B>P7:7B�C?PH7Bj�9R@?PC�;CE;9>:7E�D6>:�Q?C9:;RC�6>A�>�Q>?@:S����̂��"#$�k̀ �b-11'22$/1$�1-'/)]�1-('c/�,/d,1&)$d�#-+�c&/3�),c$*�)#$�%&'()�#&*�-11'22$d4����f��567�=Ol�VQ>?@:�PRE7�;CE;9>:RBj�9R@?PC�;CE;9>:7E�:67�B7>ARC�QRB�:67�Q>?@:S=>?@:�m7A7:�n?::RC����f��567�=>?@:�m7A7:�H?::RC�D;@@�B7A7:�>@@�>9:;<7�Q>?@:AS"#$�o,*.(&3�&/d�̀-/)2-(($2�p-%)+&2$�q$2*,-/�+,((�0$�d,*.(&3$d�-/�)#,*�*12$$/4



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

��������� !"# $� %&!'�#&!� !"#�()##*'�+,�-.!,,!/0�#&!�/+,-123�4&2'5!,�#*�#&!�'!"#�,4.!!'6789:�;<==8>?� @A:>�=A:�A89:�B<==8>�CD�EF:DD:G�=A:�GCDEHIJ�KCHH�L8�=8�=A:�A89:�DMF::>NOPQ�;<==8>?� @A:>�=A:�OPQ�B<==8>�CD�EF:DD:G�=A:�GCDEHIJ�KCHH�L8�BIMR�=8�=A:�EF:SC8<D�DMF::>�8F�SC:KNO>M8G:F?� �@A:>�=A:�O>M8G:F�B<==8>�CD�EF:DD:GT�=A:�GCDEHIJ�MAI>L:D�=8�=A:�>:U=�DMF::>N



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

��������������� !"!#�$%&�'(#��%'�$#��"�����$#"�!)�"���"*+�,#-%&�#.������#!"!#�!%�"�-'�/01123��*+�4#-%&�#�-'��5*-66�&�7-"��88�'7-%,-%,��$99�#'.��:*;;��&,�'�!%�"����$99�#'�$%&<!#�'(#��%'�7-;;�#�'*;"�-%�$�;!''�!)�($6$(-"=�$%&�-%(#�$'�&��!#'��6!7�#��#�5*-#�9�%"'.>?@ABCDECF��/$99�#�$%&��$99�#�#!&�;-)��($%�+���G"�%&�&�+=�H��6-%,�"���#!"!#�#!"$"-%,�$"�I2JJ�KLMN��OPQRSSTUR�VWXQVYW�ZYWSR[Y\RW�X]̂_YW�YURẀRR̂T]a�VZR�WYVYW�QX]�QXbSR�VZR�ZXccRWS�VY�dXe�fghi�jklmnopqr�pq�kshkllptk�ukgj�vq�fvow�owk�wgxxkjl�gqy�wgxxkj�jvylz{D|C>AEF��}~~���������~�������~�������������~���������������������~������N�����~�������~��������($*'��6�#'!%$;�-%�*#=�!#�&$9$,��"!�"���/01123��*+�4#-%&�#.���������������� ¡¡�¢£¤¤¥¦�¤§¤̈©ª�«¢�¢�¬̈¤¥�«§��­¤�̈¬�¬̈®�̄°�±°²�³́µ�²¶µ�²·̧¹²°·�º���»·̧¼µ�²°�́²°½�²¶µ�·°²°·¾��¿µÀ³¹µ�µ±ÁÂ±µ�́½µµÀ�»µÃ°·µ�ÀẤµ±Á̧ÁÂ±Á�²¶µ�º��¾�ÄÅÄÅÆ�ÇÈÉÊÊËÌ�¡¡�ÍÎÏÏÐÑ�Ò Ó�Ô̈«§¥¤̈¢�̈¤Õ «̈¤��Ö¬�¢×̈¤¤§¢®��Ò­¤ª�×¬Ø¤�¤Õ «££¤¥��̈¬Ø��­¤��Ù×�¬̈ª�Ö«�­�Ù�ÚÛ�ÜÑ�×ØÝ�¥«ÙØ¤�¤̈�­¬¡¤�¢×̈¤¤§�Ù§¥�Ù�ÐÛ�ÜÞ�×ØÝ�¥«ÙØ¤�¤̈�­¬¡¤�¢×̈¤¤§®���§ª�×¬ØÓ«§Ù�«¬§�¬��­¬¡¤�¢«ß¤¢�ØÙª�Ó¤� ¢¤¥®���¢�Ù�©¤§¤̈Ù¡�̈ ¡¤¦� ¢¤��­¤�àáâãäåæ�çèáéäæäâ�åêâääëå�êáìáíàä�îï�çîèëã�æðä�ñîíòóðäë�ôåèëã�á�êîéíèëáæèîëõ�ìàáêä�æðä�åéáààäåæ�ðîàä�çèáéäæäâ�îë�æðä�âèãðæ�ðáëç�åèçä�îï�æðä�âîæîâ�íîö��ðäâä�æðä�éáæäâèáà�äëæäâå�æðä�âîæîâò�ðä�åè�ä�îï�æðä�ðîàä�èë�æðä�åêâääë�çäæäâéèëäå�æðä�êîáâåäëäåå�îï�ãâèëçò���ðä�àáâãäâ�æðä�ðîàä�çèáéäæäâõ�æðä�êîáâåäâ�æðä�ãâèëçò���îàä�åè�äå�êáë��áâ��ïâîé���	
�çèáéäæäâ�æðâîôãð�	
�çèáéäæäâò���ë�ãäëäâáàõ�ôåä�æðä�àáâãäâ�åêâääë�åè�äå�ïîâ�ãâèëçèëã�ðá�ò�¢�Ù�©¤§¤̈Ù¡�© «¥¤¦�� ̈ÙÒ¤×­�
§¥ ¢�̈«¤¢�̈¤×¬ØØ¤§¥¢��­¤��¬¡¡¬Ö«§©�¢×̈¤¤§�¢«ß¤¢��á��� � �
�æî�	
����êé�æî����êé��áâ��îâë� � ��	
�æî��
���ò��êé�æî��ò��êé��ðäààäç��îâë���� ���
���ò��êé��çâ�õ����	
���ò��êé��ðèãð�éîèåæôâä�éáàà���âáèëå��� ���
��ò��êé��æî���	
��ò�êé�





�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������ !"��#! $��% �$&'�()*+�,-../0�123�45678+5�9:7�3+�16;1+8�<=�8+45++>�?@5�:99+>>�1@�1*+�5@1@5A�>95++7>A�:78�856B+�;67+C�DE+5:16@7�@?�1*+�123�16;1�FGHIJKLM�IN�OLMPQMRLK�SNIJT�UVL�FQJUMQHN�PQM�UVL�UMWFUQM�XVIFV�IN�HQFWULK�QJ�UVL�UMWFUQMY�ZPULM�SNIJT�UVL�JQMRWH�NVSU�KQXJ�E5@9+825+>A�1*+�*@EE+5�E;:1?@5[�9:7�1*+7�3+�@E+7+8C�\]̂ _̀_ab��)@�E5+B+71�>+56@2>�67c25d�@5�8+:1*A�8@�7@1�16;1�E;:1?@5[�@7�27;+B+;�45@278�@5�e61*�[:1+56:;�67�1*+�123C��\]̂ _̀_ab�fQM�GQSM�OMQULFUIQJ�]g\]hi�67>1:;;�1*+�123�9d;678+5�>1@E�e*+7�1*+�123�6>�16;1+8C��_jkĵ �LJTWTL�UMWFUQM�lmn�XVLJ�UVL�USo�IN�MWINLKY
pqr�pstp�uvtswxyz�{p|}





�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������������������� !"�� #$�%&'(%�'%)�*+,,-.�'$�/�'0/('$01�2)03$04�'%)�3$55$6&78�9')29:;<� =>�?@ABC@�D@E?�>F�GH@�I=J�KHELG�MFBCMN@�O>PFGKQ�G?ECG>?�I=J�KHELG�KH>BNA�R@�PF�NPF@�STE?ENN@NU�DPGH�GH@��VW;;XY�=BR�Z?PFA@?<��[L�G?ECG>?�PK�@\BPTT@A�DPGH�KDPF]PF]�A?EDRE?Q�EAOBKG�K>�GH@�G?ECG>?�I=J�EFA��*+,,-.�#̂_�80&7̀)0�̀0&a)�9%/3'�/0)�&7�5&7)b�cb� d$77)('�%è0/̂5&(�5&7)9�'$�'%)�'0/('$0b�-b� d$77)('�)5)('0&(/5�5&7)9�'$�'0/('$0bfghijklm��#$�&79̂0)�/�9/3)�%$$n+̂21�'%)�*+,,-.�#̂_�o0&7̀)0�/7̀�'0/('$0�9%$̂5̀�_)�($77)(')̀�6&'%�/�,p�5$(n&78�2&7b���������������qrs"�ttu"��v �w�� !"�� #$�̀&9($77)('�'%)�*+,,-.�30$4�/�'0/('$01�2)03$04�'%)�3$55$6&78�9')29:;<� IE?M�VW;;XY�=BR�Z?PFA@?�EFA�G?ECG>?�>F�E�N@x@N�KT>G<cb� y$6)0�z/(n�'$�80$̂7̀1�25/()�_5$(n9�̂7̀)0�z/(n�&3�80$̂7̀�&9�9$3'b-b� {&9($77)('�)5)('0&(/5�6&0)9b|b� {&9($77)('�%è0/̂5&(�5&7)9bY<� }PKC>FF@CG�I=JQ�TNEC@�KHELG�PF�KHELG�H>NA@?<~b� �/&9)�%&'(%�$3�*+,,-.�#̂_�o0&7̀)0�'$�0)4$a)�6)&8%'�30$4�'0/('$0�%&'(%�_e�/̀ẑ9'&78�z/(nb�b� �)4$a)�%&'(%�2&7b�b� {0&a)�'0/('$0�/6/e�95$65eb



����������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

����������������� ���! "#$%�� &� �'%$��()*+,-./*(,)0123451�678976:�216�;6:9876;�45�1623<�=2>9=?=�@5A61�24�B0C�:@66;��DEFFF�1@=GH�27;�=5:4�4123451:�216�32@2IJ6�5K�678976�:@66;:�K15=�EF�45�LF�@613674�5M61�B0C�:@66;N��O4�A9JJ�I6�7636::21P�45�5@61246�4123451�B0C�24�2@@15>9=246JP�QRRR�STUVWXY�Z[Y\]Ŝ_̀\�âbYS_̂S�\̂_]Ŝ[c�]XY�dYYe�Sf]Y�]̂�gYYT�]XY�]Sf\]̂S�f]�̀]c�TYfg�T̂hYS�T̂ _̀]V��WXY�̂TYSf]̂S�̀c�fi[Y�]̂�cY[Y\]�]XY�̂TYSf]̀_j�Sf_jY�ĉ�]Xf]�hXY_�]XY�dYYe�̂d�Uf]YS̀f[�[kjc�êh_�]XY�]Sf\]̂Sl�]XY�Z[Y\]Ŝ_̀\�âbYS_̂S�h̀[[�SYek\Y�]XY�dYYe�24�2�<98<�675?8<�B0C�:@66;�K51�4<6�4123451�45�1635M61�2?45=24932JJP�9K�2�:J?8�9:�6735?74616;N��m+()-()mBJ236�=246192J:�45�I6�815?7;�;91634JP�9745�4<6�4?IN��0<6�I6:4�=64<5;�K51�nJJ978�4<6�opEEqr�0?I�s197;61�9:tEN�����u78286�v5451�27;�973162:6�:@66;�45�EFFF�vBw�57�4<6�B0C�:<2K4�LN� x9JJ�4<6�4?I�2I5?4�<2JK�K?JJ�5K�?7815?7;�=246192J:�I6K516�:4214978�4?I�15424957NyV� z]fS]�]kiV{N� BJ236�2;;949572J�=246192J:�97�4<6�4?IN|,,}~����WXY�iYc]�\fTf\̀]��h̀[[�iY�̂i]f̀_Ye�̀d�]XY�]ki�̀c�\̂_c̀c]Y_][��gYT]�_̂�[Ycc�]Xf_�Xf[d�dk[[�̂d�[̂̂ cY�Xf�V���XY_�[̂fè_j�]XY�4?IH�@J236�=246192J:�:J98<4JP�45�4<6�K1574�124<61�4<27�;91634JP�5M61�4<6�15451N��x51�I6:4�16:?J4:�K66;�4<6�4?I�A94<�:=2JJ�T̂S]̀̂_cV��~*�,+��+,�~)����0<9:�9:�4<6�45?8<6:4�=246192J�K51�27P�8197;61�45�<27;J6N���<67�nJJ978�4<6�4?I�A94<�A64�51�K15�67�<2PH�;6@5:94�:=2JJ��?2749496:�57�2�=516�K16�?674�I2:9:�124<61�4<27�nJJ978�4<6�4?I�A94<�576�J52;N�|�+m~�+,.)-���|~}BJ236�J2186�15?7;�I2J6:�97�4<6�4?I�57�67;�51�57�4<6�:9;6N��01P�8197;978�I2J6:�623<�A2P�45�;6461=976�A<93<�=64<5;�A9JJ�ĥSg�iYc]�d̂S��̂kV��(��,+*�)*�����6M61�;15@�2�J2186�15?7;�I2J6�9745�4<6�4?I�K15=�2�<98<�J6M6JN��u2:6�4<6�I2J6�5M61�4<6�YejY�f_e�êh_�̀_]̂�]XY�]ki�\fSYdk[[�V���ŜTT̀_j�f�[fSjY�if[Y�èSY\][��̂_�]̂T�̂d�]XY�Ŝ]̂S�h̀[[�\fkcY�efUfjY�]̂�]XY�Ŝ]̂SV��



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������ !"#�$%&#'&#$�(%)*�%"+&',"+-�,+"�.!"�+/0"�0".!)'+�/+�1&.!�2))+"�!/34��56.%"0"23�1".�)%�7%)8"#�0/."%&/2+�+!),2'�9"�*2/("'�+*/%&#$23�&#.)�.!"�.,94��:;<<�=�;�>�?@ABCABD�EFGHH�D@GABE�@IJKA@IE�ELIMAGH�GNNGMOFIBNEP��QOIEI�GNNGMOFIBNE�RN�CA@IMNHS�TUI@�NOI�@TNT@P��VN�AE�BTN�@IMTFFIBCIC�NOGN�EFGHH�D@GABE�WI�D@TKBC�XANOTKN�NOI�KEI�TY�TBI�TY�NOI�EFGHH�D@GAB�GNNGMOFIBNEP�����Z[II�\LLIBCA]�̂_��àbbcd�[LIMARMGNATBE�KBCI@�NOI�OIGCABD�efLNATBEgPh��;�����>?@ABCABD�IG@�MT@B�@IJKA@IE�G�ELIMAGH�GNNGMOFIBNP��QOAE�GNNGMOFIBN�RNE�CA@IMNHS�TUI@�NOI�@TNT@�GBC�KEIE�M@TEEWG@E�AB�NOI�NKW�NT�YIIC�MT@BMTWE�ABNT�NOI�@TNT@P��Z[II�\LLIBCA]�̂_�̀abbcd�[LIMARMGNATBE�KBCI@�NOI�OIGCABD�efLNATBEgPh�i�<��=�>=�������j/."%&/2+�0/3�2)'$"�/$/&#+.�.!"�+&'"�)7�.!"�.,9�/#'�#).�7""'�')1#�.)�.!"�%).)%4��k7�.!&+�)((,%+-�%"l"%+"�.!"�.,9�'&%"(.&)#�W@AImS�GBC�NOIB�ENG@N�NOI�NKW�AB�G�YT@XG@C�CA@IMNATB�GDGABP��QOAE�L@GMNAMI�BT@FGHHS�CAEHTCDIE�GBS�FGNI@AGHEPn;�>�>=o���pIUI@�GNNIFLN�NT�CAEHTCDI�FGNI@AGH�ABEACI�NOI�@TNT@�XOIB�NOI�FGMOABI�AE�AB�TLI@GNATB�93�*!3+&(/223�*,+!&#$�')1#�)#�0/."%&/2+4��nq�>�rq��:;�q�>������>�����;r��>s��r;t���r��i�rq��r�uv



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ������ !�"#�$%��#%&����'� (�#)*+������� !�,#�$%��#%-./01234��56�7899�:;<<=>�<?<@AB�C:�:6D@<=�C?�6E<�@D6D@F�GH�IHJ�KLM�JNM�JOPQJHO�R02�SOPTM�JH�LJHU�JNM�OHJHOV����W.X313Y4��Z[\�]̂_̀\a�bc�\d\̀ef�gd�̂[\�̀_̂_̀�hib]\]�ĝ�̂_�̀_̂î\�j_de�ik̂\̀�ag]\deiegde�̂[\�̂̀iĥ_̀�lmnF��o<7D@<�;<@7D@pC?A�q?B�pqC?6<?q?r<�D?�6E<�pqrEC?<�D@�A<66C?A�C?6D�6E<�68s>�s<�:8@<�@D6D@�q?=�q99�t_ugde�cì̂]�[iu\�h_t\�̂_�i�h_tcj\̂\�]̂_cvw\k_̀\�x_̀ygde�_d�_̀�d\ì�̂[\�z{||}~�Zb���̀gda\̀�k_̀�idf�̀\i]_d��gdhjbagde�]\̀ughgde��gd]c\ĥgde�_̀�bdhj_eegde�tih[gd\�|v� �bd�z{||}~�Zb���̀gda\̀�bd̂gj�ag]h[ìe\�h_du\f_̀�g]�\tĉf��ida�ègda�i]�tbh[�_k�̂[\�tî\̀gij�gd�̂[\�̂b��i]�c_]]g�j\v�v� �\abh\�\degd\�]c\\a�̂_�gaj\v�F� �C:<?AqA<�lmn�v� �g]\deie\�[fàibjgh]v�F� l9qr<�6@q?:pC::CD?�C?�;q@��q?=�:<6�;q@�C?A�s@q�<F�v� �[b̂�_kk�̂̀iĥ_̀�\degd\�ida�̀\t_u\�y\fv�v� �iĝ�k_̀�ijj�t_u\t\d̂�̂_�]̂_cv�F� �C:rD??<r6�lmn�=@C�<9C?<�7@Dp�6@qr6D@F�������)%#�%!$�������� !�,#�$%��#%�C:<?AqA<�lmn�q?=�6@qr6D@�EB=@q89Cr:����� ���#*�%����'�,#%"*#�!����#�&��#*�%Z_�c̀\cì\�̂[\�bdĝ�k_̀�]̂_̀ie\��c\̀k_̀t�̂[\�k_jj_xgde�]̂\c]�|v� �[\hy�̂[\�x[\\j��\ìgde]�k_̀�jb�̀ghîg_d�̀\�bg̀\t\d̂]�ida�ia�b]̂t\d̂]�î�̂[\�\da�_k�̂[\�]\i]_dv�v� �[\hy�̂[\�c̀\]]b̀\�̀_jj\̀��\ìgde]�k_̀�jb�̀ghîg_d�ida�ia�b]̂t\d̂]�î�̂[\�\da�_k�̂[\�]\i]_dv}v� �j\id�̂[\�tih[gd\�̂[_̀_be[jf�̂_�c̀\u\d̂�̀b]̂�ida�̂_�tiy\�gd]c\ĥg_d]�\i]g\̀v���j\id�ida�̀\cigd̂�̂[\�̂b���DD@�6D�;@<�<?6�@8:6�q?=�:6Cr�C?A�;@Ds9<p:�q6�:6q@6�8;�6Cp<F�v� �[\hy�k_̀�j__]\�_̀�x_̀d�h[igd]���\ĵ]��]c̀_hy\̂]��ida�cbjj\f]v~v� �[\hy�̂[\�h_daĝg_d�_k��\ìgde]v



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ��������� !��"����#�$%"�&!�"��"��� !��"'()*+,-�./0012�345�678(9+7�:;7�<(=�>;;)+�*<7-)?�-;;>)?�;7�<(=�@<-+78<>)A��B+@;C+�-D+@�;7�:<)-+(�-D+@�)+,47+>=�-;�-D+�./0012�345�678(9+7A��3;�)+-�4*�-D+�./0012�:;7�-7<()*;7-?�*+7:;7@�-D+�:;>>;E8(F�)-+*)GHI� JKLM�NOP�QKRSPTKUIVA� WD+,X�:;7�>;,<>�7+)-78,-8;()�;(�-;E8(FA������YZ��[%�\�]̂ ��"���!%��"%3;�)+-�4*�./0012�:;7�;*+7<-8;(?�*+7:;7@�-D+�:;>>;E8(F�)-+*)G0A� W;((+,-�./0012�345�F78(9+7�-;�-7<,-;7AVA� W;((+,-�D=97<4>8,�D;)+)�<(9�+>+,-78,<>�,<5>+�-;�-7<,-;71A� _;E+7�-D+�98),D<7F+�,;(C+=;7AÀ� a(:;>9�,;(C+=;7�-;�E;7X8(F�>+(F-DA

��b����%c�de�[�f��c� "���[%3;�*7+*<7+�-D+�4(8-�:;7�4)+�<:-+7�)-;7<F+?�*+7:;7@�-D+�:;>>;E8(F�)-+*)GHI� gPUhKUi�j�NOKUKklO�mUPnKmPUjNoKR�oRpmPQNoKRI



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ��������� !�"#$�%&��'()*+,-./.01��23�4567689�:65;3<:�;8=<5>�35�?6@9AB�?3�839�9;C9�4C@9D35E�38�<8C676C�F53<8?�35�G;9A�E@965;@C�;8�9A6�9<HI�23�5@;:6�9A6�9<H�4C@9D35EB�465D35E�9A6�D3CC3G;8F�:964:JKL� MNOP�QNRSTUV�WU�XOQ�YVZVY�[OW\U]�WO�̂\O_NRVLÌ� a6E376�@CC�E@965;@C�D53E�9<HIbL� cT̂VU[N[V�dSV�MefLgI� hC6@5�465:3886C��D53E�G35i�@56@IjI� a@;:6�4C@9D35EIkI� l8:9@CC�9<H�m>C;8?65�:934I+,-./.01�nWO�oW\O�pOWdVRdTWU�,q+,rs�;8:9@CC�9A6�9<H�m>C;8?65�:934�GA68�9A6�9<H�;:�9;C96?I��.tut-�VU[N[V�dONRdWO�Mef�vSVU�dSV�d\w�T̂�ONT̂V]L�
xyz�{|}~������x���~������~������~x~������xyz�x~}x�{|}~����

xyz�{|}~������x�������x������z��{��x
xyz�x~}x�{|}~����
xyz�{|}~������x���}�{���~�



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������ !� "��#��$%�&�� !�&�' (��! ��)*� +,�!*�%�, -�.� /01�232415�062�47.�5.812�.9�.:1;64<.=>�?@4.�A.81�6=8�A6=@6B�A.81C��/01�5.81�.9�.:1;64<.=�D6=�E1�4.FFB18�@2<=F�401�?@4.GA6=@6B�E@44.=�.=�401�8<2:B63CH*I J� KLM�NOPQRPS� T� UV� � W9�401�/@E�X.;76;8�E@44.=�<2�:;12218�.=�401�8<2:B63�.;�401�;68<.�;15.41Y�6=8�401�/@E�X.;76;8�� �� TZ[\Z[�]̂�_̀abc[]d̀e�bf_�[g̀�hZi�j̀d̀k̂̀�TZ[\Z[�]̂�_̀abc[]d̀e�bf_�̀][g̀k�[g̀�jT[Tk�l\̀ _̀�]f\Z[�]̂���� mk̀b[̀k�[gbf�ǹkTe�Tk�[g̀�̂ô[̀p�]̂�]f�qbfZbr�qT_̀s� � t� /@E�X.;76;8�.@4:@4�7<BB�E1�6D4<u6418C�� J� hZi�l\̀ _̀�TZ[\Z[�v]rr�ì�kbp\̀_�wkTp�p]f]pZp�TZ[\Z[�[T�[g̀�TZ[\Z[�̂̀[[]fm�]f_]cb[̀_�io��� � [g̀�_]̂\rbox� � t� /@E�X.;76;8�<=8<D64.;�.=�401�8<2:B63�7<BB�D06=F1�D.B.;�9;.5�EB6Dy�4.�;18C� T� UNN� � W9�401�/@E�X.;76;8�.@4:@4�<2�6D4<u1Y�6=8�401�232415�<2�27<4D018�9;.5�A6=@6B�A.81�4.�?@4.�A.81���� 70<B1�401�z.4.;�{:118�<=:@4�<2�|1;.Y�.;�401�/@E�X.;76;8�E@44.=�<2�:;12218�.=�401�8<2:B63�.;�� �� kb_]T�k̀pT[̀e�Tk�[g̀�hZi�j̀d̀k̂̀�iZ[[Tf�]̂�\k̀̂^̀_�Tf�[g̀�_]̂\rbos� � t� /@E�X.;76;8�.@4:@4�7<BB�E1�81}6D4<u6418C�� J� hZi�l\̀ _̀�TZ[\Z[�v]rr�ì�_̀abc[]db[̀_x�� t� /@E�X.;76;8�<=8<D64.;�.=�401�8<2:B63�7<BB�D06=F1�D.B.;�9;.5�;18�4.�EB6DyC� � W9�401�z.4.;�{:118�<=:@4�F.12�4.�|1;.�701=�401�/@E�X.;76;8�.@4:@4�<2�6D4<u1Y�6=8�401�232415�<2�<=���� ?@4.�A.81>� � t� /@E�X.;76;8�.@4:@4�7<BB�E1�81}6D4<u6418C�� J� hZi�l\̀ _̀�TZ[\Z[�v]rr�ì�_̀abc[]db[̀_x�� t� /@E�X.;76;8�<=8<D64.;�.=�401�8<2:B63�7<BB�D06=F1�D.B.;�9;.5�;18�4.�EB6DyC�� t� {:118�{1=2.;�X6@B4�7<BB�E1�6D4<u6418C



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

� �� �������� � ��� !"�#$%�&'()*(+�%$  ',�-.�/(".."+�',� !"�+-./0*12�*,+� !"�#$%�&'()*(+�'$ /$ �-.�+"3*4 -5"2�*,+���� 678�9:;�<8=8>?8��:6@:6�A?�B8CDE6A=8F�DGB�678�<�6�>�H@88B�AG@:6�A?�I8??�67DG�J8>�F�DGB�678�?K?68L�A?��� -,�M$ '�N'+"O� � P� 978�Q�II�RAGS�DID>L�RAGB�R�RAII�;8�?7�RG��G�678�BA?@IDK�Q�>�T�?8E�GB?U�
� ��� !"�#$%�&'()*(+�%$  ',�-.�/(".."+�',� !"�+-./0*12�*,+� !"�#$%�&'()*(+�'$ /$ �-.�+"3*4 -5"2�*,+� !"�#$%�V"5"(."�'$ /$ �-.�+"3*4 -5"2�*,+� !"�V' '(�W/""+�-,/$ �-.�0"..� !*,�X"('2�*,+� !"�.1. "Y�-.�-,�M$ '�N'+"2�*,+� !"�W/""+�W",.'(�&*$0 �-.�*4 -5"O� � P� 978�Q�II�RAGS�DID>L�RAGB�R�RAII�;8�?7�RG��G�678�BA?@IDK�Q�>�T�?8E�GB?U
P� Z[\�]̂_̂�̀̂� �� ab� � ��� !"�#$%�V"5"(."�%$  ',�-.�/(".."+�',� !"�+-./0*1�'(�(*+-'�("Y' "2�*,+� !"�#$%�&'()*(+�'$ /$ ���� A?�B8CDE6A=8F�DGB�678�9:;�<8=8>?8��:6@:6�A?�B8CDE6A=8F�DGB�8A678>�678�<�6�>�H@88B�AG@:6�A?��� �� S>8D68>�67DG�J8>�F��>�678�?K?68L�A?�AG�cDG:DI�c�B8U� � P� 9:;�<8=8>?8��:6@:6�RAII�;8�DE6A=D68Bd�� P� 9:;�H@88B��:6@:6�RAII�;8�>DL@8B�Q>�L�LAGAL:L��:6@:6�6��678��:6@:6�?866AGS�AGBAED68B�;K��� � 678�BA?@IDKd� � P� 9:;�<8=8>?8�AGBAED6�>��G�678�BA?@IDK�RAII�E7DGS8�E�I�>�Q>�L�;IDEe�6��>8Bd�



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

� �� ���� � �������� !�"�#�$%��& �' ��(%�)*�(#�+�),-�����%.%��/�(%�%0(�*��-��$&/�1), )2�1&-���&�3 �&�1&-����� 0�(2������"&�&$�4'��-�(,' ��(%�5�$&+�&$������ !�6&$0)$-�! ��&,�(%�'$�%%�-�&,�����-(%'2).�&$�������� 789:��7;<�=;>��7�=?;�@AB�C;D;7E;�BA==�F�:E�G7;EE;9��F�=?;�9:EGH8IJ� � K� @AB�C;D;7E;��A=GA=�L:HH�B;�9;M8N=:D8=;9O�� K� @AB�PG;;9��A=GA=�L:HH�B;�9;M8N=:D8=;9O�� K� @AB�C;D;7E;�:F9:N8=�7��F�=?;�9:EGH8I�L:HH�N?8FQ;�N�H�7�R7�<�7;9�=��BH8NSO� � TR�=?;�C�=�7�PG;;9�:FGA=�Q�;E�=��U;7��L?;F�=?;�@AB�C;D;7E;��A=GA=�:E�8N=:D;�8F9�=?;�EIE=;<�:E�:F���� 3 �&�1&-�V� � K� @AB�C;D;7E;��A=GA=�L:HH�B;�9;M8N=:D8=;9O�� K� @AB�PG;;9��A=GA=�L:HH�B;�9;M8N=:D8=;9O�� K� @AB�C;D;7E;�:F9:N8=�7��F�=?;�9:EGH8I�L:HH�N?8FQ;�N�H�7�R7�<�7;9�=��BH8NSO�� W� 4'��-�4�,%&$�6) 2��0(22�!��)*�(#)��-X� �� YZ[\]\̂� � �������� !�"�#�$%��! ��&,�(%�'$�%%�-�&,�����-(%'2).+�),-������ !�6&$0)$-�& �' ��(%�-�_)*�(#�+�),-���� =?;�@AB�C;D;7E;��A=GA=�:E�9;M8N=:D;>�8F9�=?;�C�=�7�PG;;9�:FGA=�:E�H;EE�=?8F�U;7�>�8F9�=?;�EIE=;<�:E��� (,�3 �&�1&-�V� � K� @?;�R�HH�L:FQ�8H87<�L:F9�L�L:HH�B;�E?�LF��F�=?;�9:EGH8I�R�7�̀�E;N�F9EJ
� � �������� !�"�#�$%��! ��&,�(%�'$�%%�-�&,�����-(%'2).+�),-������ !�6&$0)$-�& �' ��(%�-�_)*�(#�+�),-���� =?;�@AB�C;D;7E;��A=GA=�:E�9;M8N=:D;>�8F9�=?;�C�=�7�PG;;9�:FGA=�:E�H;EE�=?8F�U;7�>�8F9�=?;�EIE=;<�:E��� (,�3 �&�1&-�+�),-�����4'��-�4�,%&$�6) 2��(%�)*�(#�V� K� @?;�R�HH�L:FQ�8H87<�L:F9�L�L:HH�B;�E?�LF��F�=?;�9:EGH8I�R�7�̀�E;N�F9EJ



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

�� ���������� ��  !"� #$�%&""'�()*&�()+"�),'��#+&#+�-#((",+�./00�!)1"�)'2#3+)$0"�&)()*"+"(3�/,�+!"�4*&#03"�� �� %"(1/-"� ��05� �� 6),#)0�6�'"7� � ��  !"� #$�./00��&"()+"�/,�),��&",�0��&�-�,+(�0�*�'"�),'�./00�,�+�-�*&",3)+"�8�(�(�+�(�(&*��� � -!),9"35��� ��  !"("�./00�$"�)� #$�%&""'�9)#9"��,�+!"�'/3&0):�+��/,'/-)+"�+!"�&"(-",+)9"��8��#+&#+�8(�*���� � ;<=;;�&"(-",+5��� ��  !"� #$�%&""'�./00�$"�)'2#3+)$0"��,�>�*"�%-("",��8�+!"�'/3&0):5� �� ?@AB�CBDEF� � ��  !"� #$�./00��&"()+"�/,�)�-0�3"'�0��&�-�,+(�0�*�'"�),'�./00�-�*&",3)+"�8�(�(�+�(�(&*�� �� � -!),9"35� � ��  !"� #$�%&""'�./00�$"�)'2#3+)$0"��,�>�*"�%-("",��8�+!"�'/3&0):5�� !/3�./00�$"�+!"�� �� � *)G/*#*�3&""'�+!"� #$�./00��&"()+"�)+�),'�/3�+!"�3)*"�3&""'�#3"'�/,�6),#)0�6�'"5� � ��  !"�H,9/,"�I�)'�./00�$"�#3"'�+��("'#-"�+!"� #$�%&""'�+��&(�1/'"�),�),+/<3+)00�8#,-+/�,���� � +��+!"�(�+�(5�� !/3�3"++/,9�./00�$"�)'2#3+)$0"��,�+!"�>�*"�%-("",��8�+!"�'/3&0):�),'�./00�$"��� � '/3&0):"'�)3�;<=;;J5� � K� LBABM�NOEED�CPQ�RST@E�?MMBUV�WX�AYE�XEAOBWZA�PA�UYW[Y�AYE�\@]�XAPMAX�AB�XTBU�DBUẐ��� �� �  !/3�/3�3"+�#3/,9�+!"�%"+�%&""'�$#++�,��,�+!"�'/3&0):5�� !/3�1)0#"�./00�,�+�$"�)00�."'�+����� � _B�P]B̀E�AYE�NEA�NOEED�aWbWA�cW_Y�LdC�PZD�]ETBU�AYE�NEA�NOEED�aWbWA�aBU�� � �� � LdC�̂�\YEXE�̀PT@EX�[PZ�]E�[YPZ_ED�UWAY�AYE�ebO@TXE�NEM̀W[E�\BBT̂� � �� 48�+!"�%"+�%&""'�$#++�,�/3�&("33"'�.!",�+!"�f�+�(�%&""'�/3�0"33�+!),�+!"�%"+�%&""'�I/*/+���� � aBU�LdCF� � � ��  !"�8�00�./,9�)0)(*�./,'�.�./00�$"�3!�.,��,�+!"�'/3&0):�8�(�g�3"-�,'35



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

� � �� ����������������� !��"#�$%��&�%%���'��#�����("�"&�������$%�)&�*��&���*#���������������� �� � +,-,.�/,01�2345� � � �� 6����"77"'$#)�*7*&8�'$#�"'�'$77� ��%�"'#�"#������$%�7*9��"&�:�%�;"#�%<���
� � � =� 2>.>?�@ABBC�4,D�+,-,.�,E�.1B�234�F1B?B�.1B�GHI�F,JJ�E.>A�F1BD�.1B�KD0,DB�� �� � � L"*��$%�%����"�MNNO<�� � � =� 2>.>?�@ABBC�4,D�PQ?BBD�R??>FS�,E�.1B�EB.A>,D.�.1B�GHI�F,JJ�EJ>F�C>FD�.>T��UV�� �� � � ����W#)$#��L"*��$%�%����"�7�%%���*#�MNNOX�����6! �'$77�%�$77�%�*&���"�%7"'��� �� � � �"'#�*������("�"&�������Y*Z�%���"$#�� !������6! �'$77� ��%�"�����*�������� �� � � W#)$#��L"*����&;�#�*)�� ��'��#�����("�"&�������Y*Z�*#������("�"&�������Y$#���� � � L$8$�<� � � �� L"*��WZ*8�7�[� � � � �� ("�"&�������Y*Z�\�]X:NN�&�8�� � � �� ("�"&�������Y$#�L$8$��\�MX̂NN�&�8�� � � �� W#)$#��L"*��_$%�7*9�\�̀aObcJdHJc.B�KD0,DB�+>cC�2345�eTfg�h�PijeeklmeeS�n�ofg�?A-p*7;!7*���("�"&�������Y$#[�]X:NN�q�r̀a�\�MXr]a�&�8



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

��������� �� � �!"#�$%&'#(%)�*+!!%&�,-�.)#--#/�%&�!"#�/,-.01(�1&/�!"#�$%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�%+!.+!�,-�/#415!,'#���� 678�9:;�<=9=>�?@;;8�A7@B9�AC�D>;69;>�9:67�E;>=�=>�9:;�CFC9;G�AC�A7�H67B6I�H=8;J� � �� $%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�%+!.+!�3,00�*#�15!,'1!#/K�� �� $%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�,&/,51!%)�%&�!"#�/,-.01(�3,00�5"1&L#�5%0%)� )%M�*015N�!%�)#/K� �� � �!"#�$%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�%+!.+!�,-�15!,'#O�%)�!"#�$%&'#(%)�*+!!%&�,-�.)#--#/�%&�!"#�/,-.01(P� � �� $%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�%+!.+!�3,00�*#�/#415!,'1!#/K�� �� $%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�,&/,51!%)�%&�!"#�/,-.01(�3,00�5"1&L#�5%0%)� )%M�)#/�!%�*015NK� �� � �!"#�$%&'#(%)�23/�%+!.+!�,-�15!,'#O�1&/�!"#�Q.##/�Q#&-%)�21+0!�,-�15!,'#P� � �� $%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�%+!.+!�3,00�*#�/#415!,'1!#/�1 !#)�!"#�$%&'#(%)�Q.##/�R  �S,M#)�� �� � ;T@A>;CU�V:;�W=7X;F=>�?@;;8�YZZ�VAG;�[67�\;�[:67D;8�]A9:�9:;�̂G@BIC;�?;>XA[;�V==IU� � �� $%&'#(%)�2%)31)/�,&/,51!%)�%&�!"#�/,-.01(�3,00�5"1&L#�5%0%)� )%M�)#/�!%�*015NK�� _� V:;�Z=II=]A7D�6I6>G�]A78=]�]AII�\;�C:=]7�=7�9:;�8AC@I6F�]:AI;�9:;�[=B798=]7�AC�6[9AX;J
� ��̀abcc���� ��� �� �!"#�$%&'#(%)�%+!.+!�,-�15!,'#�1&/�#,!"#)�!"#�S+*�2de�%)�S+*�fgh�%+!.+!-�1)#�15!,'#�!"#�� �� iF@6CC�=B9@B9�]AII�\;�6[9AX69;8U���� ���� � �!"#�$%&'#(%)�%+!.+!�,-�/#415!,'#�%)�!"#�S+*�2de�1&/�S+*�fgh�%+!.+!-�1)#�/#415!,'#�!"#�� �� iF@6CC�=B9@B9�]AII�\;�8;j6[9AX69;8U



�� ��������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

������������ !"#����!$%&�'$��(�)*�#�+� *�%��($)* (�)*�#�+� *�%��($)*

,-.��/01234567�489�:;6<9=;>�?9@4�49635;6ABC�DEFFCDG�EH�IBC�JKGLBMDNC�LEHOCPED�MDC�MJQRGIMSFC�IE�MFFET�UED�SCFI�GIDCILBKHN�MHJ�IDMLVKHNW��XU�IBC�LEHOCPED�SCFI�GFETG�JETH�ED�GIEYG�JRDKHN�EYCDMIKEHZ�GFKYYMNC�[MP�SC�IBC�LMRGCW��AE�CFK[KHMIC�GFKYYMNCZ�IKNBICH�IBC�MJQRGIKHN�SEFIG�EH�IBC�LEHOCPED�C\RMFFPW��ABKG�TKFF�BCFY�IE�VCCY�IBC�SCFI�LCHICDCJ�EH�IBC�DEFFCDGW]̂ _̀ abcdbe��fE�HEI�EOCDIKNBICH�LEHOCPED�SCFIGW�gGC�EHFP�CHERNB�ICHGKEH�IE�CFK[KHMIC�SCFI�GFKYYMNCW



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���������� !"#� $%�&'"(%)'*�+%, � *-&.!"#/0���1234�5�436�7389�:;�:4;95883<=�>;3�?48@�A34B:43�CBD5E3F2�G4<B;9D:3;�H5D9;0�I0��J3A:4�7@�5<KB;9:4A�923�<D:L3�D?883D�;?�9259�923�M?B49:4A�735D:4A;�5D3�923�;5M3�<:;954F3�ND?M�923�34<�?N�923�F?4L3@?D�ND5M30��E2:;�34;BD3;�9259�923�D?883D�F3493D8:43�:;�;OB5D3�6:92�F?4L3@?D�ND5M30��PQRSTU�UVW�XQYWZ�Z[YYWZ�UW\TX[\�][YUT�T[�UV̂U�UVW_�̂ZW�ẀŜY�[\�][UV�TXQWT�[a�UVW�b[\cW_[Zde0���GN�923�7389�:;�DB44:4A�9?�923�D:A29�;:<3f�H3DN?DM�923�N?88?6:4A�;93H;=�gd��PQRSTU�UVW�XQYWZ�Z[YYWZ�UW\TX[\�][YU�[\�UVW�ZXhVU�TXQW�[a�UVW�b[\cW_[Zd��i\bZŴTW�UW\TX[\�]_�̂jjZ[kXlM5938@�m�NB88�9BD4;�?N�923�5<KB;9:4A�4B90nd��o p̂W�bWZÛX\�UV̂U�̂YY�jWZT[\\WY�̂ZW�bYŴZ�[a�q̂bVX\W�̂\Q�UVW�TÛZU�W\hX\Wd��r\ĥhW�UVW�UẐbU[Z�stud��vwxyz��E23�D?9?D�6:88�58;?�73�9BD4:4A0{0�� |7;3DL3�F?4L3@?D�7389�9D5F}:4A�ND?M�5�;5N3�8?F59:?40~d��ia�aSZUVWZ�̂QRSTUqW\U�XT�ZẀSXZWQ��QXTW\ĥhW�UẐbU[Z�stu��̂\Q�TVSU�Q[�\�UVW�q̂bVX\W�STX\h�UVW�4?DM58�;2B9<?64�HD?F3<BD30�0� �?M3�5<KB;9M349�?N�923�<D:L3�D?883D�M5@�73�D3OB:D3<�:N�4?�:MHD?L3M349�:;�4?93<�7@�:4FD35;:4A�923�:<83D�D?883D�934;:?40�0���3H359�;93H;�Il��B49:8�HD?H3D�9D5F}:4A�:;�5F2:3L3<0�����GN�923�7389�:;�DB44:4A�9?�923�83N9�;:<3f�H3DN?DM�923�N?88?6:4A�;93H;=�gd��PQRSTU�UVW�XQYWZ�Z[YYWZ�UW\TX[\�][YU�[\�UVW�YWaU�TXQW�[a�UVW�b[\cW_[Zd��i\bZŴTW�UVW�UW\TX[\�]_�̂jlHD?�:M5938@�m�NB88�9BD4;�?N�923�5<KB;9:4A�4B90nd��o p̂W�bWZÛX\�UV̂U�̂YY�jWZT[\\WY�̂ZW�bYŴZ�[a�q̂bVX\W�̂\Q�TÛZU�W\hX\Wd��r\ĥhW�UVW�UẐbU[Z�stud{0��|7;3DL3�923�9D5F}:4A�?N�923�F?4L3@?D�7389�ND?M�5�;5N3�8?F59:?40~d��ia�aSZUVWZ�̂QRSTUqW\U�XT�ZẀSXZWQ��QXTW\ĥhW�UẐbU[Z�stu��54<�;2B9<?64�B;:4A�923�4?DM58�;2B9<?64�HD?F3<BD30�0���?M3�5<KB;9M349�?N�923�<D:L3�D?883D�M5@�73�D3OB:D3<�:N�4?�:MHD?L3M349�:;�4?93<�7@�:4FD35;:4A�923�:<83D�D?883D�934;:?40�0���3H359�;93H;�Il��B49:8�HD?H3D�9D5F}:4A�:;�5F2:3L3<0 �����������������������������������



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !"���#�$%& !��'!� (!)*�+,-./0�012�0.3�41+56�026/5*67�829:*9;�012�:*<<*=56>�/028/?@A��B**/26�CDE�3*<0/�1*<,56>�;*0*9�;*.6056>�8<+02AFA��).96�CFE�+,-./056>�3*<0/�0*�/20�41+56�026/5*6AGA��)5>1026�012�CDE3*<0/�1*<,56>�;*0*9�;*.6056>�8<+02A
HIJKLMNOP�QRSML

SRTU�QRSML
TVHNO�WHMV



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� !�"!#$���%&'$(!�$)*+,-�./�0-12/3,--,4�3-*5�06,�4-.7,�/6130�0*�06,�-*0*-�06-*896�4-.7,�:,;0/�124�0+*�/6,17,/<��=1.201.2.29�06,�>-*>,-�0,2/.*2�*2�06,/,�:,;0/�./�?-.0.?1;�3*-�-,1?6.29�*>0.585�9-.24,-�>,-3*-512?,<��@�/>-.29�0,2/.*2.29�/A/0,5�./�8/,4�*2�06,��BCDDEF�GHIJKLH�MN�OPIJMPIJ�MLJQINJ�PQ�RLSMQ�QMHLMTU�NVLH�MIOLW��XN�YHNYLHSZ�MLJQINJ�MUL�KHIVL�RLSMQ�M[HJ�MUL�MLJQINJIJG�HNK�[JMIS�MUL�QYHIJG�TPYQ�TNOL�IJMN�TNJMPTM�\IMU�MUL�M[RLQ�MUPM�MUL�QYHIJGQ�PHL�QLPMLK�IJMNW��]̂ �_̂ �̀̂abc̀ def̀ b_gXUL�M\N�QULPVLQ�O[QM�RL�H[JJIJG�YPHPSSLSh�Ii�MULZ�PHL�JNM�MUL�RLSMQ�\ISS�JNM�MHPTjh�YHLOPM[HL�RLSM�\LPH�NH�RLSMQ�H[JJIJG�*33�*3�06,�/6,17,/�+.;;�-,/8;0<��@4k8/0�/6,17,�1;.925,20�.3�2,,4,4<�lmnopqrst�uvwxtyvr�z{v|�uvw}rv{�~q{xt@��*+�?*20-*;�71;7,�./�;*?10,4�*2�06,�/.4,�*3�06,�4./?61-9,�?*27,A*-<���6./�71;7,�1;;*+/�06,�*>,-10*-�0*�?*20-*;�06,�QYLLK�Ni�MUL�KIQTUPHGL�TNJVLZNH��IM�\ISS�JNM�VPHZ�MUL�QYLLK�Ni�MUL�RLSSZ�P[GLHQW����n}mws�}pt��mnopqrst�ovwxtyvr��v|�ovw}rv{�xq{xt�6,�4./?61-9,�?*27,A*-��*+�?*20-*;�71;7,�?12�:,�8/,4�0*�/;*+�06,�4./?61-9,�?*27,A*-�4*+2�+6.?6�./�6,;>38;�+6,2�9-.24.29�.2�+.24A�?*24.0.*2/��+6,2�;*14.29�0-8?�/��*-�+6,2�06,�9-.24,-�*80>80�./�;*+<���6,��*+�0*�06,�6A4-18;.?�5*0*-�?12�:,�71-.,4�3-*5�1>>-*�.510,;A��,-*�0*�06,�51�.585��*+�:A�14k8/0.29�06,�71;7,�3-*5�5.2�����0*�51��/,00.29�����<��_������ULJLVLH�MUIQ�VPSVL�IQ�[QLK�MN�KLTHLPQL�MUL�QYLLK�Ni�MUL�KIQTUPHGL�TNJVLZNHh�ULPM�\ISS�RL�GLJLHPMLKW��XUL�UZKHP[SIT�QZQMLO�OPZ�JNM�RL�PRSL�MN�KIQQIYPML�MUL�L�TLQQ�ULPM�GLJLHPMLK�IJ�\PHO�*>,-10.29�?*24.0.*2/<��@;+1A/�:,�1+1-,�*3�06,�6A4-18;.?�*.;�0,5>,-108-,��1�06,-5*5,0,-�./�;*?10,4�*2�06,�/.4,�*3�06,�6A4-18;.?�-,/,-7*.-<���3�06,�*.;�0,5>,-108-,�:,?*5,/�9-,10,-�0612��������������14k8/0�MUL�VPSVL�MN�OP��QLMMIJG��D��W



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���������� !�"#��"$��%&�%'

()*+�,-./01�2-/2345�564�789�:45;44<�564�=4<=>?�8<@�564�=9?>AB45�5>�CDCEF�GEHI�JJKH�34<=>?�?4=L=58<A4�=6>MN@�:4�OPP�>6J=�QDR�SPTH



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� �!�"!�#$�%&'�!()*++,�-./*0�10-23�456*07�785.+1�9*�23�:8*�5;*3�;572:253�:5�-++5<�-3,�=527:.0*�:5�10-23�5.:>?8*3�/023123/�7=-++�/0-237�:8*�9*++,�-./*0�456*07�785.+1�9*�23�:8*�4+57*1�;572:253�:5�@**;�:8*�/0-23�A05=�7;2++23/�5.:>



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !"�"� !#���$% !"��&��'�()���'�# )�*��!%( ����+,%��(%�)-��- �./01�23456�7889:38;9�<=�>�?@AB>CD1E�D@FG�A>FG1E�?A@GA>HH>CD1�A>I<@�A1H@B1�J@FBA@D�=K=B1HL�M1=<GF1I�>=�>�J@H?>JB�>FI�1>=KNB@NO=1�?A@IOJBE�B0<=�H1HC1A�@P�B01�23456�P>H<DK�?OB=�J@H?D1B1�J@FBA@D�@P�K@OA�H>J0<F1�Q01A1�<B�<=�F11I1I�H@=BE�Q<B0�B01�@?1A>B@AL/01�38;9�RSTSUVSR�WX�YZXW[\ZY�]̂�_Z�̀̂ aZbZY�cb̂d�e�fghij�̂b�gkhij�XlX]Zdm/01�23546�7889�nRopqrUnnSR�ŝdZX�aW]t�fu�_v]]̂\X�]̂�̀b̂wWYZ�]tZ�vXZb�aW]t�xZyW_WzW]l�]̂�ŝ\]b̂z�]tZ�cv\s]Ŵ\X�\ZZYZYm�{tZ�]be\XdW]]Zb�vXZX�ĉvb�X]e\YebY|�ẑ\[�zeX]W\[�}}�_e]]ZbWZXm~�����������������������������������������
�6�742����FDK�JD1>F�B01�COBB@F=�@A�Q0@D1�A1H@B1�A>I<@�BA>F=H<BB1A�Q<B0�>�=@PB�JD@B0�D<G0BDK�I>H?1F1I�Q<B0�Q>B1AL'�������� -���%���$%� !# ���)�%



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� !�"�##�$��%�� &��'(�$� !�)*+,�#-��$�.'#��$�&�'�#$� %.�##�$/01�2344156�789:35491;4�<=�>87341?�8;�401�237@�8A�401�453;=9<4415B�C=<;D�3�=>8441?�=751E?5<F15G�5198F1�401�2344156�78F15�HIJ�KILMNO�PQRN�STTU�VHOOMNKMLW�XNKMIOHOKQI�QP�OYM�VHOOMNKML�KL�MZVQLLMJ�KILKJM�OYM�VHOOMN[�YQRLKI\W
] _̂̀ àbc�dYMI�RLKI\�STTU�VHOOMNKML�JQ�IQO�KILOHee�VHfghHNJLi�fYHN\Mi�jRO�KI�kNM�QN�ZKl�hKOY�84015�2344156�46:1=B�m36�1n:>8?1�85�>13@�73o=<;D�<;po56B�q11:�401�2344156�789:35491;4�?56�48�:51F1;4�78558=<8;B�rstuvws�vuu�xvyysz{s|�v|�v�w}~tusys�|sy�v����}��}y�~{��v���~vyw��xvyysz��y�ts|B�̀��c��QN�QjMNHOKQI�HO�OMZjMNHORNML�VMeQh���������������><40<o9�234415<1=�351�5178991;?1?B��8E�419:1534o51=�51?o71�2344156�:15A8593;71�A85�2840�3>@3><;1�3;?�><40<o9�46:1=B��1A15�48�401�2344156�ZHIRPHfORNM�L�LjMfKkfHOKQIL�PQN�JMOHKeMJ�KIPQNZHOKQI�QI�eQh�OMZjMNHORNM�jMNPQNZHIfMW��$ � !�*+�#-���$� %.�##�$�1A15�48�401�><D04�>1D1;?�21>8E�A85�?<3D539�?143<>=B

�P�OYM�ONHILZKOOMN�L��TfOK�M��eK\YO�JQML�IQO��HLYi�fYMfg�OYM�VHOOMN[�QNKMIOHKQIW



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� !���"�#$���!�%&�'()*�&++�',-�').*/01''-)2�3)-//�',-�4&5-)�67889�:(''&*;�<=�>��!#��� !���"�#$���!�?@!A!�B!��C��D8&EE&5�',-/-�/'-3/�'&�-*/()-�',-)-�1/�.�F.G1&�H1*I�:-'5--*�',-�').*/01''-)�.*G�)-J-1K-);LMNMO�PQ�PRM�STURP�SMUMVW�NQO�WTXUOXY�WMPXTZ[\

� !��@]̂_�̀a#�!$��#��bc��!"da�eb���#!<



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

��������������� !"�#!�����!���$%&'()%�*+,�-*(+.%+*+)%�)*/.(0+1��23�345�678�596:47�65;�<9=>?7@�?:�A4�B9�>479C�6=<68:�@54D7>�;8=?7>95�A4�356E9�43�E6;F?79�A4�G59H97A�65;?7@�?7�B965?7@:IJ*&+(+K1��,($)0++%).�.L%�&*,(0�&%)%('%&�M%N0&%�J%O,(+KP�QRSTUVW�XY�ZS[\Y]]W\X�̂STT�VW[UTX�S]�ZW[XVU\XSY]�Y_�X̀W�VRZSY�VW\WSaWVb�cI��d93459�<45e?7@�47�45�7965�AF9�fgcchi�jDB�k5?7>95�345�678�596:47C�?7;=D>?7@�:95H?;?7@C�?7:G9;A?7@�45�D7;=4@@?7@�E6;F?79l6I� mD7�fgcchi�jDB�k5?7>95�D7A?=�>?:;F65@9�;47H9845�?:�9EGA8C�67>��@5?7>�6:�ED;F�43�AF9�E6A95?6=�?7�AF9�ADB�6:�G4::?B=9IBI� m9>D;9�97@?79�:G99>�A4�?>=9I\b� nS[W]oRoW�pqr>I� s?:97@6@9�F8>56D=?;:IWb� pTR\W�XVR][tS[[SY]�S]�uRVv�R]Z�[WX�uRVvS]o�wVRvWb3I� xFDA�433�A56;A45�97@?79�67>�59E4H9�e98I@I� y6?A�345�6==�E4H9E97A�A4�:A4GIb̀� nS[\Y]]W\X�pqr�ZVSaWTS]W�_VYt�XVR\XYVb�zI���yF97�59G=6;?7@�678�G65A�47�84D5�fgcchi�jDB�k5?7>95C�B9�:D59�A4�D:9�47=8�sD56j9;F�27>D:A5?9:�6DAF45?{9>�G65A:I�hI��m9=?9H9�6==�G59::D59�?7�AF9�F8>56D=?;�:8:A9E�B93459�>?:;4779;A?7@�AF9�=?79:�45�G95345E?7@�4AF95�<45e�47�AF9�:8:A9EI��|6e9�:D59�6==�;4779;A?47:�659�A?@FA�67>�AF9�F4:9:�67>�=?79:�659�?7�@44>�;47>?A?47�B93459�6GG=8?7@�G59::D59�A4�AF9�:8:A9EI�� J*&+(+K1��}~ZVRUTS\��USZ�W[\RuS]o�U]ZWV�uVW[[UVW�\R]�wW�S]aS[SwTW�R]Z�̀RaW�W]YUò�_YV\W�XY�uW]WXVRXW�AF9�:e?7I��yF97�:965;F?7@�345�6�:D:G9;A�=96eC�D:9�6�G?9;9�43�<44>�45�;65>B465>�56AF95�AF67�84D5�F67>:I���23�?7�D59>C�:99e�E9>?;6=�6AA97A?47�?EE9>?6A9=8�A4�G59H97A�:95?4D:�?739;A?47�45�596;A?47I��b� �S[URTT~�W�RtS]W�XY�[WW�S_�R]~�S]XWV]RT�uRVX[�[̀Ŷ�W�\W[[SaW�̂WRVb���WuRSV�YV�VWuTR\W�]WWZWZ�uRVX[b��q̀W[W�G65A:�?7;=D>9�54A45�G=6A9:�67>�F4=9:�?7�AF9�G=6A9:�AF6A�:DGG45A�AF9�54>:I���7=65@9>�F4=9:�;67�;6D:9�54>:�A4�B596eI�� �T[Y�\̀W\v�VYZ[��VYZ�TY\vS]o�R]Z�VWXRS]S]o�ZWaS\W[��̀RttWV[��[\VWW][��[\VWW]�XVR\v[�R]Z�̀YTZ�ZŶ][��E6?7�:F63AC�F?7@9:�45�678AF?7@�9=:9�AF6A�;4D=>�<965�67>�G95F6G:�36?=�?3�74A�G54G95=8�E6?7A6?79>C�67>�;6D:9�



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

��������������������� �!���"��#�  �$�#�%��&'�(��)*�+���, ���$,� �� ��� ����- �, ��+�$�#����, #-�����.���/012345602�423�7831983�:6;745602<� =��"��$$�%���,� ��+>�)�#��-���%������-+�� ���?�&�%�������������'��@���,� ��+>�)�#���&���#-$��, �"��#� �$�62A17B�07�941C8�C8:878�34D4E8�50�F4DD87CG�C97882CG�703CG�423�05F87�H475C�5F45�I6JJ�941C8�70507�/46J178<K<� LF89M�/07�J00C8�07�I072�9F462CG�;8J5CG�CH709M85C�423�H1JJ8BC<��N<� O88H�CH709M85C�423�H1JJ8BC�4J6E283<�P<� Q2CH895�70507�423�4JJ�7054562E�H475C�/07�I74HH83�5I628�07�I678�;16J3�1H<�R'� S%���)�, ��,#���, �����#,��,�$��%���� ��T�� ����"��,����%��,��U��-+�V����#��-$��+��)$�� ������"��W� ���-#��423�C569M62E�H70;J8DC�45�C5475�1H�56D8<�X'� Y���"��"����,���"��##-���,#�ZR�[\S�]̂'̂�_̀ ab'�cd<�eF8�IF88J�;84762EC�CF01J3�;8�9F89M83�/07�J1;76945602�423�43A1C5D825C�B847JBG�H78/874;JB�45�5F8�823�0/�5F8�C84C02<Q/�4�E828701C�4D0125�0/�E784C8�6C�02�5F8�;84762E�423�62�5F8�F01C62EG�423�6/�5F8�E784C8�6C�C0/5G�5F8�E784C8�I6JJ�205�2883�9F42E62E<Q/�5F8�J1;769425�6C�94M83�423�5F8�;84762E�C88DC�37BG�I4CF�5F8�;84762E�50�78D0:8�0J3�E784C8<��f8H49M�5F8�;84762E<���ghi� jklmnopqnrstuvwxyz{�@�$$�?� ����$�#�-���? �"��)��-���+�%������>-#�, �����$-+�,)��, �'��|F82�0H874562E�5F8�}~cc�K�e1;��762387�31762E�90J3�I845F87G�H87/07D�4JJ�J1;76945602�4/587�;84762EC�478�45�0H874562E�58DH8745178C<��u�xz���v��xtuwxyz�84762EC�0H874562E�62�5F8�H78C8298�0/�31C5�423�I4587�CF01J3�9025462�4C�D19F�E784C8�4C�CH883�I6JJ�H87D65G�C6298�4�/1JJ�;84762E�I65F�4�CJ6EF5�J84M4E8�6C�5F8�;8C5�H705895602�4E462C5�82574298�0/�/0786E2�D458764J<��Q2�5F8�F6EF87�CH883�742E8CG�500�D19F�E784C8�I6JJ�941C8�0:87F84562E<�,���#"�����"����,� U��+ ����$�+���, �����"����-�����&�, �,)����%�-$�&�$-+�,)��,� '�������$����"����-�����&��� ���%�����)��$����?�������������-)���-"������"�, �'��� -#-�$$&��,������"����-��#���������������-)��%����������� ���%�?�C89023C��4990DH42683�;B�8�98CC6:8�J84M4E8�0/�E784C8�62369458C�500�D19F�E784C8<��}6EF�58DH8745178C�I65F�20�E784C8�#��?, ���������#��$#U�"���,)-$��$&�,%�����+���, ��#���#� �,#&U�-#-�$$&�, �,)��������$,��$������#�'�������$����"����-���� ��4�CJ6EF5�CF0I62E�0/�E784C8�45�5F8�C84JC�62369458�H70H87�J1;76945602<eF8�/0JJ0I62E�9F475�6C�4�E82874J�E1638�/07�78J1;76945602<��L875462�902365602C�D4B�78�1678�4�9F42E8�0/�J1;76945602�H87603C�4C�36954583�;B�8�H8768298<



����������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

������������ !���



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� ! ��"�#��$��%�"��&#!� $�' �$!
� ! ��"�#��$��%�"��&#!� $�' �$!��� (�)�*+�(�,��-���������)"�%%.�#�����"�#��$��%�"��&#!� $�' �$!/�#$0�� ! ��"�#��$��%�"��&#!� $�' �$! (� $!�� ! ��"�#��$��%�"��&#!� $�' �$!�)� (�)��*+�(�,��-

����������!�"�&1#�$��0%���'�2 !�%�"��&#!� $�' �$! !�"�&1#�$��0%���'�2 !�%�"��&#!� $�' �$!��*+�(�,)-

"�%%.�#�����%�"��&#!� $�' �$!/��*+�(�,�3-



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���������� !"#�$%!&'�(�!��)��!)*�(�++�,%��+�(�!��)��+�(��"!'�-)�.-�)'$

���������/'�(�.�0-'�+�(��"!'�-)�.-�)'$
���������1'�(��-++��2�'�(�.��$$�����-++���!)*��-++���"%!�) .��$$�����-++���-++���"%!�)�34�&�5678�'�(�.��$$�����-++���34�&�5668

 !"#�$%!&'�+�(��"!'�-)�.-�)'$�34�&�568�

'�(�.�0-'�+�(��"!'�-)�.-�)'$�34�&�5�8

(�++�,%��+�(�!��)��+�(��"!'�-)�.-�)'$�34�&�518�



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���������� !"�#�$��%&'�()�*(�)'+

���������,-�+%.&����%()/�0(��$�&��)�+�12�(3�45
 !"�#�$��%&'�()�*(�)'+�16�3�785

-�+%.&����%()/�0(��$�&��)��#�$��*(�)'+�16�3�7�5���������8-�+%.&����%()/�0(��$�&��)�+�#�$��%&'�()�*(�)'+�12�(3�45�
-�+%.&����%()/�0(��$�&��)��#�$��*(�)'+�9()��()��&%.�+�-��(3�:&%.�)��16�3�7�5
%()/�0(��#�3'�*�/('�#�$��*(�)'+�9()��()��&%.�+�-��(3�:&%.�)��16�3�7,5���������;<%()/�0(��#�3'�*�/('�#�$��%&'�()�*(�)'+



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ������ !"�#�#$%&'()*+,-.��/012�34�563576�389�97:79�8;�<=7�67>76:386�<0;2�?899�10@>7�>A><7B�<3�=70<�@;C76�13;<8;@3@>�6@;;8;DE��F=712�<=7�=AC60@981�389�97:79�C089A�0;C�6759017�0>�;717>>06AE

GHIJKLMN�OPQHRSITLR�ILMUVVLPQR�HRTPW�XLPLY�Z[TM\]T̂S�_K̀ �abc�dOe�T̂�fUHI�VJMNTPL�NJR�J�Z[TM\]T̂S�QLMJ]�UP�SNL�NfQIJH]TM�SJP\g��bSNLI�JMMLhSJi]L�jHTQR�TPM]HQL�kUiT]�lmno�pJIV]JPQ�eHhLI�_K̀ o�XUPUMU�_fQIUM]LJI�qU[LI�KIJP�p]HTQo�UI�USNLI�RTVT]JI�jHTQRg�Ô�SNL�NfQIJH]TM�SJP\�QULR�PUS�NJrL�J�QLMJ]o�SNLP�J]]�SNL�JiUrL�jHTQR�JIL�JMMLhSJi]Lg�����

sAC60@981�t89�u7>76:386�F05018<Av�wx�D0993;>y]]�VJMNTPLR�NJrL�iLLP�hILzIHP�JS�SNL�̂JMSUIf�SU�TPRHIL�J]]�4@;1<83;>�067�567436B8;D�136671<9AE��{=7�=AC60@981�67>76:386�13;<08;�05563|8B0<79A�wx�D0993;>�34�=AC60@981�389EKNL�TP�SJP\�NfQIJH]TM�UT]�}]SLIR�RNUH]Q�iL�MNJPWLQ�ĴSLI�SNL�}IRS�~��NUHIR�Û�UhLIJSTUPg�XNJPWL�NfQIJH]TM�UT]�JPQ�}]SLIR�ĴSLI�SNL�}IRS�~���NUHIR�Û�UhLIJSTUPg�KNLILĴSLIo�MNJPWL�NfQIJH]TM�UT]�}]SLIR�LrLIf�����NUHIR�JPQ�MNJPWL�NfQIJH]TM�UT]�JPQ�}]SLIR�JS�]LJRS�LrLIf�~����NUHIR�Û�UhLIJSTUPg�XNJPWL�SNL�TP�SJP\�UT]�}]SLI�T̂�SNL�UT]�}]SLI�hILRRHIL�WJHWL�TPQTMJSLR�J�h]HWWLQ�}]SLIF=712�<=7�=AC60@981�389�67D@9069A��0;C�84�<=7�389�=0>�0��@6;<�>B799�36�B892A�0557060;17��1=0;D7�8<�8BB7C80<79AE�� �������������������
������������������������������
������������������� ¡

¢£¤�¥¤¦§̈�©̈§ªª«̈§�¬«­¬§
®̄°± ²³́��µ́³�³¶·¶³�̧́°́� ¹µ±

º»¼̈­«¤£½�¢£¤�¥¤¦§̈



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� �������
� !"#$"#�%�&''"%�!()$*"+��,--.�/00�123-456�278-9:;�2<:�21�:=-�:<7�/6>�/?/@�132A�:=-�32:23B��C23-456�278-9:;�A/@�DEFGH�IHJGKLEM�NLOFJP�KJ�QERESH�TK�TUH�REDUNLHV���!()$*"+��C2002?�623A/0�;=<:>2?6�.329-><3-�7-123-�-6:-3465�:<7�:2�>2�/6@�;-3W49-�?23XB�YK�DUELSH�GDJHHLG�KL�TUH�Z[\\]̂_�IHJ̀KJR�TUH�̀KMMKaNLS�GTHIGb�\V� cENGH�TUH�TFd�IMET̀KJR�FGNLS�TUH�̀KMMKaNLS�GTHIGe!&"$"#+��YK�IJHfHLT�GHJNKFG�NLOFJP�KJ�QHETU_�QK�LKT�TNMT�IMET̀KJR�KL�FLMHfHM�SJKFLQ�KJ�aNTU�RETHJNEM�NL�TUH�TFdV��e!&"$"#+�C23�@2<3�.32:-9:426�!ge!h%�NLGTEMM�TUH�TFd�DPMNLQHJ�GTKI�KJ�TFd�IJKI�aUHL�TUH�TFd�NG�TNMTHQV��"'i'&�-65/5-�:3/9:23�jkl�?=-6�:=-�:<7�4;�3/4;->B�/B� j/3X�A/9=46-�26�0-W-0�532<6>�23�;<31/9-BdV� cHRKfH�EMM�RETHJNEM�̀JKR�TFdVDV� mMHEJ�IHJGKLLHM�̀JKR�aKJn�EJHEVHV� cENGH�IMET̀KJRVV̀� oLGTEMM�TFd�DPMNLQHJ�GTKIVpV� qKKGHL�ELQ�JHRKfH�dKMTG�KL�TUH�GDJHHL�UKMQ�QKaLV]V� rNTU�E�MEJSH�UKKn�KJ�dEJ_�IFMM�TUH�GDJHHL�̀JKR�NTG�DUERdHJVsV� tEnH�GFJH�RETHJNEM�NG�DMHEJ�̀JKR�GDJHHL�TJEDnVV̂� oLGTEMM�TUH�LHa�GDJHHLVuV� cHIMEDH�TUH�GDJHHL�UKMQ�QKaL_�ELQ�dKMTGV��vV� YNSUTHL�EMM�dKMTG�GHDFJHMPV

wxyzz{ wxyzz{�|}~���}�{wwxyzz{�|}~���}�{�}~�w



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ��������  ����!"�!�!#�$%&'())*�+,(-%.+�/0+�-%))�/1�&++�%2�(.*�12�/0+�%./+3.()�4(3/&�&015�+,6+&&%7+�5+(38��90+&+�4(3/&�&01'):�%.6)':+�31/13�:%&6&�(.:�/0+�01)+&�%.�/0+�:%&6&�/0(/�&'4413/�/0+�31:&8��;.)(3<+:�01)+&�6(.�6('&+�31:&�/1�=3+(>�13�=+.:8��?)&1�60+6>�31:&@�31:�ABCDEFG�BH�HIJKEFEFG�LIMECINO�PKQQIHNO�NCHIIFNO�NCHIIF�JHKCDN�KFL�PBAL�LBRFNO�QKEF�NPKSJO�TAKJSBHQ�ABCDEFG�LIMECINO�PEFGIN�BH�KFUJPEFG�IANI�JPKJ�CBVAL�RIKH�KFL�TIHPKTN�SKEA�KFL�CKVNEFG�LKQKGI�JB�JPI�PKQQIHQEAA�KFLWBH�TIHNBFFIA�NKSIJU�%2�.1/�4314+3)*�-(%./(%.+:8��90+�=+(3%.<&�&01'):�()&1�=+�60+6>+:�()1.<�5%/0�-1'./%.<�=1)/&�/1�%.&'3+�(�X3-�21'.:(/%1.�KFL�HILVCIL�MEYHKJEBFZ[\]̂ _̀ab��c++4�())�213+%<.�1=d+6/&�1'/�12�/0+�/'=�(.:�(5(*�231-�/0+�-%))8��e13+%<.�1=d+6/&�-(*�HINVAJ�EF�TIHNBFKA�EFfVHU�BH�LKQKGI�JB�JPI�QKCPEFIZgPI�PKQQIHN�PKMI�YIIF�LINEGFIL�KFL�QKFVSKCJVHIL�JB�THBMELI�JPI�YINJ�CBQTHBQENI�YIJRIIF�PKHLFINN�SBH�GBBL�RIKHEFG�hVKAEJEIN�KFL�NJHIFGJP�SBH�LITIFLKYEAEJU�KFL�HINENJKFCI�JB�YHIKDKGIZ�i\ja_akb�gPI�PKQQIHN�PKMI�YIIF�PIKJ�JHIKJILO�KFL�KFU�KAJIHKJEBF�BS�JPI�PKQQIHN�YU�PIKJEFGO�GHEFLEFGO�HINVHSKCEFG�BH�KFU�BJPIH�THBCINN�CKF�CPKFGI�JPI�QICPKFECKA�THBTIHJEIN�BS�JPI�PKQQIH�KFL�QKDI�EJ�VFNVEJKYAI�BH�LKFGIHBVN�JB�VNIZ�lICKVNI�BS�JPI�PEGP�CKTKCEJU�BS�JPI�QKCPEFIO�JPI�PKQQIHN�REAA�RIKH�KFL�QVNJ�YI�CBFNELIHIL�ImTIFLKYAIZnCHIIFN�PKMI�JRB�CVJJEFG�ILGINZ��oPIF�CVJJEFG�ILGIN�YICBQI�HBVFLILO�JPI�NCHIIF�CKF�YI�JVHFIL�IFL�SBH�IFL�ImTBNEFG�JPI�FIR�CVJJEFG�ILGINZ��gPI�HINVAJN�BS�YKLAU�RBHF�PKQQIHN�KFL�NCHIIFN�EN�ABNN�BS�CKTKCEJUO�KFL�KLLIL�PBHNI�TBRIH�HIhVEHIQIFJNZpKQQIH�HBLN�KHI�CKNI�PKHLIFIL�JB�QKmEQEqI�RIKHKYEAEJU�KFL�JBVGPFINNO�KAJPBVGP�PKQQIH�HBLN�QVNJ�YI�CBFNELIHIL�ImTIFLKYAIZ�� à r̂b���s(--+3�(.:�0(--+3�31:�)%2+�6(.�=+�+,/+.:+:�=*�>++4%.<�31/13�31/(/%.<�(/�tuvv�wxy8��zMIH�TBRIHEFG�BH�BMIH�SIILEFG�JPI�HBJBH�REAA�CKVNI�JPI�NREFGEFG�PKQQIHN�JB�AKU�YKCD�HINVAJEFG�EF�ImCINNEMI�RIKH�BF�YBJP�JPI�PKQQIHN�KFL�JPI�HBLNZ



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� ������� �!�""�#�"�$�%��������� �#�&����"��%'"&(#%��%�)�*�%+�'�,%#-�%$(�,./���,��0�� 12345678�9:;<=:�:>?:=@>A�?BC�?<�D<�E>F�G:=H@I:�J<=KL�=E@G:�?M:�?BC�NOE?;<=P�;<OO<J@>A�?M:�@>G?=BI?@<>G�@>�QRSTUVW�XYZ�[\U]UŴ�T_R�4̀a�bc\TdVefg�hijkl�lmnonpq�jrk�jst�uvmjiwlx�iwvvwy�N=<I:DB=:G�z�?M=B�{�<;�?M:�7Vef\c�Q_̀T|V}W�beVSR|̀eR�UW�QRSTUVW�XY~Y��hp��mvjklmjnwp�wi�jrk�rmxxkl�t��rkmjnpq��qlnp�npq��lkoslim�npq�wl�mp��wjrkl�ulw�koo�jrmj��mp��rmpqk�jrk�xk�rmpn�mv�N=<N:=?@:G�<;�?M:�MEPP:=�E>D�PEK:�@?�B>GB@?ECO:�<=�DE>A:=<BG��M:G:�MEPP:=G�E=:�><?�D:G@A>:D�?<�A=@>D�<=�I=BGM�ME=D�PE?:=@EOG�GBIM�EG�P:?EOL�=<IKGL�I<EOL�P@>:=EO�<=�<?M:=�G@P@OE=�PE?:=@EOG�?ME?�IE>�IEBG:�MEPP:=�;E@OB=:�E>D�GM<BOD�>:H:=�C:�EOO<J:D�?<�:>?:=�?M:�MEPP:=P@OO��M:>�@>G?EOO@>A�<=�IME>A@>A�MEPP:=GL�C:�GB=:�?<�;<OO<J�?M:�D@=:I?@<>G�<>�?M:�@>G?EOOE?@<>�D@EA=EP���M:�MEPP:=G�C:@>A�@>G?EOO:D�MEH:�C::>�CEOE>I:D�CF�?M:�=<D���E=:;BOOF�;<OO<J�@>G?=BI?@<>G���@GNOEI:P:>?�I<BOD�IEBG:�:�I:GG@H:�H@C=E?@<>G��hijkl�npojmvvnpq�m�pky�okj�wi�rmxxklo�ymj�r�iwl�spsosmv�wl�k��koon�k��ntlmjnwp�suwp�ojmlj�su�wi�jrk�rmxxklxnvvg��i�mp��<IIB=GL�@PP:D@E?:OF�GMB?�<;;�?M:�N<J:=���M:IK�?<�G::�JME?�@G�J=<>A�E>D�I<==:I?�@?�C:;<=:�G?E=?@>A�?M:�P@OO�EAE@>���<�><?�P@��MEPP:=G�;=<P�?J<�D@;;:=:>?�G:?G���EPP:=G�E=:�CEOE>I:D�N:=�=<D�E>D�><?�N:=�MEPP:=�hvym�o�ykml�omikj��qvmooko�yrkp�rmxxklo�mlk�tknpq�npojmvvk����rmpqk��wl�lkxw�k�g��w�pwj�rnj�rmxxklo��slnpq�mp��wi�jrk�mtw�k�ulw�kookog��jln�npq�m�rmxxkl�xm���msok�umljn�vko�jw����wii�mp��tk�wxk�m�omikj��rm�ml�g12345678�9:;<=:�:>?:=@>A�?BC�?<�D<�E>F�G:=H@I:�J<=KL�=E@G:�?M:�?BC�NOE?;<=P�;<OO<J@>A�?M:�@>G?=BI?@<>G�@>�QRSTUVW�XYZ�[\U]UŴ�T_R�4̀a�bc\TdVefg�hijkl�lmnonpq�jrk�jst�uvmjiwlx�iwvvwy�N=<I:DB=:G�z�?M=B�{�<;�?M:�7Vef\c�Q_̀T|V}W�beVSR|̀eR�UW�QRSTUVW�XY~Y�����#��(""�� �%���*(��(�$���*(#�#�&���$�����""�#,��������hvym�o�lkuvm�k�rmxxklo�np�umnlo�������kqlkoo�mumljg��rno�ulw�koo�no�pk�kooml���sk�jw�jrk�yknqrj�D@;;:=:>I:�<;�?M:�MEPP:=G��� ¡¡�¢£¤¥¡�¦§̈̈�©ª««¡¥�¬ª­®¤̄°� �EH@>A�=:I:@H:D�;<B=�C<�:G�<;�;<=A:D�MEPP:=G�;<=�E�I<PNO:?:�G:?�<;�±{{²��³́́ µz�MEPP:=GL�:EIM�C<��MEG�?J<�=<JG�<;�±́́ ²�MEPP:=G�;<=�E�?<?EO�<;�¶¶�MEPP:=G��·EIM�C<��@G�D:G@A>E?:D�J@?M�?M:�>BPC:=�<;�JM@IM�=<DG�:EIM�=<J�<;�́́�MEPP:=G�>::DG�?<�C:�@>G?EOO:D�<>�� ¹̧2ºb»̧ 8�¼nloj�tw��orwsv��tk�jmqqk��ynjr���½¾�jrk�¿loj�lwy�orwsv��qw�wp�À��lw��Áyrn�r��ws�ynvv��konqpmjkÂ�yrnvk�jrk�ok�wp��lwy�np�jrk�tw��orwsv��qw������kqlkko�jw�jrk�À½�lw�g��rk�wjrkl�jrlkk�tw�ko�=:N:E?�?M:�N=<I:GG�?M:�GEP:�JEF�<>�=<DGÃ�¶³ÄL�µ³ÅL�Æ³{�;<=�E�?<?EO�<;�{�=<DG�



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������ �� �!!��"��#�� $"�!�� $#�%����&��!�� ��&����'$#(�"���")*+��,-./0�120�134�56-1789:�78668;.<=�120�.</193>1.8</�.<�?@ABCDE�FGH�IJKCLCEM�BN@�BOP�QRKBSDTUV+WXJYZY[\�]8�590̂0<1�/09.83/�.<_39̀�87�a0-12b�a8�<81�1.61�56-1789:�8<�3<60̂06�=983<a�87�;.12�:-109.-6�.<�120�134+��WXJYZY[\�cde�fdge�hedijkildm�nopnqr�lmsituu�ivj�igw�kfulmxje�sidh�dm�ivj�igw�ilui�kfulmxje�yvjm�igw�ls�iluijxz��{|}|~�jm�t�j�ietkide�����yvjm�ivj�igw�ls�etlsjxz�+���88/0<�1;8�4861/�-1�120�90-9�87�98189�12-1�286a/�120�:8̂-460�56-10�.<�56->0+�+��,81-10�120�:8̂-460�56-10�18�-6.=<�2860/�-668;.<=�2-::09�98a/�18�40�90:8̂0a�12983=2�120�90-9�87�98189+�+��,0:8̂0�8<0�98;�87�2-::09/�-<a�9056->0�;.12�<0;�2-::09/b�4̀�-//0:46.<=�120�**�<0;�2-::09/�8<�120�98189�798:�9.=21�18�6071�-/�58/.1.8<0a�.<�120�48�+��+��,81-10�98189�*���a0=900/�-<a�9056->0�120�2-::09/�;.12�120�/0>8<a�98;�87�2-::09/�.<�120�48�+����������������������������������+���8<1.<30�/105/���-<a���3<1.6�-66�120�2-::09/�2-̂0�400<�9056->0a�8<�-66�0.=21�98a/+�z��n ije�tuu�vt¡¡jes�vt¢j�wjjm�ejhutkjx£�igem�¡d¢twuj�hutij�id�udk¤�edxs�lm�hutkj�tmx�ivjm�il�vijm�wduisz�+��¥20<�/1-9.<=�120�98189�-7109�.</1-66.<=�-�<0;�/01�87�2-::09/b�;-1>2�789�3<3/3-6�89�0�>0//.̂0�̂.49-1.8<+�¦7�-<̀�8>>39/b�.::0a.-106̀�/231�877�120�98189+��20>§�18�/00�;2-1�./�;98<=�-<a�>8990>1�.1�407890�/1-91.<=�120�98189�-=-.<+©̈ª«¬­�®̄°°±²³³­¬�́²µ¶«·



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���������� !"##���$%"&�'��&!"�(�)*��(!��+,���-���



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

�������������� �!�" #$��#$%�"&&"�#�$�'()*+*,-��./�012340�560�4/5/4�72�1/5�310890:50;<=�25>450;?�5341�/@@�>1;�</:A�/35�/4�5>B�560�9/C04�DEFGHID�JIKEGI�LGEHIIMNOPQ�RSNTFGI�UE�EJDIGVI�UWIDI�LGIHSFUNEOD�HEFTM�GIDFTU�NO�JEMNTX�NOYFGXQ*Z[\-�]0>471B�6/3271B�:>92�>1;�̂>202�>40�1/5�71504:6>1B0>̂<0�>1;�_325�̂0�_>5:60;�C756�_>571B�WSTKQ��̀ODUSTT�UWI�OEOaIbLSODNEO�JISGNOP�cGDUQd$%� ef�#�$�g"$e"&�h� �dgij�dkl�k�"m�� �g�e$�����n�oj�dpkhqrsstu�vstwxy�z{|�+q�}{r~r��|������rwzs)tss���v�z�r{��qrsstu�vstwxy���sz{��y��qrst~�|��sz{��y���[zx��}�y,\*\)(��+*�Z)�([+Z*
� '()*+*,-�./�012340�56>5�;47�0�72�1/5�310890:50;<=�25>450;?�5341�/@@�>1;�</:A�/35�/4�5/B�9/C04�2/34:0��� JIKEGI�LGEHIIMNOPQ�RSNTFGI�UE�EJDIGVI�UWIDI�LGIHSFUNEOD�HEFTM�GIDFTU�NO�JEMNTX�̀OYFGXQ+*�q\�[+Z*�1290:5�26>@5���12340�56>5�560�26>@5�72�2_//56?�254>7B65?�:<0>1?�>1;�C75671�:/__04:7><�5/<04>1:0���1290:5�3175���/�1/5�><</C�3175�5/�̂0�089/20;�5/�>1=�;745�/4�_/725340��009�C07B65�/@@�̂0>471B�;3471B�_/31571B��7>�>�2<71B�/4��>:A2

������̀��R�SOM�̀���LWIGNHST��ETTIG��ISGNOP��EFOUIM�FONUD�NOHEGLEGSUI�S�FON�FI��SX�EK�DISUNOP���EFOUNOP��SOM�MND�EFOUNOP�UWI�FONU�UE�SOM�KGE��UWI�DWSKUQ� WI�LSUIOUIM�DISTNOP�DXDUI��¡�SUQ�¢£�¤¥¦�§̈¤©�WSD�LGEVIO�IKKIHUNVI�NO�94/50:571B�560�715041><�̂0>471B�:/_9/10152?�;30�5/�752�:/125>15�94022340?�C67<0�2375�><</C71B�>�@3<<�ª�/4��«�;0B400�/@��NDSTNPO�IOUQQ� WI�LSUIOUIM�̀¬���̀�­�DXDUI��¡�SUQ�¢£�̈¦¤Q®£̄©�LFTTD�UWI�JISGNOP�EO�UWI�SMSLUIG�JSDIM�FLEO�S�940;0504_710;�:</:AC720�4/5>57/1�/@�560�</:A135���72_/31571B�72�>::/_9<7260;��7>�:/31504:</:AC720�4/5>57/1�/@�560�</:A135���009�71�_71;�56>5�560�5640>;�/1�560�</:A135�>2�C0<<�>2�/1�560�>;>9504�72�>�<0@5�6>1;�5640>;�
� '()*+*,-�]0:>320�/@�560�9/227̂<0�;>1B04�5/�9042/12°2±�/4�94/9045=�@4/_�>::7;0152�C67:6�_>=�4023<5�KGE��UWI�N�LGELIG�FDI�EK�LGEMFHUD��NU�ND�N�LEGUSOU�UWSU�HEGGIHU�LGEHIMFGID�JI�KETTE�IMQ��GEMFHUD��FDU�JI�FDIM�NO�SHHEGMSOHI��NUW�UWI�IOPNOIIGNOP�NOKEG�SUNEO�DLIHNcIM�NO�UWI�HSUSTEPQ��GELIG�NODUSTTSUNEO��_>71501>1:0�>1;�/904>57/1�94/:0;3402�_325�̂0�/̂204�0;��.60�712543:57/12�71�560�712543:57/1�_>13><2�_325�̂0�@/<</C0;���1290:57/12�26/3<;�̂0�_>;0�>2�10:022>4=�5/�>22340�2>@0�/904>57/1�31;04�940�>7<71B�HEOMNUNEODQ��GELIG�PFSGMD�SOM�EUWIG�DFNUSJTI�DSKIUX�MIVNHID�EG�LGEHIMFGID�SD��SX�JI�MIDNGSJTI�EG�SD��SX�JI�DLIHNcIM�NO�DSKIUX�HEMID�DWEFTM�JI�LGEVNMIMQ�SOM�SGI�OINUWIG�LGEVNMIM�JX��STMEG��TIHUGNH�OEG�>40�560�4029/127̂7<75=�/@�]><;/4��<0:547:��.672�²175�>1;�752�>22/:7>50;�0³379_015�_325�̂0�7125><<0;?�>;́YFDUIM�SOM��SNOUSNOIM�JX��FSTNcIM�LIGDEOOIT��WE�SGI�KS�NTNSG��NUW�UWI�HEODUGFHUNEO�SOM�ELIGSUNEO�EK�><<�0³379_015�71�560�2=250_�>1;�560�9/50157><�6>µ>4;2�71�/<�0;��



�� ��������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

����������� !""� #$��%��$&'!��(%��)�( �*+� ,-,� .''"/�!�0%! (�1�%2�"(1# �%("�%+�% #$+�+)� �(�#(3( %+� %�456�787946:�7:67�;<�456�=57<4>?>������@6<;:6�A;BC4DCE�F67:DCE�4;�=57<4G�:6A;H6�I;JK9I746�<:;A�F67:DCE�7C8�4B:C�I;JKCB4�J;BC46:JI;JKLD=6�;C6�4;�4L;�4B:C=�4;�7II;L�787946:�4;�6M97C8�<BIIN>�O56�BCD4�D=�C;L�=57<4�:678N>�PID86�456�F67:DCE�4;�456�86=D:6�9;=D4D;C�;C�456�=57<4>Q,� R+%'$+�"%0S(�1�%2� #(��)�( � %� #$��#!2 �(��3!�$T�%�� )+�(�1� #$�"%0S�) �0"%0SU(�$�-V-WX� %�-V-WY� )+��,�Z#$� )+�(�1�%2� #$�"%0S�) �[)� �� !+ �2+%[�!�\]̂ _̀ �+$2$+$�0$�'%(� ,a�Z#(��\]̂ _̀ �+$2$+$�0$�'%(� b�(��T$*�$T�7=�456�9;DC4�L56C�456�JI67:7CJ6�F64L66C�787946:�=I66H6G�=57<4�7C8�F67:DCE�F;:6�57=�F66C�:6A;H68G�7C8�7II�=B:<7J6=�7:6�DC�A647I�4;�A647I�J;C47J4Q.,��Z%�+$!0#� #$�c]̂ _̀ �_$2$+$�0$�R%(� da�+% ! $�"%0S�) �0"%0SU(�$d�)�(�1�3% #�#!�T�d�!�� (1# �!��'%��(3"$,�e;C4DCB6�4;�4DE546C�fgfhi�4;�fgfh?�4B:C=>���jk�.""�l$(1# �m)� �n$�_$[%o$T�p+%[�Z#$�n$!+(�1�l#$��̀3 !(�(�1�Z#$��\]̂ _̀ �_$2$+$�0$�R%(� ,a
qrstuvw�x



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

�� �������� ��!�"�!�����#$%�&'�%(�!�)�*�+,�� �-./012�3�4052�67/89:7�1867�48.;596�<3.2�35=�� �)+)#&�!�")���>?%�&@!��AB���C*����$�&%�@��&$�� �&%D*&���&*��E$�F�@&�>?%�&@!��GB�HI�&@!�%�D�%&�� �.48.;J0-2�9-05:�73KK2/�35=�=/0<6�8/�� � �-L3552/�1M�672�3LL/8L/0362�/8636085�35:42�� � �(*$N��$��C)HE��O��?!$#�!�P$@�&%�D�*)(��� �1225�3.702Q2=�J725�672�-./012=�4052�85�672�� �48.;596�73-�/86362=�</8K�672�-./012=�4052�85�� �672�3=3L62/�<3.2�1M�672�35:42�-78J5�85��� �R3142�ST�R8�/23.7�672�<944�/8636085�8<�672��� �48.;596U�672�9-2�8<�73KK2/�148J-�8568��� �-L3552/�8/�=/0<6�K3M�12�522=2=�<8/�L/8L2/�� �K895605:T� VWXYZ[\�]
VWXYZ[\�̂

_T 3̀�a40=2�48.;L4362�8Q2/�-73<6�35=�340:5�635:�8<�48.;L4362�J067�-486�05�3=3L62/�-422Q2THB�b%�+�)�E$�F�@&�*$E��&*)&�)E%D�(�N%&*�)�E$�F#E)&��7842T�c<�672�.48-2-6�48.;596�7842�0-�12M85=�3�48.;L4362�7842U�6725�60:7625U�586�488-25U�672�48.;596�68�K226�3�48.;L4362�7842.̀�c5-2/6�48.;J3-72/�35=�60:7625�196685�723=�-./2J-�&$�E$�F�)((�PHEI��> �"��?%�&@!���Bd� e$E&�+$N��#%EE$N�HE$�F�$!�f)�D��@�%&�&$�&*��(&!@�&@!��ghijklmnk?%EE$N�eE$�F(�>o$�F�@&�")�%�D�$@&H$)!+BpE%D��#%EE$N�HE$�F�*$@(%�D�P$@�&%�D�*$E�(�N%&*�(@H(&!@�&@!��P$@�&%�D�*$E�(��?$(%&%$��%�(�!&�%�����&�!�$"�&!)q�E�$��!�)!�2rL35=05:�123/05:Tknsgt�R70-�0-�52.2--3/M�12.39-2�05�672�L/8.2--�8<�K895605:U�123/05:�0-�1205:�=/3J5�68J3/=�48.;596T�juvw�xyzyz{yx�|w�}yy~��y���|�w���w��{y�x�����knsgt��(��*)!+���+�N)(*�!(�)�+�#!$#�!EI�&%D*&���+�H$E&(�&$�$H&)%��(@"��%��&��E)P#�"$!���H�&N����&*��123/05:�148.;�35=�672�K895605:�-6/9.69/2T
�T �2L236�-62L-�S�67/89:7���<8/�672�2rL35-085�123/05:�2r.2L6�0KK2=03624M�3<62/�a62L���=8�672<8448J05:�

VWXYZ[\��



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� �!"��#�$%��&�'��!()*+,�-.�()*�/01�2342�56100/61�7218�9:1;8384�<21�=305:;>�096118�/83<?@0384�2342�56100/61�7;02160�73::�9;/01�=;A;41�<.�<21�=305:;>�096118�;8=�30�8.<�9.B161=�C>�7;66;8<>?



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������ !�!"#�#�$�%���#�#&����'&�(�)#����*#&�'����+�,��-.�#$/���'�(��/#�01��23



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� �!" "#$�$ %�&� �$'$(� ���(�)�*$ �� 
��+� ,"-'��.�/$%



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

���� �������� �!"#��$%!!&'�(



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !��"#$%�"!��&'()*���� "�+�,#����  ��--./0-�.1#2%$� "#3 4�--.���2$ 5#""��



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !"�#�!$�$�%$&



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !"#�#�!$�%&�'� �()



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !"#�#�!$�%&�'� �()



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

����������� !"#�#�!$�%&�'� �()



����������	
���
������ ������
���
����	��
���

������������ !"�"� #�$%�&���'(



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

�������������� !! �"#$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4�5'&&'-0/�02�0+)�2&161-'3�7%&*+'/)&�82&�9:�;2-0+/�8&2;�7%&*+'/)�.'0)�0+'0�0+1/�7&2.%*0�5133�<)�8&))�8&2;�.)8)*0/�1-�;'0)&1'3�'-.�52&=;'-/+17�5+)-�%/).�'/�1-0)-.).�'-.�%-.)&�-2&;'3�;'1-0)-'-*)�'-.�27)&'01-6�*2-.1012-/4�(+1/�5'&&'-0>�1/�31;10).�02�0+)�&)73'*);)-0�28�'->�.)8)*01?)�7'&0�2&�7'&0/�&)0%&-).�02�2%&�@ABCDEF�GH�IAJKLCDMHN�ODECP�QARDCAN�STUN�MGCPGH�CPGECF�VWXY�ZAFL�D@�@AG[\EK](+1/�5'&&'-0>�/+'33�<)*2;)�?21.�18�1-�0+)�̂%.6;)-0�28�$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3_�,-*4�0+)�;'*+1-)�+'/�<))-�/%<̂)*0�02�;1/%/)_�-)6316)-*)_�'30)&'012-/_�.';'6).�<>�'**1.)-0�2&�3'*=�28�&)̀%1&).�-2&;'3�;'1-0)-'-*)_�2&�18�0+)�7&2.%*0�+'/�<))-�%/).�82&�'�7%&72/)�82&�5+1*+�10�5'/�-20�.)/16-).4U[[�B[AGJL�@DE�MAEEAHCF�J\LC�aK�JAZK�CPED\bP�CPK�ZKA[KE�MPGBP�DEGbGHA[[F�LD[Z�CPK�cEDZ\BC�AHZ�A[[�MAEEAHCF�AZd\LCJKHCL�;%/0�<)�;'.)�0+&2%6+�/';)4(+1/�5'&&'-0>�.2)/�-20�'773>�02�01&)/�2&�<)'&1-6/�2&�'->�20+)&�0&'.)�'**)//2&1)/�-20�;'-%8'*0%&).�<>�$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4�e%>)&�;%/0�&)3>�/23)3>�2-�0+)�)f1/01-6�5'&&'-0>_�18�'->_�28�0+)/)�&)/7)*01?)�;'-%8'*0%&)&/4$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4_�/+'33�ghi�<)�+)3.�31'<3)�82&�.';'6)/�28�'->�=1-._�.1&)*0_�*2-01-6)-0_�2&�*2-/)̀%)-01'3�02�7&27)&0>�%-.)&�0+1/�5'&&'-0>4�$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4_�*'--20�<)�+)3.�31'<3)�82&�'->�.';'6)/�&)/%301-6�8&2;�*'%/)/�<)>2-.�10/�*2-0&234�$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4_�/+'33�ghi�<)�+)3.�31'<3)�%-.)&�0+1/�5'&&'-0>�82&�&)-0'3�*2/0/�2&�'->�)f7)-/)�2&�32//�82&�3'<2&�2&�/%7731)/4$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4_�&)/)&?)/�0+)�&16+0�02�;'=)�*+'-6)/�1-�;'0)&1'3�'-.j2&�.)/16-/�28�0+1/�7&2.%*0�'0�'->�01;)�510+2%0�-201*)4(+1/�5'&&'-0>�1/�?21.�18�$%&'()*+�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4�.2)/�-20�&)*)1?)�'�?'31.�5'&&'-0>�&)61/0&'012-�*'&.�'0�10/�D@kBK�GH�IAJKLCDMHN�ODECP�QARDCAN�STUN�MGCPGH�lX�ZAFL�@EDJ�ZACK�D@�DEGbGHA[�c\EBPALK]U[[�DCPKE�MAEEAHCGKL�JAZK�MGCP�EKLcKBC�CD�CPGL�cEDZ\BCN�KGCPKE�KmcEKLLKZ�DE�GJc[GKZN�AEK�PKEKaF�ZGLB[AGJKZ�aF�Q\EAnKBP�,-.%/0&1)/�,-0)&-'012-'3�,-*4



���������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

�������������� !""#$�%��&�'&()�*�+,-./01�2222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222345677�89:2�;<56==23�>/?,.@10�A1�B8AC-�222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222233�D1�4�.E2�;F264�G?HIA@.E/�J-./01��2222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222K�D1�L�.E�;L2=K�G?MCAE:NIC1�J-./01�22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222237�D1�=�.E�;F2L�G?MCAE:NIC1�H-E/10�22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222L3�D1�O�.E�;<2<�G?,0--8:��2222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222PCIN�Q-E1-C�C.G:5��MAN-C-@�CI88-C�9-AC.E/:R-AC.E/:��2222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222S88�:1AE@AC@�:.T-5�/C-A:-�:-A8-@U-QIGG-E@-@�M.C-�V.T-��2222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222446W67U�LL6�;L7�N8X?U-QIGG-E@-@�YX8.E@-C�VN--@��222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222LF77�CNG�YANAQ.1X��222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222JAX�Z�[N�1I�47�1IE:W0C2��22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222\]̂�_̀ â�b�cd�è�fgg�hciĵk��kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkl̂]ma�]an�ojpqqpn�_̀ â�brd�è�stgg�hciĵk�uvwvx�y�zw{�|v}�v~������x��}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}�������x�z�����}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}�y��������y���������������������������������uvwvx�y�z��~w�{����w�x��}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}�y������}���������wx�����xvv~��w���uvwvx�z�����}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}�����}��v���������}�{����w�x���w�������x����w��{�{z�x�����x����}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}��������}���}�����������}���}�z�x����������� �������������}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}���������������������������������������� � � ���������������������¡b¡i¢£�¢£�s£�t£¤£�¥£�¦£�f��§̀can�j̀qpok��¢£s£t�̈q̀eepn�©̀qpo���ª��{�«�����x¬��}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}���~w}�~v�{����x­  �x� ��w��v���¬vx�������w�������}�®�{�­̄ ������}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}�°y������}������±«­̄ �«��w���}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}��~w�����}���}�����­̄ �«x����}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}²���wxvy�¬{x�­���³́ µ¶·̧¹º»º¼½º¾½¿�ÀÁÂ¼ÀÃÄ�ÅÀÆ�ÇÈÆºÂ¿ÉÊ�¼ÃÇÈÄÂÆ¼¿Ä�ÊËÌÌÍÎ�ÂÈ¾�ÏÆ¼ÃÇ¿ÆÐÑ� \]̂�Ò̀ â�ÓmeÔ� ÏÕÖ×ÕØ�ÁÙÚÛÕÑ� l̂]ma�l̂manmaÜ�©̀ddp̂�Ñ� Ýmqq�l̂]ep�i�̈qcÜÞ]̂�Ò̀ßÞma]em̀aÔ� »ÚØàáâ×�ÄãØÕÕä×�ÄàåÕ×Ñ� Ý]ep̂m]q�lcmnp



�� �������	
���
����
�� ���
�	�������	

�	����

������������� �!"�#���$%#�%��#&'�%�()*+,-)�.�/00�,-�123�45� 6777�89:�9;7�<=>?@� AB>C�DEFG>BCHIJK�FLBMCN�>I@HOP�ILO@GLC�Q>CQNK�R�S9:K�6T77�UJH�VW7XW6�CUY�Z�67KW[T�\U>]� _̂_�*̀a-�̂_+,b-c�/d1d2e�()*+,-)�̂_,�f5d



   

H-1135 TM

DuraTech Industries International Inc. (DuraTech Industries) has made every effort to assure
that this manual completely and accurately describes the operation and maintenance of the 
H-1135 PTO Driven Tub Grinder™ as of the date of publication. DuraTech Industries reserves 
the right  to make updates to the machine from time to time. Even in the event of such updates, 
you should still  find this manual to be appropriate for the safe operation and maintenance of 
your unit.

This manual, as well as materials provided by component suppliers to DuraTech Industries
are all considered to be part of the information package. Every operator is required to read
and understand these manuals, and they should be located within easy access for periodic
review.

                                  &                                 are registered trademarks of DuraTech Industries
International, Inc. H-1135 and BIG BITE with logo are trademarks of DuraTech Industries 
International, Inc.

 Parts Reference

PTO Driven Tub Grinder



   

A Tradition of Innovation Since 1966



   
H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference
   H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A   1

   H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B   5

   H-1135 Hitch Assembly   9

   H-1135 Platform Assembly   11

   H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A   15

   Bull Wheel Assembly   19

   H-1135 Rotor Assembly   21

   H-1135 Pump Driveline Assembly   25

   3600907 Driveline   27

   H-1135 Tub Drive Assembly   29

   H-1135 Tub Assembly   31

   H-1135 Belly Auger Assembly   33

   H-1135 Lower Discharge Conveyor Assembly   35

   H-1135 Upper Discharge Conveyor Assembly   37

   Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly   39

   4200142 Tandem Hydraulic Pump   41

   4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View A   43

   4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View B   45

   H-1135 Oil Tank Hydraulic Assembly   47

   H-1135 Tandem Pump Hydraulic Assembly   49

   H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View A   51

   H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View B   53

   H-1135 Hydraulic Aux Valve Assembly-View C   55

   H-1135 Tub Rotation Hydraulic Assembly   57

   H-1135 Tub Tilt Hydraulic Assembly   59

   H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulics Assembly-View A   61

   H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulic Assembly-View B   63

   Conveyor Lift and Fold Hydraulic Assembly   65

   Conveyor Flow Control Valve Hydraulic Assembly   67

   Discharge Conveyor Orbit Motor Hydraulic Assembly   69

   H-1135 Pressure Gauges Hydraulic Assembly   71

   H-1135 Jack Shaft and Bull Wheel Grease Lines   73

   H-1135 Rotor and Belly Conveyor Grease Lines   75

   H-1135 Wheel and Hub Assembly   77

   3900014 Orbit Motor Assembly   79

   3900020 Orbit Motor   81

   4200121 Orbit Motor   83

   3600831 PTO Assembly   85

   3600832 PTO Assembly   87

   Pressure Roller Assembly   89

   Tub Roller Bearing Assembly   91

   Hydraulic Cylinder and Seal Kits   93

   H-1135 Electrical Parts   95

   R170 Remote Radio Transmitter   97

   R270 Radio Remote Transmitter   99

   Optional Grain Hopper-View 1   101

   Optional Grain Hopper-View 2   103

   Mill Grate - 9 Bar - 2-1/2"   105

   Optional Ear Corn Kit   107

   Optional Geyser Plate   109

   Optional Material Guide   111

   6500590 H-1135 Decal Kit   113

   6500561 Hydraulic Oil Tank Decal Kit   115

   H-1135 Decal Locations   117

   H-1135 Decal Locations   118

   H-1135 Decal Locations   119

   5701182 Radio Harness Schematic   120

   5701310 - PTO Tub Taillight Harness (for SN 1124030135 and Up)   121



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 1



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2600880 WHL\ASSY\445X50RX22.5\20PLY\8-BOLT (SEE WHEEL AND HUB) 2 EA.

2 2900140 HUB\ASSY\H817\8BOLT\8"B.C.\6"PILOT (SEE WHEEL AND HUB) 2 EA.

3 4100030 PIN 1" X 3-1/2" HYD. CYL. 4 EA.

4 4100144 CYL\HYD\4X30\1-3/4 ROD\CLEVIS ENDS\O-
RING PORTS

1 EA

5 4100261 CYL\HYD\3X20\1-1/2ROD\PAR#8 O-RING
PORT\CTD

2 EA.

6 4500737 STOP\CYL\PLFRM 1 EA

7 4501838 GUIDE\SCRN 1 EA

8 4502295 SH\SIDE\BELLY 2 EA.

9 4502336 DOOR\ACCESS\TNSNR 1 EA

10 4502337 DOOR\ACCESS\MAINT 1 EA

11 4502386 SPCR\GUIDE\SCRN 1 EA

12 4502391 SEAL\RTR 4 EA

13 4502392 CVR\SEAL\RTR 2 EA

14 4502430 BELT\SEAL\TRNSTN\CNVYR 1 EA

15 4502431 STRP\RET\BLT 1 EA

16 4502619 MNT\MNFLD\HOSE\HYD 1 EA

17 4502700 DOOR\FRM\MN 1 EA.

18 4502800 SHLD\PTO 1 EA

19 4703579 HINGE\ASSY\FAB\3-1/2 1 EA

20 4705483 DOOR\FRM\MN 1 EA

21 4705488 FRM\MAIN\H1135 1 EA.

22 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 32 EA.

23 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 8 EA.

24 4800046 PIN\CLEVIS\3/4X3 2 EA

25 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 10 EA.

26 4800070 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-1/2 2 EA.

27 4800085 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1 1 EA.

28 4800107 PIN\HAIR\1/8(#9) 2 EA.

29 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 2 EA.

30 4800142 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-3/4 2 EA.

31 4800147 BOLT\HEX\5/16X7/8 2 EA.

32 4800203 PIN\COT\5/32X2 8 EA.

33 4800251 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-1/4\NC 8 EA.

34 4800277 BOLT\HEX\1/4X1 8 EA.

35 4800546 BOLT\HEX\1X5\NC 2 EA

36 4800601 BOLT\HEX\1X9\NC 2 EA.

37 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 13 EA.

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 2



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 3



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

38 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 20 EA.

39 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 8 EA.

40 4900009 NUT\HEX\1/4\NC 8 EA.

41 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 2 EA.

42 4900083 NUT\INSERT\3/8\.LONG\0.15-0.312\(.418/CD) 24 EA

43 4900108 NUT\FLG\SERR\5/16\NC 2 EA.

44 4900127 NUT\TPLCK\1\NC 2 EA.

45 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 38 EA.

46 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 8 EA.

47 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 12 EA.

48 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 13 EA.

49 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 44 EA.

50 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 2 EA.

51 5000024 WASH\LOCK\1/4 8 EA.

52 5701284 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-LEFT\4PN-WP\LED 1 EA.

53 5701285 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-RGHT\4PN-WP\LED 1 EA.

54 7500166 LATCH\RBBR\6 1 EA.

55 7500190 LATCH\RBBR\CATCH\6 1 EA

56 7500347 LATCH\RBBR\MNT\6 1 EA

57 7500853 BRKT\EXTINGUISHER\20LB 1 EA

  NS 7500852 EXTINGUISHER\FIRE\20LB 1 EA

58 7501068 GRMMT\RBBR\3-5/8X3IDX3/8T 2 EA

59 7501629 CNSTRS\MANUAL\12.5X4.5 1 EA.

60 8101469 SPNDL\HUB\ASSY\2800 (SEE WHEEL AND HUB) 2 EA

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 4



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 5



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2600880 WHL\ASSY\445X50RX22.5\20PLY\8-BOLT (SEE WHEEL AND HUB) 2 EA.

2 2900140 HUB\ASSY\H817\8BOLT\8"B.C.\6"PILOT (SEE WHEEL AND HUB) 2 EA.

3 4100030 PIN 1" X 3-1/2" HYD. CYL. 4 EA.

4 4100144 CYL\HYD\4X30\1-3/4 ROD\CLEVIS ENDS\O-
RING PORTS

1 EA

5 4100261 CYL\HYD\3X20\1-1/2ROD\PAR#8 O-RING
PORT\CTD

2 EA.

6 4500737 STOP\CYL\PLFRM 1 EA

7 4501838 GUIDE\SCRN 1 EA

8 4502295 SH\SIDE\BELLY 2 EA.

9 4502336 DOOR\ACCESS\TNSNR 1 EA

10 4502337 DOOR\ACCESS\MAINT 1 EA

11 4502386 SPCR\GUIDE\SCRN 1 EA

12 4502391 SEAL\RTR 4 EA

13 4502392 CVR\SEAL\RTR 2 EA

14 4502430 BELT\SEAL\TRNSTN\CNVYR 1 EA

15 4502431 STRP\RET\BLT 1 EA

16 4502619 MNT\MNFLD\HOSE\HYD 1 EA

17 4502700 DOOR\FRM\MN 1 EA.

18 4502800 SHLD\PTO 1 EA

19 4703579 HINGE\ASSY\FAB\3-1/2 1 EA

20 4705483 DOOR\FRM\MN 1 EA

21 4705488 FRM\MAIN\H1135 1 EA.

22 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 32 EA.

23 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 8 EA.

24 4800046 PIN\CLEVIS\3/4X3 2 EA

25 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 10 EA.

26 4800070 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-1/2 2 EA.

27 4800085 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1 1 EA.

28 4800107 PIN\HAIR\1/8(#9) 2 EA.

29 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 2 EA.

30 4800142 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-3/4 2 EA.

31 4800147 BOLT\HEX\5/16X7/8 2 EA.

32 4800203 PIN\COT\5/32X2 8 EA.

33 4800251 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-1/4\NC 8 EA.

34 4800277 BOLT\HEX\1/4X1 8 EA.

35 4800546 BOLT\HEX\1X5\NC 2 EA

36 4800601 BOLT\HEX\1X9\NC 2 EA.

37 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 13 EA.

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 6



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 7



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

38 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 20 EA.

39 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 8 EA.

40 4900009 NUT\HEX\1/4\NC 8 EA.

41 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 2 EA.

42 4900083 NUT\INSERT\3/8\.LONG\0.15-0.312\(.418/CD) 24 EA

43 4900108 NUT\FLG\SERR\5/16\NC 2 EA.

44 4900127 NUT\TPLCK\1\NC 2 EA.

45 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 38 EA.

46 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 8 EA.

47 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 12 EA.

48 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 13 EA.

49 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 44 EA.

50 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 2 EA.

51 5000024 WASH\LOCK\1/4 8 EA.

52 5701284 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-LEFT\4PN-WP\LED 1 EA.

53 5701285 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-RGHT\4PN-WP\LED 1 EA.

54 7500166 LATCH\RBBR\6 1 EA.

55 7500190 LATCH\RBBR\CATCH\6 1 EA

56 7500347 LATCH\RBBR\MNT\6 1 EA

57 7500853 BRKT\EXTINGUISHER\20LB 1 EA

  NS 7500852 EXTINGUISHER\FIRE\20LB 1 EA

58 7501068 GRMMT\RBBR\3-5/8X3IDX3/8T 2 EA

59 7501629 CNSTRS\MANUAL\12.5X4.5 1 EA.

60 8101469 SPNDL\HUB\ASSY\2800 (SEE WHEEL AND HUB) 2 EA

H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 8



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Hitch Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 9



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1100285 CHAIN\3/8\SFTY\AG\21000LB 1 EA

2 4500754 BELT\BRKT\PTO 1 EA.

3 4502674 BRKT\STAND\PTO\1030 1 EA

4 4502773 HITCH\PTO\H1100 1 EA

5 4704337 BUSHING\MNT\CHAIN\SAFETY 1 EA

6 4704338 WASHER\CHAIN\SAFETY 1 EA

7 4800033 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2 4 EA.

8 4800041 BOLT\HEX\1/2X5 1 EA.

9 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 1 EA.

10 4800248 BOLT\HEX\3/4X6 1 EA.

11 4800283 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2-1/4 6 EA

12 4800492 BOLT\HEX\3/4X5-1/2\GR8\NC 1 EA

13 4800908 BOLT\CRG\1/2X1 2 EA.

14 4800980 BOLT\HEX\1X2-1/2\GR5\NC 1 EA

15 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 3 EA.

16 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

17 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 1 EA.

18 4900139 NUT\TPLCK\3/4\GR8\NC 2 EA.

19 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 1 EA.

20 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 14 EA.

21 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 3 EA.

22 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 4 EA.

23 5800633 JACK\7000\SDWND\SQ\15"TRVL 1 EA.

24 7500170 HOSE MINDER 1 EA.

25 7501047 HITCH\BASE\#3\PPI\1"PIN 1 EA.

26 7501048 HITCH\CLEVIS\PPI\1"PIN 1 EA.

H-1135 Hitch Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 10



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Platform Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 11



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4501131 SHIM\RLLR\SUP\TUB\1/4 4 EA

2 4704069 RLLR\TUB\ASSY\STEEL 4 EA

3 4501476 SHIM\RLLR\PRESS 4 EA

4 4501518 SHLD\DRIVE\TUB 1 EA

5 4501915 BRKT\SHLD\CHAIN\DRIVE\TUB 2 EA

6 4501916 BRKT\SHLD\CHAIN\DRIVE\TUB 2 EA

7 4501931 PIN\PLFRM\TILTCYL 1 EA

8 4501932 WASH\1-3/4 O.D. 2 EA

9 4502088 CVR\DRV\TUB 2 EA

10 4502089 DOOR\DRV\TUB 2 EA

11 4502401 CVR\FR\FRM\MN 1 EA

12 4502422 SHLD\DRV\CHAIN\TUB\REAR 1 EA

13 4502631 SPPRT\SHLD\SD\TUB 2 EA

14 4502663 SHLD\TUB\LR\RF 2 EA

15 4502662 SHLD\TUB\LF\RR 2 EA

16 4502640 MNT\SHLD\TUB\FR 2 EA

17 4502641 MNT\SHLD\TUB\REAR 2 EA

18 4502642 FRM\PLTFRM\TILT\H1130\RTR\REAR 1 EA

19 4703727 DOOR\SHLD\TUB 4 EA

20 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 66 EA.

21 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 14 EA.

22 4800146 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2 4 EA.

23 4800914 BOLT\FLG\SERR\3/8X1-1/4\NC 8 EA

24 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 70 EA.

25 4900023 NUT\TPLCK\3/8\NC 4 EA.

26 4900083 NUT\INSERT\3/8\.LONG\0.15-0.312\(.418/CD) 8 EA

27 4900142 NUT\TPLCK\5/16\NC 8 EA.

28 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 148 EA.

29 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 70 EA.

30 7500664 BALL STUD\SHOCK\FITTING\M6 8 EA

31 7500665 SHOCK\END\FITTING\M6 8 EA

32 7500666 SHOCK\SAFTY\CLIP 8 EA

33 7500680 SPRNG\GAS\60LB\9416K174 4 EA

34 4500247 RLLR\PRESS\COMPL 4 EA

CA 4502348 PLTFRM\ASSY\SUB\H1130\H1135 EA.

NS 4500737 STOP\CYL\PLFRM 1 EA

NS 4800046 PIN\CLEVIS\3/4X3 1 EA

NS 4800107 PIN\HAIR\1/8(#9) 1 EA.

H-1135 Platform Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 12



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Platform Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 13



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

NS 4800468 SCR\RD\SLOT\#10-24X1/2\NC 4 EA.

NS 4900072 NUT\HEX\#10\NC 4 EA.

NS 5000071 WASH\LOCK;EXT\STAR\#10 4 EA.

NS 7500756 BMPR\RBBR\1-1/32X5/8 4 EA

H-1135 Platform Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 14



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 15



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4501131 SHIM\RLLR\SUP\TUB\1/4 4 EA

2 4704069 RLLR\TUB\ASSY\STEEL 4 EA

3 4501476 SHIM\RLLR\PRESS 4 EA

4 4501518 SHLD\DRIVE\TUB 1 EA

5 4501915 BRKT\SHLD\CHAIN\DRIVE\TUB 2 EA

6 4501916 BRKT\SHLD\CHAIN\DRIVE\TUB 2 EA

7 4501931 PIN\PLFRM\TILTCYL 1 EA

8 4501932 WASH\1-3/4 O.D. 2 EA

9 4502088 CVR\DRV\TUB 2 EA

10 4502089 DOOR\DRV\TUB 2 EA

11 4502401 CVR\FR\FRM\MN 1 EA

12 4502422 SHLD\DRV\CHAIN\TUB\REAR 1 EA

13 4502631 SPPRT\SHLD\SD\TUB 2 EA

14 4502663 SHLD\TUB\LR\RF 2 EA

15 4502662 SHLD\TUB\LF\RR 2 EA

16 4502640 MNT\SHLD\TUB\FR 2 EA

17 4502641 MNT\SHLD\TUB\REAR 2 EA

18 4502642 FRM\PLTFRM\TILT\H1130\RTR\REAR 1 EA

19 4703727 DOOR\SHLD\TUB 4 EA

20 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 66 EA.

21 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 14 EA.

22 4800146 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2 4 EA.

23 4800914 BOLT\FLG\SERR\3/8X1-1/4\NC 8 EA

24 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 70 EA.

25 4900023 NUT\TPLCK\3/8\NC 4 EA.

26 4900083 NUT\INSERT\3/8\.LONG\0.15-0.312\(.418/CD) 8 EA

27 4900142 NUT\TPLCK\5/16\NC 8 EA.

28 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 148 EA.

29 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 70 EA.

30 7500664 BALL STUD\SHOCK\FITTING\M6 8 EA

31 7500665 SHOCK\END\FITTING\M6 8 EA

32 7500666 SHOCK\SAFTY\CLIP 8 EA

33 7500680 SPRNG\GAS\60LB\9416K174 4 EA

34 4500247 RLLR\PRESS\COMPL 4 EA

CA 4502348 PLTFRM\ASSY\SUB\H1130\H1135 EA.

NS 4500737 STOP\CYL\PLFRM 1 EA

NS 4800046 PIN\CLEVIS\3/4X3 1 EA

NS 4800107 PIN\HAIR\1/8(#9) 1 EA.

H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 16



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 17



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

NS 4800468 SCR\RD\SLOT\#10-24X1/2\NC 4 EA.

NS 4900072 NUT\HEX\#10\NC 4 EA.

NS 5000071 WASH\LOCK;EXT\STAR\#10 4 EA.

NS 7500756 BMPR\RBBR\1-1/32X5/8 4 EA

H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 18



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Bull Wheel Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 19



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1400605 SHVE\5V-8\21.2\85V2120J 1 EA

2 1400642 BUSH\QD\J\2-3/4 1 EA

3 1600102 V-BELT\5VP850 8 EA

4 2000509 BRG\PB\2-3/4\E\DODGE 1 EA

5 2000510 BRG\PB\2\2BOLT 1 EA.

6 4501170 BOLT\FRM\TGHTNR\CHAIN\TUB 1 EA

7 4502330 WHL\BULL\FRM\OFFSET 1 EA

8 4502331 SHFT\WHL\BULL\OFFSET 1 EA

9 4502333 SHIM\BRG\WHL\BULL 1 EA

10 4502334 SHM\THN\BRG\WHL\BLL 1 EA

11 4502338 CAP\SPRNG\TNSNR 1 EA

12 4502340 ROD\TNSNR\WHL\BULL 1 EA

13 4502380 TUBE\WHL\BLL 2 EA

14 4502419 ADJ\WHL\BLL 1 EA

15 4502425 CAP\TNSNR\WHL\BLL 1 EA

16 4800140 BOLT\HEX\1X3\NC 2 EA

17 4800155 BOLT\HEX\5/8X7 2 EA.

18 4800295 BOLT\HEX\3/4X7 2 EA

19 4800546 BOLT\HEX\1X5\NC 1 EA

20 4800647 BOLT\HEX\1X4\NC 1 EA.

21 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

22 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 2 EA.

23 4900031 NUT\HEX\1\NC 1 EA

24 4900104 NUT\JAM\3/4\NC 1 EA.

25 4900127 NUT\TPLCK\1\NC 3 EA.

26 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 4 EA.

27 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 2 EA.

28 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 4 EA.

29 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 2 EA.

30 5000014 WASH\FLAT\1 1 EA.

31 5000053 WASH\LOCK\1 1 EA

32 5000115 WASH\FLAT\3/4\EXTRTHK\GR8 1 EA

33 6100091 SPG\COMP\8X3-1/2OD\1/2WD 2 EA

34 6200013 KEY\SQ\5/8X4-1/2 1 EA

35 6200062 KEY\SQ\1/2X3-1/2 1 EA

CA 4502328 WHL\BULL\OFFSET\H1030\H1130\H1135 EA

NS 3700961 HOSE\LUB\1/8X40\MPS-MPS EA

NS 3700963 HOSE\LUB\1/8X34\MPS-MPS EA

Bull Wheel Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 20



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Rotor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 21



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000585 BRG\PB\3-1/4\ISAF\NON-EXP 1 EA

2 2000586 BRG\PB\3-1/4\ISAF\EXP 1 EA

3 2900162 CAP\END\BRG\3-1/4\ISAF 1 EA

4 4500142 NUT\CYL\3-1/2 Liability Waiver Required 2 EA

5 4500626 WASH\THRUST\3-5/8IDX6 Liability Waiver Required 2 EA

6 4502318 PL\RTR\1/2X3-1/2ID\1-1/4RDS\TPPD Liability Waiver Required 2 EA

7 4502321 PL\RTR\3.5X1/2X15.75\1-1/4RDS\FCD Liability Waiver Required 21 EA

8 4502643 HOLDDOWN\SCRN\LASERED 4 EA

9 4502670 SHIM\BRG\RTR 8 EA

10 4502694 SPCR\CAST\8.645ODX3.503IDX1.773 THICK 14 EA

11 4502695 SPCR\CAST\8.645ODX3.503IDX1.773 THICK 8 EA

12 4502986 SHFT\RTR\3-1/2X71-3/4\3-1/4BRG 1 EA.

13 4702292 PL\RTR\MVBL\6IDX15-3/4\1-1/4ROD Liability Waiver Required 2 EA

14 4704292 WASHER\PL\MOVEABLE\RTR 8 EA

15 4800077 BOLT\HEX\1/2X5-1/2 5 EA.

16 4800085 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1 8 EA.

17 4800925 BOLT\HEX\7/8X5 4 EA

18 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 5 EA.

19 4900022 NUT\HEX\7/8\NC 4 EA

20 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 5 EA.

21 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 13 EA.

22 5000098 WASH\FLAT\7/8 8 EA

23 5000106 WASH\LOCK\7/8 4 EA

24 5200262 HMMR\FORGED\1-1/4\SET\H1130 1 Set = 88 Hammers 1 SET

25 5300105 ROD\HMMR\1-1/4X50 8 EA

26 5400062 SCREEN\4" HOLE\1/4\H1100 2 EA

27 6200024 KEY\SQ\3/4X4 1 EA

28 6200035 KEY\RECT\1/2X5/8X6-1/4 4 EA

CA 4502984 RTR\ASSY\50X1-1/4ROD\1135\ALLCAST> EA.

CA 4502985 ORDER 4502985BR EA.

NS 5400095 SCREEN\1/8" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400074 SCREEN\3/16" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400052 SCREEN\1/4" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400053 SCREEN\3/8" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400054 SCREEN\1/2" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400055 SCREEN\5/8" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400056 SCREEN\3/4" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400049 SCREEN\1" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

H-1135 Rotor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 22



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Rotor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 23



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

NS 5400066 SCREEN\1 1/2" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400050 SCREEN\2" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400051 SCREEN\3" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400062 SCREEN\4" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400102 SCREEN\5" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400110 SCREEN\6" HOLE\1/4\H1100E EA

NS 5400111 SCREEN\7" HOLE\1/4\H1100E EA

NS 5400103 SCREEN\8" HOLE\1/4\H1100 EA

NS 5400080 SCREEN\DUMMY\1/4\H1100 EA

H-1135 Rotor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 24



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Pump Driveline Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 25



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1000295 SPKT\60\TPR\20\2012\REV 1 EA

2 1100064 CHAIN\60DBL\CL 1 EA.

3 1100193 CHAIN\60DBL\19 1 EA

4 1400624 BUSH\R2\3 1 EA

5 1400658 BUSH\TAPER\1-1/2\2012\W/KEY 1 EA

6 1400667 SHVE\5V-8\9.75\F 1 EA

7 2001052 BRG\PB\3\IMPRL\NON-EXP 1 EA

8 2001053 BRG\PB\3\IMPRL\EXP 1 EA

9 3600156 FLG\DRLIN\3\1710 1 EA

10 3600907 DRLIN\COMP\19.25\1710 1 EA.

11 3600908 FLG\3-1/4ID\1710\DRLIN 1 EA.

12 4200142 PUMP\HYD\TNDM\1.78CIDX1.3CID 1 EA

13 4502617 SEAL\ADJ\SHFT\RTR 4 EA

14 4502665 BRKT\PUMP 1 EA.

15 4502784 SPKT\SNSR 1 EA

16 4502785 BRKT\SENSOR 1 EA

17 4502796 SPKT\60\B\20\2-7/16\5/8KW 1 EA

18 4705461 SHFT\JACK\PUMPDRIVE 1 EA

19 4800063 BOLT\HEX\3/4X4 4 EA.

20 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 2 EA.

21 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 2 EA.

22 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 2 EA.

23 4800487 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\GR8/NF 16 EA

24 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 4 EA.

25 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 2 EA.

26 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

27 4900125 NUT\HEX\3/8\GR8\NF 16 EA

28 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 4 EA.

29 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 8 EA.

30 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 4 EA.

31 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 4 EA.

32 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 18 EA.

33 5701157 SENSOR\SPEED\HALL;EFFECT 1 EA

34 6200024 KEY\SQ\3/4X4 2 EA

35 7501443 INSERT\SPLINED\7/8;13TTHX1-1/2OD 1 EA

4502627 CPLR\DRV\PMP\6020CHNX7/8SPLN (Includes #1, #5 and #35) EA

H-1135 Pump Driveline Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 26



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

3600907 Driveline

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 27



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3600152 FLANGE YOKE 1710 2 EA

2 3600153 SLIP YOKE 1710 1 EA

3 3600154 YOKE SHAFT 1710 1 EA

4 3600155 JOURNAL AND BEARING KIT 1710 2 EA

CA 3600907 DRLIN\COMP\19.25\1710 EA.

3600907 Driveline

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 28



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Tub Drive Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 29



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1000311 SPKT\B\80\50\2-1/4\1/2KEY 1 EA

2 1100070 CHAIN\2080\CL 1 EA

3 1100071 CHAIN\2080\OL 1 EA

4 1100260 CHAIN\2080\183 1 EA

5 4200121 MTR\HYD\40.6\1000\2-1/4\1-5/16FOR 1 EA

6 4501328 BOLT\HEX\3X4X8-1/2 2 EA

7 4501331 RLLR\DR\TUB 2 EA

8 4501383 BRKT\SPRING\ 2 EA

9 4501705 BRKT\RLLR\TNSN 2 EA

10 4501707 BRKT\MTR\DRV\TUB 1 EA

11 4502642 FRM\PLTFRM\TILT\H1130\RTR\REAR 1 EA

12 4703168 BRKT\RLLR\TNSN 2 EA

13 4703713 WASH\MTR\ORBIT 1 EA

14 4800011 BOLT\HEX\3/4X3-1/2 4 EA.

15 4800013 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1 4 EA.

16 4800115 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2-1/2 8 EA.

17 4800196 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2-3/4 4 EA.

18 4800575 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2\NF 1 EA

19 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 4 EA.

20 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 14 EA.

21 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 4 EA.

22 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 4 EA.

23 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 4 EA.

24 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 1 EA.

25 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 12 EA.

26 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 4 EA.

27 6100078 SPG\DR\TUB 1 EA.

28 6100079 SPG\DR\TUB 1 EA.

H-1135 Tub Drive Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 30



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Tub Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 31



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4502346 TUB\H1100\TTH\CNTNS 1 EA

2 4502409 AGTTR\TUB\FIN\10 1 EA

3 4502410 AGTTR\TUB\FIN\14 1 EA

4 4800929 BOLT\FLG\SERR\1/2X1-1/2\NC 6 EA

5 4900133 NUT\FLG\1/2\NC 6 EA

H-1135 Tub Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 32



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Belly Auger Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 33



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1400659 CPLR\RIGID\1.5X1.25 2 EA

2 2000587 BRG\FLG\2"-BLT\SSCRW 2 EA

3 2000588 BRG\FLG\2-1/2\4-BLT\D-LOCK 2 EA

4 3900005 MTR\HYD\14.9\2000\SAE;A 2 EA

5 4502312 ADJSTR\BRG\FR 2 EA

6 4502427 SH\SIDE\PAN\CNVYR 2 EA

7 4502603 CVR\HOLE\DRN 2 EA

8 4502657 WELD\PAN\CNVYR\BELLY\H1130 1 EA

9 4502658 AUGER\RIGHT 1 EA

10 4502659 AUGER\LEFT 1 EA

11 4502666 SPCR\BRG\AGR\CNVYR 4 EA

12 4502755 BRKT\MTR\DRIVE 1 EA

13 4800018 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/4 4 EA.

14 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 16 EA.

15 4800061 BOLT\CRG\1/2X1-1/2\NC 2 EA

16 4800079 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2-1/2 4 EA.

17 4800106 BOLT\HEX\5/8X1-1/2 4 EA.

18 4800178 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-3/4 4 EA.

19 4800334 BOLT\CRG\1/2X2\NC 4 EA

20 4801232 BOLT\CRG\5/8X2-1/2 8 EA

21 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 14 EA.

22 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 16 EA.

23 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 12 EA.

24 4900032 NUT\WING\3/8\NC 2 EA.

25 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 16 EA.

26 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 12 EA.

27 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 16 EA.

28 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 10 EA.

29 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 14 EA.

30 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 16 EA.

31 6200021 KEY\SQ\3/8X1-1/2\HARDEND 2 EA.

32 7500360 GRMT\RBBR\2X1.75IDX1/4T 2 EA.

CA 4502660 CNVYR\BLLY\H1130 EA

H-1135 Belly Auger Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 34



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Lower Discharge Conveyor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 35



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1700231 BELT\CNVYR\24X606\CLEATED 1 EA

2 2000303 BRG\FLG\1-1/2\BOLT 2 EA

3 4100030 PIN 1" X 3-1/2" HYD. CYL. 4 EA.

4 4502305 CONV\LOWER\H1130\FLDNG 1 EA

5 4502418 RLLR\IDLER\32-3/4X8\CNVYR\DISCH 1 EA

6 4502428 TRNSTN\CNVYR\LFT 1 EA

7 4502429 TRNSTN\CNVYR\RGHT 1 EA

8 4701528 BRKT\ADJ\TRACKING\CNVYR\DISCH 1 EA

9 4701529 HOOK\ROD\ADJ\BELT\CNVYR\DISCH 1 EA

10 4704067 PL\SEAL\BRG 2 EA

11 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 14 EA.

12 4801303 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2-3/4 2 EA

13 4800178 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-3/4 8 EA.

14 4800196 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2-3/4 1 EA.

15 4800203 PIN\COT\5/32X2 8 EA.

16 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 8 EA.

17 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 14 EA.

18 4900139 NUT\TPLCK\3/4\GR8\NC 2 EA.

19 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 28 EA.

20 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 8 EA.

21 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 14 EA.

22 7501701 DECAL\ASSY\ID\SPD\25MPH/40KM/H 1 EA.

23 4100175 CYL\HYD\3X36\PARALLEL 2 EA

23A 4100352 CYL\HYD\3X36\PARALLEL\CLEV\7/8FOR EA.

24 7501353 SIGN\SMV\PLSTC-BCKNG 1 EA.

CA 4502304 CNVYR\DISCH\ASSY\FLDG\H1130 (this is for a complete upper and
lower discharge conveyor)

EA

NS 1700142 LCNG\CBL\R-2\24 EA

NS 1700143 LCNG\R-2\24 EA

H-1135 Lower Discharge Conveyor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 36



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Upper Discharge Conveyor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 37



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1400659 CPLR\RIGID\1.5X1.25 1 EA

2 2000320 BRG\TUU\1-1/2\W-ECC\BSEAL 2 EA

3 3900014 MTR\HYD\9.6\2000\1-1/4SH 1 EA

4 4502227 BRKT\ARM\TORQUE\MTR 1 EA

5 4502303 CONV\UPPER\FLDNG 1 EA

6 4502811 BRKT\ARM\TORQUE 1 EA

7 4702204 STRAP\REINFRC\GUIDE\BRG\CNVYR 2 EA

8 4702205 BOLT\ADJ\RLLR\DRV\CNVYR 2 EA

9 4704099 BMPR\CNVYR\DISCH 2 EA

10 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 2 EA.

11 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 4 EA.

12 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 2 EA.

13 4801198 SCR\LAG\3/8X1-1/2 4 EA

14 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 4 EA.

15 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 4 EA.

16 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 2 EA.

17 4900012 NUT\TPLCK\5/8\NC 2 EA.

18 4900110 NUT\FLG\SERR\5/8\NC 4 EA.

19 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 2 EA.

20 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 4 EA.

21 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 4 EA.

22 7501373 RLLR\DSCHG\24X8\RBBR 1 EA

CA 4502304 CNVYR\DISCH\ASSY\FLDG\H1130 (this is for a complete upper and
lower discharge conveyor)

EA

H-1135 Upper Discharge Conveyor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 38



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 39



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800301 FTG\1-5/16MOR\PLUG\HEX 1 EA

2 3800718 FTG\3/4FOR\WELD\FLG 1 EA

3 3801006 FTG\2-1/2FOR\WELD\FLG\HVY 2 EA

4 4400043 FILTER\HYDRAULIC\RETURN\IN-TANK
ELEMENT 4400074

1 EA

  NS 4400074 FLTR\ELMT\10MIC\INTANK WEAR PARTS EA

4A 4400066 GAUGE\FLTR\25PSI\1/8NPTF EA

5 4400067 FLTR\SCRN\2-1/2MORX1-7/8FOR\30G
PM\ST30-100-RV3

2 EA

  NS 4400158 O-RING\2.337IDX.116\BUNA\AS568-932 WEAR PARTS EA

6 4400071 VENT\W/LOCK\CAP\HYD 1 EA

  NS 4400159 GASKET\NECK\4400071 WEAR PARTS EA

  NS 4400160 GASKET\CAP\4400071 WEAR PARTS EA

7 4502424 BELT\CUSH\TNK\OIL\60GAL 2 EA

8 4502799 TANK\OIL\60GAL 1 EA

9 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 4 EA.

10 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 4 EA.

11 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 8 EA.

12 7500615 GAUGE\LEVEL\10\W/THERMOMETER 1 EA

  NS 7501587 O-RING\5/8IDX3/32\BUNA90\AS568-114 WEAR PARTS EA

CA 4502526 TANK\OIL\ASSY\H1030 EA.

Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 40



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

4200142 Tandem Hydraulic Pump

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 41



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4200142 PUMP\HYD\TNDM\1.78CIDX1.3CID 1 EA

  NS 4200161 PUMP\SEAL\KIT\4200142 EA

4200142 Tandem Hydraulic Pump

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 42



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 43



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4000230 VALVE\HYD\PILOT\PISTON 4 EA

2 4000231 VALVE\HYD\CART\CHECK\CV0820\100P 8 EA

3 4000347 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E10\DTZ\W/DIODE 10 EA

4 4000446 VALVE\CHECK\CART\CV1020 2 EA

5 4000510 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\3000 1 EA.

6 4000548 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\2500 1 EA.

7 4000549 VALVE\HYD\CART\N:OPEN\2WAY;2POS 1 EA.

8 4000550 VALVE\HYD\CART\5WAY;3POS 4 EA

9 4000552 VALVE\HYD\CART\N.O.;POPPET 1 EA.

10 4000553 VALVE\CART\VENTED PRESS BLOCK\EV10 1 EA.

11 4000555 VALVE\HYD\CART\4POS3WAY\PILOTED 2 EA.

12 4000556 VALVE\HYD\CART\COMP\80PSI 1 EA.

13 4000557 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E70\DTZ\W/DIODE 1 EA

14 4000558 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E08\DTZ\W/DIODE 2 EA

15 4000559 VALVE\HYD\CART\PRESS;COMP\160PSI 1 EA.

16 4000560 VALVE\HYD\CART\PROPOR\NC\2WAY 1 EA.

17 4000561 VALVE\HYD\CART\PLUG\3 WAY 1 EA.

18 4000562 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E10 4 EA.

19 4000563 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E8 1 EA.

20 4000595 VALVE\HYD\CART\3POS,4WAY\OPEN:CENTER 1 EA.

CA 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 44



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 45



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4000230 VALVE\HYD\PILOT\PISTON 4 EA

2 4000231 VALVE\HYD\CART\CHECK\CV0820\100P 8 EA

3 4000347 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E10\DTZ\W/DIODE 10 EA

4 4000446 VALVE\CHECK\CART\CV1020 2 EA

5 4000510 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\3000 1 EA.

6 4000548 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\2500 1 EA.

7 4000549 VALVE\HYD\CART\N:OPEN\2WAY;2POS 1 EA.

8 4000550 VALVE\HYD\CART\5WAY;3POS 4 EA

9 4000552 VALVE\HYD\CART\N.O.;POPPET 1 EA.

10 4000553 VALVE\CART\VENTED PRESS BLOCK\EV10 1 EA.

11 4000555 VALVE\HYD\CART\4POS3WAY\PILOTED 2 EA.

12 4000556 VALVE\HYD\CART\COMP\80PSI 1 EA.

13 4000557 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E70\DTZ\W/DIODE 1 EA

14 4000558 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E08\DTZ\W/DIODE 2 EA

15 4000559 VALVE\HYD\CART\PRESS;COMP\160PSI 1 EA.

16 4000560 VALVE\HYD\CART\PROPOR\NC\2WAY 1 EA.

17 4000561 VALVE\HYD\CART\PLUG\3 WAY 1 EA.

18 4000562 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E10 4 EA.

19 4000563 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E8 1 EA.

20 4000595 VALVE\HYD\CART\3POS,4WAY\OPEN:CENTER 1 EA.

CA 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 46



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Oil Tank Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 47



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800301 FTG\1-5/16MOR\PLUG\HEX 1 EA

2 3800486 FTG\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8MJICX1-5/8MJIC\RUN;TEE 1 EA

3 3800530 FTG\3/4MORX9/16MJIC\ST 1 EA.

4 3800740 VALVE\BALL\1-1/2\1-7/8FOR\1/4 TURN\W/LOCK 2 EA

5 3800745 FTG\1-7/8MORX1-7/8MOR\ADPT 2 EA

6 3800808 FTG\1-7/8MORX1-5/8MJIC\ST 3 EA

7 3801030 FTG\1-5/8FJIC\CAP 1 EA.

8 4000601 VLV\CHECK\POPPET\9/16MJIC 1 EA.

9 4400043 FILTER\HYDRAULIC\RETURN\IN-TANK
ELEMENT 4400074

1 EA

4400074 FLTR\ELMT\10MIC\INTANK EA

10 4502799 TANK\OIL\60GAL 1 EA

11 3701595 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X49\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8FJIC SUPPLY PORT FRONT PUMP
TO RIGHT TANK PORT SCREEN

1 EA.

12 3701567 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X74\1-5/16FJCX1-
5/8FJC90DEG

T PORT AUX. VALVE TO TANK 1 EA.

13 3701728 HOSE\HYD\3/8X80\3/4FJC90X9/16FJC DR PORT AUX. VALVE TO TANK 1 EA.

14 3701595 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X49\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8FJIC SUPPLY PORT REAR PUMP TO
LEFT TANK SCREEN

1 EA.

H-1135 Oil Tank Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 48



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Tandem Pump Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 49



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800277 FTG\1-1/16MORX1-1/16MJIC\ST 2 EA

2 3800470 FTG\1-5/8MORX1-5/8MJIC\ST 1 EA

3 3800741 FTG\1-5/8MORX1-5/8MJIC\90 1 EA

4 4200142 PUMP\HYD\TNDM\1.78CIDX1.3CID 1 EA

5 3701595 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X49\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8FJIC SUPPLY PORT FRONT PUMP
TO RIGHT TANK PORT SCREEN

1 EA.

6 3701595 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X49\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8FJIC SUPPLY PORT REAR PUMP TO
LEFT TANK SCREEN

1 EA.

7 3701764 HOSE\HYD\3/4X43\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG PUMP TO P1 PORT AUX. VALVE 1 EA.

8 3701765 HOSE\HYD\3/4X55\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG PUMP TO P2 PORT AUX. VALVE 1 EA.

H-1135 Tandem Pump Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 50



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 51



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800694 FTG\3/4FOR\QUICK;CPLR\FEMALE 2 EA.

2 3800696 FTG\7/8MORX3/4MJIC\90 2 EA.

3 3800757 FTG\9/16MORX9/16MJIC\90 1 EA.

4 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

5 3700985 HOSE\HYD\1/2X144\3/4MORX3/8FJICS TRACTOR TO IN PORT AUX.
VALVE

1 EA

6 3700985 HOSE\HYD\1/2X144\3/4MORX3/8FJICS TRACTOR TO OUT PORT AUX.
VALVE

1 EA

7 3701728 HOSE\HYD\3/8X80\3/4FJC90X9/16FJC DR PORT AUX. VALVE TO TANK 1 EA.

H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 52



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 53



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800532 FTG\1-1/16MORX1-1/16MJIC\45 2 EA

2 3800535 FTG\7/8MORX1-1/16MJIC\90 2 EA

3 3800728 FTG\1-5/16MORX1-5/16MJIC\90 1 EA.

4 3800757 FTG\9/16MORX9/16MJIC\90 1 EA.

5 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

6 4700777 CLMP\HOSE\1/2 2 EA.

7 7501337 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/4 2 EA

8 3701567 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X74\1-5/16FJCX1-
5/8FJC90DEG

T PORT AUX VALVE TO TANK
FILTER

1 EA.

9 3701778 HOSE\HYD\3/4X36\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG MC PORT AUX VALVE TO
MOTOR PORT B BELLY AUGER

1 EA.

10 3701767 HOSE\HYD\3/8X40\9/16FJICX7/16FJIC\90WH MDR PORT TO BELLY ORBIT 1 EA.

11 3701575 HOSE\HYD\3/4X184\1-1/16FJC90X1-1/16FJC MD PORT AUX VALVE TO EX
PORT CONV. FLOW CONTROL
VALVE

1 EA.

12 3701764 HOSE\HYD\3/4X43\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG PUMP TO P1 AUX. VALVE PORT 1 EA.

13 3701765 HOSE\HYD\3/4X55\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG PUMP TO P2 AUX. VALVE PORT 1 EA.

H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 54



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Hydraulic Aux Valve Assembly-View C

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 55



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800757 FTG\9/16MORX9/16MJIC\90 4 EA.

2 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

3 7501387 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/8\TWIN 2 EA

4 3701761 HOSE\HYD\3/8X124\9/16FJICS PORT 3A AUX VALVE TO 4TH
FROM REAR ON CONVEYOR
BLOCK BOTTOM

1 EA.

5 3701761 HOSE\HYD\3/8X124\9/16FJICS PORT 3B AUX VALVE TO 3RD
FROM REAR ON CONVEYOR
BLOCK BOTTOM

1 EA.

6 3701761 HOSE\HYD\3/8X124\9/16FJICS PORT 4A AUX VALVE TO 2ND
FROM REAR ON CONVEYOR
BLOCK BOTTOM

1 EA.

7 3701761 HOSE\HYD\3/8X124\9/16FJICS PORT 4B AUX VALVE TO REAR
PORT ON CONVEYOR BLOCK
BOTTOM

1 EA.

H-1135 Hydraulic Aux Valve Assembly-View C

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 56



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Tub Rotation Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 57



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800328 FTG\7/8MORX3/4MJIC\ADPT 2 EA.

2 3800938 FTG\1-5/16MORX3/4MJIC\ADPT 2 EA

3 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

4 4200121 MTR\HYD\40.6\1000\2-1/4\1-5/16FOR 1 EA

5 3701566 HOSE\HYD\1/2X175\3/4FJICSX3/4FJIC45 PORT MA AUX. VALVE TO
UPPER PORT ORBIT MOTOR

1 EA.

6 3701566 HOSE\HYD\1/2X175\3/4FJICSX3/4FJIC45 PORT MB AUX. VALVE TO
LOWER PORT ORBIT MOTOR

1 EA.

H-1135 Tub Rotation Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 58



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Tub Tilt Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 59



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800453 FTG\3/4MORX9/16MJIC\90 2 EA.

2 3800757 FTG\9/16MORX9/16MJIC\90 2 EA.

3 3800844 FTG\3/4MOR\ORIFICE\0.062" 1 EA

4 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

5 4100144 CYL\HYD\4X30\1-3/4 ROD\CLEVIS ENDS\O-
RING PORTS

1 EA

6 3701479 HOSE\HYD\3/8X50\9/16FJIC 2A PORT AUX VALVE TO ROD
END TUB TILT CYL.

1 EA.

7 3701407 HOSE\HYD\3/8X26\9/16FJICS 2B PORT AUX VALVE TO BASE
END TUB TILT CYL.

1 EA.

H-1135 Tub Tilt Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 60



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulics Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 61



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800472 FTG\7/16MORX7/16MJIC\90 1 EA

2 3900005 MTR\HYD\14.9\2000\SAE;A 2 EA

3 4700777 CLMP\HOSE\1/2 2 EA.

4 3800988 FTG\7/16MJICX7/16MJICX7/16MOR\TEE 1 EA

5 7501337 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/4 2 EA

6 3701767 HOSE\HYD\3/8X40\9/16FJICX7/16FJIC\90WH MDR TO BELLY ORBIT TEE 1 EA.

7 3701484 HOSE\HYD\3/8X21.25\7/16FJICX7/16FJIC\90 CASE DRAIN TEE RIGHT ORBIT
TO CASE DRAIN LEFT ORBIT
MOTOR

1 EA

H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulics Assembly-View A

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 62



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulic Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 63



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800277 FTG\1-1/16MORX1-1/16MJIC\ST 1 EA

2 3800280 FTG\1-1/16MJICX1-1/16FJIC\90\SW 1 EA

3 3800535 FTG\7/8MORX1-1/16MJIC\90 2 EA

4 3800669 FTG\MORXMJIC\45 1 EA

5 3900005 MTR\HYD\14.9\2000\SAE;A 2 EA

6 4700777 CLMP\HOSE\1/2 2 EA.

7 7501337 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/4 2 EA

8 3701483 HOSE\HYD\3/4X13.5\1-1/16FJC90X1-1/16FJC PORT B LEFT ORBIT MOTOR TO
PORT B RIGHT ORBIT MOTOR

1 EA

9 3701778 HOSE\HYD\3/4X36\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG MC PORT AUX VALVE TO
MOTOR B BELLY AUGER

1 EA.

10 3701575 HOSE\HYD\3/4X184\1-1/16FJC90X1-1/16FJC PORT A AUGER ORBIT TO IN
PORT FLOW CONTROL

1 EA.

H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulic Assembly-View B

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 64



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Conveyor Lift and Fold Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 65



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800428 MNFLD\DBL;TEE\BLK\3/4FOR 2 EA.

2 3800453 FTG\3/4MORX9/16MJIC\90 4 EA.

3 3800530 FTG\3/4MORX9/16MJIC\ST 8 EA.

4 3800538 FTG\7/8MORX9/16MJIC\90 4 EA.

5 3800844 FTG\3/4MOR\ORIFICE\0.062" 4 EA

6 3801016 FTG\7/8MOR\ORIFICE\0.052 4 EA.

7 7501336 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/8 4 EA

8 7501387 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/8\TWIN 2 EA

9 4100352 CYL\HYD\3X36\PARALLEL\CLEV\7/8FOR 2 EA.

4100355 KIT\SEAL\CYL\HYD\3\PARALLEL\CTD (seal kit for 4100352) EA.

10 4100261 CYL\HYD\3X20\1-1/2ROD\PAR#8 O-RING
PORT\CTD

2 EA.

10A 4100328 CYL\HYD\3X20\1-1/2ROD\PAR EA.

11 3700989 HOSE\HYD\3/8X53\9/16FJICS ROD END LEFT LIFT CYLINDER
TO REAR PORT FRONT
DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

12 3700913 HOSE\HYD\3/8X34\9/16FJICS CAP END LEFT LIFT CYLINDER
TO FRONT PORT FRONT
DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

13 3700989 HOSE\HYD\3/8X53\9/16FJICS ROD END RIGHT LIFT
CYLINDER TO REAR PORT
FRONT DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

14 3700913 HOSE\HYD\3/8X34\9/16FJICS CAP END RIGHT LIFT
CYLINDER TO FRONT PORT
FRONT DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

15 3700990 HOSE\HYD\3/8X111\9/16FJICS ROD END LEFT FOLD
CYLINDER TO REAR PORT
REAR DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

16 3700735 HOSE\HYD\3/8X73\9/16FJIC CAP END LEFT FOLD CYLINDER
TO FRONT PORT REAR
DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

17 3700990 HOSE\HYD\3/8X111\9/16FJICS ROD END RIGHT FOLD
CYLINDER TO REAR PORT
REAR DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

18 3700735 HOSE\HYD\3/8X73\9/16FJIC CAP END RIGHT FOLD
CYLINDER TO FRONT PORT
REAR DIVIDER BLOCK

1 EA

Conveyor Lift and Fold Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 66



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Conveyor Flow Control Valve Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 67



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800277 FTG\1-1/16MORX1-1/16MJIC\ST 2 EA

2 3800463 FTG\1-1/16MORX1-1/16MJICX1-
1/16MJIC\RUN;TEE

1 EA

3 4000482 VALVE\HYD\FLO;CNTRL\0-30\MAN 1 EA

4 7501337 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/4 13 EA

5 3701575 HOSE\HYD\3/4X184\1-1/16FJC90X1-1/16FJC PORT A AUGER ORBIT TO IN
PORT CONVEYOR FLOW
CONTROL VALVE

1 EA.

6 3700968 HOSE\HYD\3/4X238\1-1/16FJCX1-1/16FJC CF PORT CONVEYOR FLOW
CONTROL TO PORT B
CONVEYOR ORBIT

1 EA

7 3700992 HOSE\HYD\3/4X236\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG PORT A CONVEYOR ORBIT TO
EX PORT ON DISCHARGE
CONVEYOR FLOW CONTROL
VALVE

1 EA

8 3701763 HOSE\HYD\3/4X203\1-1/16FJC90X1-1/16FJC EX PORT DISCHARGE
CONVEYOR FLOW CONTROL
TO MD PORT AUX. VALVE

1 EA.

Conveyor Flow Control Valve Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 68



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Discharge Conveyor Orbit Motor Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 69



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800527 FTG\7/8MORX1-1/16MJIC\ST 1 EA

2 3800669 FTG\MORXMJIC\45 1 EA

3 3900014 MTR\HYD\9.6\2000\1-1/4SH 1 EA

4 7501337 CLMP\HOSE\CUSH\3/4 5 EA

5 3700968 HOSE\HYD\3/4X238\1-1/16FJCX1-1/16FJC CF PORT CONVEYOR FLOW
CONTROL TO PORT B
CONVEYOR ORBIT

1 EA

6 3700992 HOSE\HYD\3/4X236\1-1/16FJX1-1/16FJC45DEG PORT A CONVEYOR ORBIT TO
EX PORT ON DISCHARGE
CONVEYOR FLOW CAONTROL
VALVE

1 EA

Discharge Conveyor Orbit Motor Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 70



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Pressure Gauges Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 71



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800381 GAUGE\3000PSI\REAR STEM 2 EA

2 3800758 FTG\9/16MJICX1/4FP\ADPT 2 EA

3 3800763 FTG\7/16MORX9/16MJIC\ST 2 EA

4 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V 1 EA.

5 3701766 HOSE\HYD\3/8X65\9/16FJC90X9/16FJC CNVYR PRESSURE GAUGE TO
G1 AUX VALVE

1 EA.

6 3701766 HOSE\HYD\3/8X65\9/16FJC90X9/16FJC TUB PRESSURE GAUGE TO G2
AUX VALVE

1 EA.

H-1135 Pressure Gauges Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 72



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Jack Shaft and Bull Wheel Grease Lines

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 73



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000509 BRG\PB\2-3/4\E\DODGE 1 EA

2 2000510 BRG\PB\2\2BOLT 1 EA.

3 2000587 BRG\FLG\2"-BLT\SSCRW 2 EA

4 2000588 BRG\FLG\2-1/2\4-BLT\D-LOCK 2 EA

5 2001052 BRG\PB\3\IMPRL\NON-EXP 1 EA

6 2001053 BRG\PB\3\IMPRL\EXP 2 EA

7 3800043 FTG\LUB\1/8MPXZRK\SHORT 11 EA.

8 3800111 FTG\1/8MPX1/8FP\90D\ST;EL 9 EA.

9 3800895 FTG\1/8FP\CPLG\ANCHOR\5/8NF 9 EA.

10 3701488 HOSE\LUB\1/8X43\MPS-MPS 1 EA.

11 3701487 HOSE\LUB\1/8X27.25\MPS-MPS 1 EA.

12 3701486 HOSE\LUB\1/8X37.25\MPS-MPS 1 EA

13 3701485 HOSE\LUB\1/8X22.5\MPS-MPS 1 EA

14 3700961 HOSE\LUB\1/8X40\MPS-MPS 3 EA

15 3701597 HOSE\LUB\1/8X37\MPS-MPS 2 EA

H-1135 Jack Shaft and Bull Wheel Grease Lines

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 74



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Rotor and Belly Conveyor Grease Lines

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 75



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000509 BRG\PB\2-3/4\E\DODGE 1 EA

2 2000510 BRG\PB\2\2BOLT 1 EA.

3 2000587 BRG\FLG\2"-BLT\SSCRW 2 EA

4 2000588 BRG\FLG\2-1/2\4-BLT\D-LOCK 2 EA

5 2001052 BRG\PB\3\IMPRL\NON-EXP 1 EA

6 2001053 BRG\PB\3\IMPRL\EXP 2 EA

7 3800043 FTG\LUB\1/8MPXZRK\SHORT 11 EA.

8 3800111 FTG\1/8MPX1/8FP\90D\ST;EL 9 EA.

9 3800895 FTG\1/8FP\CPLG\ANCHOR\5/8NF 9 EA.

10 3701488 HOSE\LUB\1/8X43\MPS-MPS 1 EA.

11 3701487 HOSE\LUB\1/8X27.25\MPS-MPS 1 EA.

12 3701486 HOSE\LUB\1/8X37.25\MPS-MPS 1 EA

13 3701485 HOSE\LUB\1/8X22.5\MPS-MPS 1 EA

14 3700961 HOSE\LUB\1/8X40\MPS-MPS 3 EA

15 3701597 HOSE\LUB\1/8X37\MPS-MPS 2 EA

H-1135 Rotor and Belly Conveyor Grease Lines

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 76



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Wheel and Hub Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 77



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2600859 TIRE\445/50R22.5 1 EA

2 2600655 WHL\8-BOLT\22.5X13 1 EA.

3 2900125 HUB\H817\CONE\OUTER (LM501349) 1 EA.

4 2900126 HUB\H817\CUP\OUTER (LM501310) 1 EA.

5 2900127 HUB\H817\CUP\INNER (382A) 1 EA.

6 2900128 HUB\H817\CONE\INNER (387A) 1 EA.

7 2900140 HUB\ASSY\H817\8BOLT\8"B.C.\6"PILOT 1 EA.

8 2900130 CAP\DUST\H817 (DC26) 1 EA.

9 2900131 SEAL\GREASE\H817 (SE42) 1 EA.

10 4900053 NUT\CASTLE\1-1/4\NF 1 EA.

11 4900114 NUT\TAPER\WHEEL\5/8\NF 8 EA.

12 5000065 WASH\2.5OD\1.25ID\224 1 EA

13 8101600 SPNDL\2800 1 EA.

CA 2600880 WHL\ASSY\445X50RX22.5\20PLY\8-BOLT (INCLUDES 1 & 2) EA.

CA 2900140 HUB\ASSY\H817\8BOLT\8"B.C.\6"PILOT (INCLUDES 3,4,5,6,7,8,9 & 11) EA.

CA 8101469 SPNDL\HUB\ASSY\2800 (INCLUDES 2900140, 4800534,
5000133 & 8101600)

EA

CA 4503008 WHL\SPNDL\ASSY\H1135 (INCLUDES 2600880 & 8101469) EA.

NS 4800534 PIN\COT\3/16X2-1/2 EA

NS 5000133 WASH\SPNDL\1-5/16ID\2-1/2OD\1/4T EA.

H-1135 Wheel and Hub Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 78



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

3900014 Orbit Motor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 79



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 6200004 KEY\SQ\5/16X1-1/2 1 EA

2 3900011 MTG FLG(2000 SER) 1 EA

3 3900014 MTR\HYD\9.6\2000\1-1/4SH EA

NS 7501005 KIT\SEAL\2000ORBIT 1 EA

3900014 Orbit Motor Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 80



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

3900020 Orbit Motor

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 81



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 6200004 KEY\SQ\5/16X1-1/2 1 EA

2 3900011 MTG FLG(2000 SER) 1 EA

3 3900020 MTR\HYD\11.9\2000\SAE;A;> EA

NS 7501005 KIT\SEAL\2000ORBIT 1 EA

3900020 Orbit Motor

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 82



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

4200121 Orbit Motor

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 83



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

3 4200121 MTR\HYD\40.6\1000\2-1/4\1-5/16FOR EA

NS 4200123 SEAL\KIT\MTR\119-1030 1 EA.

4200121 Orbit Motor

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 84



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

3600831 PTO Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 85



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3600738 CROSS&BRG\77E\WSLR 2 EA

2 3600741 YOKE\77E\1-3/4\LOCK\AUTO 1 EA

3 3600775 LOCK\SAFTY;SLD\KIT\1-3/4\77E 1 EA

4 3600852 JOINT&TUBE\77E\3600831 1 EA.

5 3600853 YOKE&SHAFT\77E\3600831 1 EA.

6 3600854 GUARD\PTO\1-3/4\77E\20SPLN\OUTER 1 EA

7 3600855 GUARD\PTO\1-3/4\77E\20SPLN\INNER 1 EA.

8 3600856 YOKE&TUBE&SLEEVE\77E\3600831 1 EA.

9 3600871 PTO\HALF\TRACTOR\3600831 1 EA

10 3600873 PTO\HALF\MACHINE\3600831 & 3600832 1 EA

CA 3600831 PTO\COMP\77E\20SP\1-3/4 EA

3600831 PTO Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 86



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

3600832 PTO Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 87



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3600738 CROSS&BRG\77E\WSLR 2 EA

2 3600777 LOCK\SAFTY;SLD\KIT\1-3/8\77E 1 EA

3 3600872 PTO\HALF\TRACTOR\3600832 1 EA

4 3600873 PTO\HALF\MACHINE\3600831 & 3600832 1 EA

CA 3600832 PTO\COMP\77E\21SP\1-3/8 EA

3600832 PTO Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 88



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Pressure Roller Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 89



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4501090 BRKT\RLLR\PRESS\10" 1 EA

2 2900055 SEAL/WHEEL HUB(16069) 1 EA

3 2900018 CONE\OUTER\WHL;HUB(67048 1 EA

4 2900004 CUP\INNER\WHEEL HUB 1 EA

5 2900061 OUTERCONE/WHL;HUB(11949 1 EA

6 5000094 WASH\SPNDL\5/8 1 EA

7 4900112 NUT\SLOT.\5/8\NF 1 EA

8 2900064 CAP/WHL;HUB(985) 1 EA

9 4700115 DRUM\RLLR\PRESS 1 EA

10 2900056 OUTERCUP/WHL;HUB(11910) 1 EA

11 3000025 SPNDL\PRESS\RLLR\10" 1 EA

12 4800172 PIN\COT\1/8X2 1 EA.

13 2900010 BOLT\WHL\WHL;HUB\100 SR 5 EA

14 4900094 NUT\TPR\WHEL\1/2\13/16OD\NF 5 EA

15 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 5 EA.

CA 2900057 HUB\5-BOLT\(985)\COMPLETE EA

NS 4800949 BOLT\FLG\5/8X2\GR8\NC EA

NS 4900178 NUT\FLG\TPLCK\5/8\GR8\NC EA

Pressure Roller Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 90



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Tub Roller Bearing Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 91



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1200013 RLLR\TUB\1-1/2\W/O FLANGE 1 EA

2 2000584 BRG\CYL\1-1/2\DLOK 2 EA

3 4702007 BRG\PB\RLLR\TUB\ASY 1 EA

CA 4704069 RLLR\TUB\ASSY\STEEL (Includes #1, #2, #3) EA

NS 4800930 BOLT\FLG\SERR\1/2X2\NC EA

NS 4900100 NUT\FLG\TPLCK\1/2\NC EA

NS 4701863 SHIM\RLLR\TUB\10GA EA

Tub Roller Bearing Assembly

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 92



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Hydraulic Cylinder and Seal Kits

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 93



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

4100144 CYL\HYD\4X30\1-3/4 ROD\CLEVIS ENDS\O-
RING PORTS

EA

4100180 KIT\SEAL\CYL\HYD\4X30\1-3/4"ROD 1 EA

4100352 CYL\HYD\3X36\PARALLEL\CLEV\7/8FOR EA.

4100143 CYL\HYD\SEAL;KIT\3X1-1/2 1 EA.

4100261 CYL\HYD\3X20\1-1/2ROD\PAR#8 O-RING
PORT\CTD

EA.

4100289 KIT\SEAL\CYL\HYD\3X20 1 EA.

4100328 CYL\HYD\3X20\1-1/2ROD\PAR EA.

4100143 CYL\HYD\SEAL;KIT\3X1-1/2 1 EA.

Hydraulic Cylinder and Seal Kits

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 94



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Electrical Parts

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 95



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800277 BOLT\HEX\1/4X1 4 EA.

2 4900009 NUT\HEX\1/4\NC 4 EA.

3 5000024 WASH\LOCK\1/4 4 EA.

4 5700329 SWITCH\RCKR\PLUG 1 EA

5 5700333 SWITCH\RCKR\MNT\PNL\MTPL 2 EA.

6 5700547 SWITCH\RCKR\DPST\12V\2LIT\15A\LATCH\W/R
ASED BRCKT

1 EA

7 5701189 CNTRL\HFX32 1 EA.

8 5701234 DSPLY\WACH\OPUS\A3X 1 EA.

NS 4300089 SNSR\PROX\M12X60 1 EA

NS 4502789 SHIM\CNTRLLR 1 EA

NS 4801439 BOLT\HEX\M5X12\0.8P 4 EA.

NS 5701073 KIT\MNT\DASH\WACHENDORF 1 EA

H-1135 Electrical Parts

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 96



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

R170 Remote Radio Transmitter

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 97



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

4503004 RMT\RAD\H1135\OMNX\2.4GHz (COMPLETE) EA.

4900009 NUT\HEX\1/4\NC 4 EA.

5000024 WASH\LOCK\1/4 4 EA.

5701182 HARN\OPT\HFX\RADIO 1 EA.

7500755 CUSH\RBBR\1-OD\1/4-20X3/4 2 EA

5701237 RADIO\REMOTE\OMNEX\T110R170\PS00404\2.
4 GHZ

5701237-Obsoleted 1 EA.

5700744 RADIO\REMOTE\ANTNA&CBL\12FT\MCX\R160 1 EA

5700887 RADIO\REMOTE\OMNEX\T110\2.4GHZ 1 EA

5701238 RADIO\REMOTE\OMNEX\R170\PS00404\2.4
GHZ

Order 5701318 for replacement 1 EA.

5701318 RADIO\REMOTE\OMNEX\R270 AND ADAPTOR Includes 5701321 1 EA.

5701321 RADIO\REMOTE\ANTNA;ADAPTER\SMA-M X
MCX-F

1 EA.

R170 Remote Radio Transmitter

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 98



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

R270 Radio Remote Transmitter

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 99



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

4503004 RMT\RAD\H1135\OMNX\2.4GHz (COMPLETE) (Includes 4900009, 5000024,
5701182, 5701317 & 7500755)

EA.

4900009 NUT\HEX\1/4\NC 4 EA.

5000024 WASH\LOCK\1/4 4 EA.

5701182 HARN\OPT\HFX\RADIO 1 EA.

7500755 CUSH\RBBR\1-OD\1/4-20X3/4 2 EA

5701317 RADIO\REMOTE\OMNEX\T110R270\PS00404\2.
4 GHZ

(INCLUDES  5700887, 5701318 &
5701319)

1 EA.

5700887 RADIO\REMOTE\OMNEX\T110\2.4GHZ 1 EA

5701318 RADIO\REMOTE\OMNEX\R270 AND ADAPTOR 1 EA.

5701319 RADIO\REMOTE\ANTNA&CBL\12FT\R260 1 EA.

R270 Radio Remote Transmitter

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 100



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Optional Grain Hopper-View 1

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 101



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4501335 HPPR\GRAIN 1 EA

2 4501340 CVR\RTR\HPPR\GRAIN 1 EA

3 4501341 CVR\END\HPPR\GRAIN 1 EA

4 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 14 EA.

5 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 4 EA.

6 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 18 EA.

7 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 8 EA.

8 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 18 EA.

9 6500452 DECAL\INFO\GRAIN;HPPR 2 EA

CA 4501347 HPPR\GRAIN\ASSY\COMPLETE EA

NS 4502853 KIT\FLAP\GRAIN HPPR EA.

Optional Grain Hopper-View 1

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 102



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Optional Grain Hopper-View 2

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 103



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4501335 HPPR\GRAIN 1 EA

2 4501340 CVR\RTR\HPPR\GRAIN 1 EA

3 4501341 CVR\END\HPPR\GRAIN 1 EA

4 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 14 EA.

5 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 4 EA.

6 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 18 EA.

7 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 8 EA.

8 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 18 EA.

9 6500452 DECAL\INFO\GRAIN;HPPR 2 EA

CA 4501347 HPPR\GRAIN\ASSY\COMPLETE EA

NS 4502853 KIT\FLAP\GRAIN HPPR EA.

Optional Grain Hopper-View 2

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 104



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Mill Grate - 9 Bar - 2-1/2"

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 105



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4502678 ORDER 4503013 9 EA

2 4502832 PL\SIDE\GRATE\MILL 1 EA

3 4502834 PL\SIDE\GRATE\MILL\9 BAR 1 EA

4 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 12 EA.

5 4800070 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-1/2 18 EA.

6 4800351 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-3/4 9 EA.

7 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 27 EA.

8 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 12 EA.

9 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 24 EA.

10 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 12 EA.

11 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 18 EA.

12 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 27 EA.

CA 4502284 GRATE\MILL\9BAR\2-1/2\ASSY EA

Mill Grate - 9 Bar - 2-1/2"

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 106



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Optional Ear Corn Kit

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 107



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4500128 PIPE\CROSS\2X107 2 EA

2 4500751 BRKT\COVER\ROTOR\EARCORN 2 EA

3 4501052 COVER\ROTOR\EAR CORN> 1 EA

4 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 4 EA.

5 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 4 EA.

6 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 8 EA.

7 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 4 EA.

CA 4501053 AGTTR\EAR_CORN\KIT\H1130
H1100E\DEALER_INSTALLED

EA

Optional Ear Corn Kit

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 108



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Optional Geyser Plate

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 109



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4502642 FRM\PLTFRM\TILT\H1130\RTR\REAR 1 EA

2 4502839 PL\GEYSER\9 BAR 1 EA

3 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 6 EA.

4 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 6 EA.

5 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 12 EA.

6 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 6 EA.

CA 4203058 PL\GYSR\W/MILL\9BAR\2-1/2\ASSY\H1135> (Includes #2 thru #6) EA.

Optional Geyser Plate

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 110



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

Optional Material Guide

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 111



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4501616 DEFL\GUIDE\MATL\CNVY\UPPR 1 EA

2 4501617 GUIDE\MATL\CNVY\UPPR\24 1 EA

3 4501618 BELT\GUIDE\MATL\CNVYR\UPPR 1 EA

4 4800013 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1 18 EA.

5 4800559 PIN\LYNCH\5/16X2-1/2\W/SQ;WIRE;KEEPER 2 EA.

6 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 18 EA.

7 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 18 EA.

8 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 16 EA.

CA 4501609 GUIDE\DSCH\CNVYR\24"CNVYR\KIT> EA

Optional Material Guide

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 112



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

6500590 H-1135 Decal Kit

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 113



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 6500020 DECAL\LOGO\HYBSTR\SNBRS\3 2 EA.

2 6500040 DECAL\WARN\SHIELD\PROT 2 EA.

3 6500056 DECAL\INFO\ROTATION\STR 2 EA

4 6500082 DECAL\DNGR\ROTATN;PART;> 3 EA.

5 6500085 DECAL\DNGR\ROTATNG;DR-LNE 1 EA.

6 6500118 DECAL\DNGR\OBJCT;THROWN 1 EA

7 6500214 DECAL\WARN\OVRHED;CNVYR;HAZARD 2 EA

8 6500215 DECAL\WARN\FOLDNG;CNVYR;> 2 EA

9 6500245 DECAL\MISC\TAPE\RED\WHT\ 8 FT

10 6500339 DECAL\WARN\PINCH;POINT 4 EA

11 6500363 DECAL\LOGO\BIGBITE\UNVRSL 2 EA

12 6500417 DECAL\GREASE\10 HRS 9 EA.

13 6500418 DECAL\GREASE\40 HRS 2 EA.

14 6500440 DECAL\CAUT\ADJ_DRWBAR\16&20 1 EA

15 6500489 DECAL\WARN\PPE\HEARING 1 EA

16 6500497 DECAL\EXTINGUISHER\FIRE 1 EA

17 6500550 DECAL\NOTICE\DISPLAY\CLEANING 1 EA.

18 6500538 DECAL\GAUGE\PRESSURE\1030 1 EA

19 6500576 DECAL\BRG\RTR\GREASE\DAILY 2 EA.

20 6500591 DECAL\LOGO\H1135 3 EA.

21 6500604 DECAL\LOGO\STRPNG\BLK+RED-W-BARS 4 EA.

CA 6500590 DECAL\KIT\H1135 (LESS 6500561
DECAL\KIT\TANK\OIL\H1030\H11
30\H1135)

EA.

NS 7500077 Yellow Spray Paint ORDER 7500980 EA.

NS 7500092 Yellow Paint EA.

NS 7500091 Yellow Paint EA.

NS 7500078 Red Spray Paint EA.

NS 7500105 Red Paint EA.

NS 7500104 Red Paint EA.

6500590 H-1135 Decal Kit

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 114



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

6500561 Hydraulic Oil Tank Decal Kit

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 115



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 6500020 DECAL\LOGO\HYBSTR\SNBRS\3 1 EA.

2 6500041 DECAL\WARN\PROTECTION 1 EA.

3 6500043 DECAL\WARN\NO;RIDERS 2 EA.

4 6500052 DECAL\INFO\OIL;LEVEL 1 EA

5 6500124 DECAL\INFO\HYD;OIL 1 EA

6 6500209 DECAL\WARN\THROWN;OBJCT;HAZARD 1 EA

7 6500220 DECAL\WARN\HI;PRESS;FLUID 1 EA.

8 6500282 DECAL\WARN\TIPPING;HZRD 1 EA

9 6500283 DECAL\WARN\OVERLOAD;TUB 1 EA

10 6500363 DECAL\LOGO\BIGBITE\UNVRSL 1 EA

CA 6500561 DECAL\KIT\TANK\OIL\H1030\H1130\H1135 EA.

6500561 Hydraulic Oil Tank Decal Kit

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 116



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Decal Locations

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 117



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Decal Locations

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 118



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

H-1135 Decal Locations

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 119



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

5701182 Radio Harness Schematic

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 120



H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 

5701310 - PTO Tub Taillight Harness (for SN 1124030135 and Up)

H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference 121



H-1135
Tub Grinder

TM

Operat ing Instruct ions

DuraTech Industries International Inc. (DuraTech Industries) has made every effort to assure
that this manual completely and accurately describes the operation and maintenance of the 
H-1135 PTO Driven Tub Grinder™ as of the date of publication. DuraTech Industries reserves
the right  to make updates to the machine from time to time. Even in the event of such updates,
you should still  find this manual to be appropriate for the safe operation and maintenance of
your unit.

This manual, as well as materials provided by component suppliers to DuraTech Industries
are all considered to be part of the information package. Every operator is required to read
and understand these manuals, and they should be located within easy access for periodic
review.

& are registered trademarks of DuraTech Industries
International, Inc. H-1135 and BIG BITE with logo are trademarks of DuraTech Industries 
International, Inc.

Stat ionary Electr ical  Supplement

H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S 1



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S2

Table of Contents
H-1135 Electric Tub Grinder-Operators Manual Supplement ...................................3
Supplement Section 1: Initial Control Panel Set-Up .................................................3
Supplement Section 2: Start-Up ...............................................................................4
Supplement Section 3: Shut-Down Procedure .........................................................6
Supplement Section 4: Other Control Panel Functions .......................................... .6
Supplement Section 5: Electronic Governor .............................................................7
Display and Controller Software ..............................................................................12
Supplement Section 6: Operation of the Electronic Governor .................................13
Supplement Section 7: Lubrication ..........................................................................17
Supplement Section 8: Hydraulic Cooler .................................................................19
Supplement Section 9: Transport Hitch ...................................................................20
Supplement Section 10: Troubleshooting ................................................................21
10.1 Troubleshooting: Phase Imbalance .................................................................21
10.2 Troubleshooting: Other breakers in the Electrical Panel .................................23
10.3 Troubleshooting: Hydraulic Cooler ..................................................................24
H-1135 Electric Specifications/Options ...................................................................26
H-1135 Dimension Drawings ............................................................................................27



3H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

This is a supplement to the H-1135 Tub Grinder Operators Manual and Partsbook. The main part of 
this book applies to this Tub Grinder except where described in this attached supplement.

Before starting the H-1135 Electric Tub Grinder review all:
• Safety Recommendations – See Section 1 of the Operating Instructions in this manual.
• Pre-Operation instructions– See Section 2 of the Operating Instructions in this manual.
• ABB Softstarters Type PSTX30...PSTX1250 Users Manual short form-for all information
regarding the soft start controller. (Manual can also be found at https://soulutions.abb/
softstarters or on the inside door of the control panel.)

Supplement Section 1: Initial Control Panel Set-Up
1. Unbolt front legs from hitch and reorient so that they are positioned like the rear legs of the

control panel assembly and bolt back on. (See Figure 1)

Reorient front legs

Rear leg

2. Disconnect the control box assembly from the machine by removing the bolts, spacers and nuts on
both sides of the machine. (Total of four bolts.)

Remove bolts, spacers 
and nuts

Remove bolts, washers 
spacers and nuts

H1135 Electric Tub Grinder-Operators Manual Supplement

Figure 1 
Initial Control Panel 
Setup



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S4

Supplement Section 2: Start-Up

Warning: Make sure that all safety measures have been taken before switching on 
the power supply.

Note: Next step will bring grinder up to full operating Amperage.

Note: Do NOT use ATL (Across The Line) if at all possible. 
This puts a major load on the electrical system and on the  
drivelines.

1. Make sure the main breaker is turned off before opening panel door.

2. Before starting the H-1135 Electric Tub Grinder make sure that
“Soft Start” switch in the control panel is set on “SS”.
(See Figure 2.).

Figure 2 
SS/ATL Switch 
(Inside Control Panel.)

3. Perform a safety inspection: Walk around the H-1135 Electric Tub Grinder and verify that:

• there is no damage to the machine components or to it’s electrical
components.(See also Section 2.1 of the Operating Instructions in this manual.)

• it is in good operating condition and that all protective shields are in
place and in proper working order. Replace damaged shields before
operating.

• all bystanders and other workers are clear and wearing personal protective
equipment before starting the grinder. (See also Section 1 of the Operating Instructions
in this manual.)



5H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Note: Electric motor will not start if platform is raised.

4. Close the panel door and turn the main breaker ON by
turning the handle downward.
Located on the right panel door (See Figure 3)

5. Shout the word “CLEAR”

6. Then press the start button on the outside of the
control panel. (See Figure 4.)

Figure 4
Start Button location

Start button
(green botton)

Figure 3 
Main Breaker 
(Shown in the OFF position.)



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S6

Supplement Section 3: Shut-Down Procedure
1. Run H-1135 Electric Tub Grinder until no more material is being ground and the discharge

conveyor is empty.

2. Push stop button on the outside of the control panel. (See Figure 5)

Stop button
(red button)

Supplement Section 4: Other Control Panel Functions

EMERGENCY STOP 
(large red button)

Phase Imbalace 
(red light)

Phase Imbalance light will come on when the Littlelfuse MotorSaver voltage monitor registers a 
fault. (See Supplement Section 10: Troubleshooting.)

Emergency Stop button. Cuts all power to machine and stops all functions immediately. Except 
the driveline will continue to turn for a short time before coming to a complete stop.

Human Machine Interface (HMI): See ABB Softstarters Type PSTX30...PSTX1250 Users Manual 
short form regarding use, parameters settings and troubleshooting. (Manual can also be found at 
https://soulutions.abb/softstarters.)

Human Machine 
Interface (HMI)

Figure 5
Stop Button location

Figure 6
Other control panel 
functions



7H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Loading screen:
Company logo, with loading bar
Screen will show right after Start up screen for approx. 10 sec.

Supplement Section 5: Electronic Governor

The Wachendorf A3X display will control the tub and discharge conveyor functions of the Tub Grinder.

Display
Start up screen:
Company logo
Screen will show when power is applied to the display for approx. 10 sec.



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S8

Hardkeys:

Next

• When the Next button is pressed, the display changes to the next screen.

Home Button

• When the home button is pressed the display will go to the home screen.

ESC Button

• When the ESC button is pressed the display will go back to the previous screen or view.

Encoder

• When the Encoder button is pressed, the display changes to the next screen.



9H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

• Tub FWD/REV buttons will control the Tub FWD/REV outputs as described in Supplement Section
6: Operation of the Electronic Governor..

• The Tub Speed gauge will indicate the Tub Speed output with a scale of 0-100.
o When the Tub Speed button is pressed the Encoder knob will be linked to the Tub Speed setting

and the Tub Speed icon will change to red in color.
o The Tub Speed can also be adjusted by using the Tub Speed Increase and Decrease buttons

on the radio remote.

• The Motor Load gauge will indicate the Motor Load setting with a scale of 0-100.
o When the Motor Load button is pressed the Encoder knob will be linked to the Motor Load

setting and the Motor Load icon will change to red in color.

• When the Display Light button is pressed the Encoder knob will be linked to the
Display Backlight setting and the Display Light icon will change to red in color.

• The Min Amps button will set the Amp Minimum and will be indicated by a blue arrow on the
outside edge of the Amps gauge. The Amp Max is indicated by the green arrow. (See Figure 7)
(See also Supplement Section 6: Operation of the Electronic Governor.)

• The Amps gauge will display the Amps with a
scale of 0-400 Amps.

• A fault icon will pop up anytime there is a
fault triggered in the controller.

• A radio icon will pop up when the transmitter
is connected to the receiver.

Home screen:
Home Screen will show right after the loading screen, when the Home button is pressed from any of the 
other pages, or when the Encoder is pressed from the Manual Function screen.

Blue Arrow

Green Arrow

Figure 7
Min Amps-Max Amps



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S10

The following functions can be operated on the Manual Function screen. 

1. Conveyor Raise*
2. Conveyor Lower*
3. Conveyor Fold
4. Conveyor Unfold
5. Tub Raise
6. Tub Lower

Functions marked with an (*) can also be operated with the radio remote.

• When a button for one of the functions is pressed the corresponding output will be momentarily
turned ON and the button will change color. When the button is released the output will be
turned OFF.

• Interlocks:
o The Tub Raise output will be de-activated if there are pulses detected on the Rotor Speed

input. An alarm window will show if the Tub Raise button is pressed while the function is
locked out. If there are no pulses detected on the Rotor Speed input, the Tub Raise output
will be activated after the Tilt Enable Timer expires.

Manual Function Screen:
The Manual Function screen will be accessed by pressing the next button or the encoder on the Home 
Page.



11H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Hours screen:
The Hours screen will be accessed by pressing the next button on the Manual Function screen.

• The Grind Hours window will display the total number of hours the machine has run with the Rotor
ON.

• The Service Hours window will display the total number of hours the machine has run with the Rotor
ON since the last Service Hours Reset. Pressing the Service Hours Reset button will reset the
Service Hours window to zero.

• The Job Hours window will display the total number of hours the machine has run with the Rotor ON
since the last Job Hours Reset. Pressing the Job Hours Reset button will reset the Job Hours
window to zero.

• Pressing the Fault Menu button will take the operator to the Fault Screen page.



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S12

Fault screen:
The faults will show up in the fault table screen when they occur.

The Active Fault screen will display a table indicating the J1939 DM1 message fault codes. The fault 
codes will be displayed as numerical values unless otherwise specified in the Fault Codes table. (See 
Section 4.2)

• The ECU (electronic control unit) column indicates which controller the fault is coming from.

• The Function column indicated what function has a fault.

• The Count column indicates how many times the fault has occurred.

• The Fault column indicated the reason for the fault.

Fault Reset Button

• The Fault Reset button will reset all active faults.

Display and Controller Software

The Display and Controller Software version will be displayed on this screen.
Version levels must be this or above:
ECU REV: EA1913-E10 V4.02
DISPLAY REV: EA1913.E2P V3.01



13H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Supplement Section 6: Operation of the Electronic Governor

Auto/Manual Mode
o The system has two modes of operation: Auto Mode and Manual Mode. The mode of operation can

be toggled using the Auto/Manual button on the display.

Tub

• Tub Forward

o ON
If the Tub Forward button is pressed on the display or the radio remote, and the Tub Forward 
output is de-active, and the Tub Reverse output is de-active, and either the Amps input is 
greater than zero, or the system is in Manual Mode:

• Tub Forward output will be activated.
• Tub Speed output will be ramped from minimum output to the output setting indicated by

the display.
• Tub Forward indicator on the display will change color from black to red.

o OFF
If the Tub Forward output is active, and the system is switched from Manual Mode to Auto Mode 
while the Amps input is zero, or the Tub Forward button is pressed on the display or 
radio remote, or the Tub Reverse button is pressed on the display:

• Tub Forward output will be de-activated.
• Tub Speed output will be de-activated.
• Tub Forward indicator on the display will change color from red to black.

If the Amps input goes to zero when the Tub Forward output is active, and the system is 
in Auto Mode:

• Tub Forward output will be de-activated.
• Tub Speed output will be de-activated.
• Tub Forward indicator on the display will change color from red to black.
• Speed Sensor Fault will be activated.



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S14

o Warning
If the Tub Forward button is pressed on the display, and the Tub Forward output is de-active,
and the Tub Reverse output is de-active, and the Amp Speed input is less than zero, and the
system is in Auto Mode:

• The following alarm window will be shown on the display for 3 seconds:

If the Speed Sensor Fault is active:

• Go to the fault screen to reset the fault.

• Tub Reverse

o ON

If the Tub Reverse button is pressed on the display or radio remote, and the Tub Forward output 
is de-active, and the Tub Reverse output is de-active, and either the Amp Speed input is 
greater than zero, or the system is in Manual Mode: 

• Tub Reverse output will be activated.

• Tub Speed output will be ramped from minimum output to the output setting indicated by
the display.

• Tub Reverse indicator on the display will change color from black to red.



15H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

• 	 Tub Speed

o Manual Mode:
    •  The Tub will operate in an open loop control mode and will not compensate for   
       amperage changes.
  
    •  There will be a Tub Speed gauge on the display to indicate the percentage of output  
        from 0-100 percent.
 
    •  The Tub Speed will be adjustable on Home Screen of the display.

o Auto Mode:

    •  The Tub will operate in a closed loop control mode and will compensate for amperage  
       changes.
 
    •  The Tub Speed will be adjustable on Home Screen of the display. This will be the 
       maximum speed the Tub will operate at and is the same speed used in Manual Mode.
 
    •  The Motor Load will be used to reduce the Tub Speed to provide an anti-stall function 
        to the rotor. This setting will be adjustable on the Home Screen of the display and will be 
        displayed as 0-100%.
 
    •  The Min Amps (Blue Arrow) is the setpoint at which the Tub starts to slow down. 
       This is set using the Min Amps button on the display. This value will not be allowed to 
       go above the Max Amp limit  (Green Arrow) and below the Min Amp limit. (See Figure 8)

Blue Arrow

Green Arrow

Figure 8
Min Amps-Max Amps



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S16

• Amp Max Limit is the current draw amerage where the Tub will stop
when the Motor Load is set to 100%.(See Figure 9)

• Amp Max (Green Arrow) is the setpoint where the Tub will stop. If the
Motor Load is set to less than 100%, the Tub will still start to
slow down at the Amp Minimum (Blue Arrow) setpoint but the Tub will
be stopped at the Motor Load percentage between the Amp Minimum
and the Amp Max Limit. (See Figure 10 )

Calculate Amp draw increase: 0.75 * (400-175) = 169 amps
Calculate Amp Max: 175+169=344 amps

Motor Load Max

Motor Load Min

Blue Arrow

Green Arrow

Amp Min Amp Max

• Load Example:

• Amp Minimun=175 amps

• Amps Max=400 amps

• Motor Load Display = 75%

Figure 9
Motor Load

Figure 10
Min Amps-Max Amps



17H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Supplement Section 7:  Lubrication
Teco-Whitewestinghouse Motor requires the use of Mobile Polyrex Em or equivalent grease. The (2) 
grease zerks on this motor must be re-lubricated every 2000 hours. 160 grams of grease is to be placed in 
the drive end zerk. 100 grams required for end opposite the drive.

Drive end
Opposite end

The locations of the grease zerks for the motor are shown below.



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S18

The P.T.O. shaft has (3) grease zerks that need to be lubricated every 40 hours using standard grease. 
These locations are shown below.



19H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Supplement Section 8:  Hydraulic Cooler

The H-1135 Electric Grinder is equipped with DC motor driven hydraulic oil cooler to provide supplemental 
cooling of the hydraulic oil. The fan on the cooler is driven by a DC electric motor. The fan on/off and 
direction is regulated by a controller based on the oil temperature. Air is sucked through a screen box 
which the cooler is attached to. Once the oil is above 125°F the fan is turned on bringing air over the 
cooler fins. Debris is stopped by the screen as air passes through to the cooler. If the screen plugs up and 
air flow is decreased to the cooler the oil will heat up, once the oil reaches 170°F the fan will stop and then 
reverse for 30 seconds. The debris will be blown off of the screen and the fan will resume in the forward 
direction. The fan will turn off once the oil temp falls below 105°F.

Indicator LED’s
The controller has two LED’s which display the system status. The green LED will light when power to the 
system is applied and no errors are detected. The red LED will blink if there are faults to the output (fan 
motor). The output is monitored for no-load or overload conditions. If a fault condition occurs, count the 
number of blinks of the red LED, then refers to the error codes below:

RED ERROR CODE LED BLINKS:
1 TIME = FAN OVERLOAD
2 TIMES = FAN OPEN

For troubleshooting the hydraulic cooler, see Supplement Section 10: Troubleshooting: Hydraulic 
Cooler.

Hydraulic Cooler

Fan controller



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S20

Supplement Section 9:  Transport Hitch

The H-1135 Electric Tub Grinder is shipped with a hitch installed to aid in loading, transporting to the job 
site, and to protect the starter panel during shipment. This hitch is designed for low speeds (5 mph (8 km/h) 
and under) and is NOT to be used for road transport.

ATTENTION: The H-1135 Electric Tub Grinder is NOT designed for road transport. 
Transporting the H-1135 Electric over 5 mph (8km/h) can cause machine damage and 
will void the warranty!

Hitch



21H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Supplement Section 10: Troubleshooting
10.1  Troubleshooting: Phase Imbalance 

The phase imbalace light comes on when the Littlelfuse MotorSaver voltage monitor registers a 
fault.

Phase Imbalance light

To see the fault: 

     Step #1.   Disconnect the main breaker 
located on front right hand door 
of electrical panel

Warning:  Disconnect main breaker BEFORE opening the electrical panel doors.

Littlelfuse MotorSaver 
voltage monitor

Warning:  The curcuits inside the electric panel are ENERGIZED! Keep hands out!

     Step #3.  Leave left hand door open. Close right hand door and close the main breaker.

Hydraulic pump breaker

12 Volt input system

Figure 3 
Main Breaker 
(Shown in the OFF position.)

     Step #2.   Stand facing the electrical panel, open the right hand 
door, then the left hand door.



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S22

     Step #4.  When power is applied, the red or green LED status lights will be flashing on the Littlelfuse 
MotorSaver.  

Red and green LED status lights

Legend describing the different faults

     Step #5.  The legend on the Littlelfuse MotorSaver describes the different faults.

Littlelfuse MotorSaver legend

Littlelfuse MotorSaver

Other Phase Imbalance troubleshooting issues: 

• High or low voltage set points may need to be adjusted during initial installation.
(See photo in Step #4)

• If the main leads into the panel are reversed during installation, the Littelfuse MotorSaver
will register a reverse phase fault.

Low Voltage adjustment
High Voltage adjustment



23H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

10.2  Troubleshooting:  Other breakers in the electrical panel

12 Volt input system

12 Volt output circuit breaker 
(Shown in the “ON” position)

• Hydraulic motor breaker needs to be in the “ON” position. (See Figure 11)

• 12 Volt input system needs to be in the “ON” position. This runs all the Haybuster controls.
(See Figure 11)

• Hydraulic pump breaker needs to be in the “ON” position. (See Figure 12)

Hydraulic pump breaker

Figure 11 
Hydraulic motor breaker 
12 Volt input system

Figure 12 
Hydraulic pump breaker



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S24

10.3  Troubleshooting: Hydraulic Cooler

• The controller is overheating.

1. Either the fan is drawing more current than it should.
2. The controller is not being cooled sufficiently.
3. Check the fuse in the power wire fuse holder. (30 Amp fuse)

• The fan is not connected.

Check for broken wires. 
The minimum current draw must be 2 Amps to keep the system from showing an 
error.

• In case of controller failure, power can be redirected so the fan will run constantly.

To redirect the power: 
1. Disconnect fan from fan controller. (See Figure 13)
2. Disconnect power from fan controller. (See Figure 14)

Disconnect fan from fan controller

Disconnect power from fan controller

Fan controller

Fan

Fuse Holder

Figure 13
Disconnect fan from fan controller

Figure 14 
Disconnect power from 
fan controller 



25H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

• 3.  Connect the fan directly to the power. The fan will now run continuously. (See Figure 15)

Fan connected directly to power

Fan

Figure 15 
Fan connected directly 
to the power. 



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S26

H-1135 Electric Specifications
Weight......................................................................................25,000 lbs. (11340kg)
Width at Flare............................................................................... 11 ft 4 in. (3.54 m)
Loading Height .............................................................................. 9 ft 2 in. (2.79 m)
Transport Height........................................................................... 10 ft 6 in. (3.20 m)
Transport Length........................................................................ ,,27 ft  4 in. (8.33m)
Wheels ..................................................... Drop center rims, Tapered roller bearings
Bearings ..................................................................All standard size, grease sealed
Recommended Tire Size .......................................................................445/50R22.5
Capacity ..................................................................................Hay - up to 40 tons/hr.
..........................................................................................Ear corn - up to 800 Bu/hr.
.................................................................Grain and shelled corn -Up to 3400 Bu/hr.
Rotor - Std No. of Hammers...................................................................................88
Hammer Size ............................................2-1/2 x 7-3/4 x 1/2 (6 cm x 20 cm x 1 cm)
Rotor - Shaft diameter ...........................................3-1/2 in. (9 cm) stress proof steel
Rotor Size .................................50 in. long, 26 in. diameter with hammers extended
Screen Area .................................................................2,781 sq. in. (17,942 sq. cm.)
Screens Available (inches) ...................................1/8, 3/16, 1/4, 3/8, 1/2, 5/8, 3/4, 1,
                                           1-1/2, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, 7, 8 Round holes. 2,3,4 Slotted Holes
Feed Delivery .................... .26 ft. folding rubber belt conveyor w/cleats 24 in. Wide
Tub size.....................................................................................8 ft 11 in, (2.72 m) ID
Tub Depth ......................................................................................4 ft. 2 in. (1.27 m)
Tub Drive....................................................................................... .Electro-Hydraulic

Options
AVAILABLE OPTIONS FOR DURATECH INDUSTRIES H-1135 ELECTRIC TUB GRINDER:

• Ear Corn Kit
• Grain Grinding Hopper
• Various Screens Sizes
• Material Guide



27H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S



H - 1 1 3 5  T u b  G r i n d e r O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S28



H-1135 
Tub Grinder

TM

DuraTech Industries International Inc. (DuraTech Industries) has made every effort to assure
that this manual completely and accurately describes the operation and maintenance of the 
H-1135 PTO Driven Tub Grinder™ as of the date of publication. DuraTech Industries reserves 
the right  to make updates to the machine from time to time. Even in the event of such updates, 
you should still  find this manual to be appropriate for the safe operation and maintenance of 
your unit.

This manual, as well as materials provided by component suppliers to DuraTech Industries
are all considered to be part of the information package. Every operator is required to read
and understand these manuals, and they should be located within easy access for periodic
review.

                                  &                                 are registered trademarks of DuraTech Industries
International, Inc. H-1135 and BIG BITE with logo are trademarks of DuraTech Industries 
International, Inc.

 Parts Reference

Stat ionary Electr ical  Supplement



   

A Tradition of Innovation Since 1966



   
H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference
   H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1   1

   H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2   7

   H-1135 60Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly   13

   H-1135 50Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly   17

   Geyser Plate with Mill Grate-9 Bar-3"   21

   4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View A   23

   4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View B   25

   H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Cooler Assembly    27

   H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly   29

   H-1135 Electric Cassapa Pump Hydraulic Assembly   31

   5701276-H-1135 Electric Motor Tub Grinder Valve Harness Schematic   33

   H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Schematic   34



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

1



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3600603 FLG\3-3/8IDX4L\1710\DRLIN 1 EA

2 3600907 DRLIN\COMP\19.25\1710 1 EA.

3 4200124 PUMP\HYD\.89CID\CASAPPA 1 EA

4 4200167 RAD\HYD\DCS16\12VDC\W/BYPASS 1 EA

4A 5700897 SENSOR\TEMP 1 EA

5 4501697 JACKSTAND\H1130EL\12 2 EA

6 4501699 JACKSTAND\H1130EL\16 2 EA

7 4502625 STND\FR\FRM\ELEC 4 EA

8 4502635 MNT\RAD\HYD 1 EA

9 4502636 DR\SCRN\RAD 1 EA

10 4502849 TUBE\SPCR\MNT\HTCH\ELEC\1130 2 EA

11 4502904 SH\MNT\CONDUIT 1 EA

12 4503014 PLTFRM\MTR\ELEC 1 EA.

13 4503016 STRP\DRVLN 1 EA.

14 4503017 SHLD\SHFT\DRIVE\FRONT 1 EA.

15 4503019 HITCH\ELEC 1 EA.

16 4503020 GUARD\TOP\SOFTSTART\H1135EL 1 EA.

17 4503022 MNT\SHLD\DRIVE\FRONT 1 EA.

18 4503023 PL\STRP\DRVLN 1 EA.

19 4503026 CVR\FR\ELEC 2 EA.

20 4503027 SH\MNT\CONDUIT 1 EA.

21 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 4 EA.

22 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 8 EA.

23 4800013 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1 12 EA.

24 4800017 BOLT\HEX\3/4X3 10 EA.

25 4800018 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/4 4 EA.

26 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 2 EA

27 4800033 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2 4 EA.

28 4800079 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2-1/2 16 EA.

29 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 20 EA.

30 4800146 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2 8 EA.

31 4800147 BOLT\HEX\5/16X7/8 4 EA.

32 4800164 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3/4 2 EA

33 4800202 BOLT\HEX\3/8X5 4 EA

34 4800276 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NF 6 EA

35 4800283 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2-1/4 6 EA

36 4800647 BOLT\HEX\1X4\NC 2 EA.

37 4801222 BOLT\U\3/8X4X5-1/2 1 EA

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

2



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

3



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

38 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 4 EA.

39 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 10 EA.

40 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 16 EA.

41 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 20 EA.

42 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 24 EA.

43 4900031 NUT\HEX\1\NC 2 EA

44 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 22 EA.

45 4900083 NUT\INSERT\3/8\.LONG\0.15-0.312\(.418/CD) 2 EA

46 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 8 EA.

47 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 24 EA.

48 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 38 EA.

49 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 4 EA.

50 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 20 EA.

51 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 18 EA.

52 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 16 EA.

53 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 20 EA.

54 5000053 WASH\LOCK\1 2 EA

55 5700945 PKG\STRTR\380-480V\50/60HZ\4PL (USED IN THE 460V@60HZ) 1 EA

55A 5701200 PKG\STRTR\380V\3PH\50HZ (USED IN THE 380V@50HZ) EA.

55B 5701280 PKG\STRTR\380V\60HZ\300HP\4PL (USED IN THE 380V@60HZ) EA.

55C 5700949 PKG\STRTR\575V\60HZ\300HP\4PL (USED IN THE 575V@60HZ) EA

55D 5701221 PKG\STRTR\415V\3PH\50HZ (USED IN THE 415V@50HZ) EA.

56 5700946 MTR\ELEC\300HP\460\60HZ\4PL 1 EA

56A 5700951 MTR\ELEC\300HP\380V\50HZ\4PL EA

56B 5700974 MTR\ELEC\300HP\380V\60HZ\4PL EA

56C 5700950 MTR\ELEC\300HP\575V\60HZ\4PL EA

56D 5701277 MTR\ELEC\300HP\415V\50HZ\4PL EA.

57 5700947 MTR\ELEC\10HP\460\60HZ\215TC (USED IN THE 460V@60HZ) 1 EA

57A 5701201 MTR\ELEC\10HP\380V\4PL\50HZ (USED IN THE 380V@50HZ) EA.

57B 5700952 MTR\ELEC\10HP\380V\60HZ\4PL\254TC (USED IN THE 380V@60HZ) EA

57C 5701266 MTR\ELEC\10HP\575\60HZ\4PL (USED IN THE 575V@60HZ) EA.

57D 5701278 MTR\ELEC\10HP\415V\4PL\50HZ (USED IN THE 415V@50HZ) EA.

58 5700955 CNTRL\FAN\SNGL\12&24V 1 EA

59 7501391 CUSH\RBBR\3-3/4X2-1/4X1-1/4\3/8UNC 6 EA

60 7501449 CPLNG\200SERIES\1-3/8"\5/16"KW (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

60A 7501469 CPLNG\300SERIES\1-5/8"X3/8"KW (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

4



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

5



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

61 7501450 CPLNG\200SERIES\7/8\13TOOTH (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

61A 7501470 CPLNG\300SERIES\7/8\13TOOTH (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

62 7501451 CPLNG\200SERIES\INSERT\URETH (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

62A 7501471 CPLNG\300SERIES\INSERT\URETH (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

63 7501452 CPLNG\PUMP\MTR\ELEC\182-256TC (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

63A 7501468 CPLNG\PUMP\MTR\ELEC\254TC (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

6



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

7



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3600603 FLG\3-3/8IDX4L\1710\DRLIN 1 EA

2 3600907 DRLIN\COMP\19.25\1710 1 EA.

3 4200124 PUMP\HYD\.89CID\CASAPPA 1 EA

4 4200167 RAD\HYD\DCS16\12VDC\W/BYPASS 1 EA

4A 5700897 SENSOR\TEMP 1 EA

5 4501697 JACKSTAND\H1130EL\12 2 EA

6 4501699 JACKSTAND\H1130EL\16 2 EA

7 4502625 STND\FR\FRM\ELEC 4 EA

8 4502635 MNT\RAD\HYD 1 EA

9 4502636 DR\SCRN\RAD 1 EA

10 4502849 TUBE\SPCR\MNT\HTCH\ELEC\1130 2 EA

11 4502904 SH\MNT\CONDUIT 1 EA

12 4503014 PLTFRM\MTR\ELEC 1 EA.

13 4503016 STRP\DRVLN 1 EA.

14 4503017 SHLD\SHFT\DRIVE\FRONT 1 EA.

15 4503019 HITCH\ELEC 1 EA.

16 4503020 GUARD\TOP\SOFTSTART\H1135EL 1 EA.

17 4503022 MNT\SHLD\DRIVE\FRONT 1 EA.

18 4503023 PL\STRP\DRVLN 1 EA.

19 4503026 CVR\FR\ELEC 2 EA.

20 4503027 SH\MNT\CONDUIT 1 EA.

21 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 4 EA.

22 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 8 EA.

23 4800013 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1 12 EA.

24 4800017 BOLT\HEX\3/4X3 10 EA.

25 4800018 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/4 4 EA.

26 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 2 EA

27 4800033 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2 4 EA.

28 4800079 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2-1/2 16 EA.

29 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 20 EA.

30 4800146 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2 8 EA.

31 4800147 BOLT\HEX\5/16X7/8 4 EA.

32 4800164 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3/4 2 EA

33 4800202 BOLT\HEX\3/8X5 4 EA

34 4800276 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NF 6 EA

35 4800283 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2-1/4 6 EA

36 4800647 BOLT\HEX\1X4\NC 2 EA.

37 4801222 BOLT\U\3/8X4X5-1/2 1 EA

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

8



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

9



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

38 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 4 EA.

39 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 10 EA.

40 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 16 EA.

41 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 20 EA.

42 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 24 EA.

43 4900031 NUT\HEX\1\NC 2 EA

44 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 22 EA.

45 4900083 NUT\INSERT\3/8\.LONG\0.15-0.312\(.418/CD) 2 EA

46 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 8 EA.

47 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 24 EA.

48 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 38 EA.

49 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 4 EA.

50 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 20 EA.

51 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 18 EA.

52 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 16 EA.

53 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 20 EA.

54 5000053 WASH\LOCK\1 2 EA

55 5700945 PKG\STRTR\380-480V\50/60HZ\4PL (USED IN THE 460V@60HZ) 1 EA

55A 5701200 PKG\STRTR\380V\3PH\50HZ (USED IN THE 380V@50HZ) EA.

55B 5701280 PKG\STRTR\380V\60HZ\300HP\4PL (USED IN THE 380V@60HZ) EA.

55C 5700949 PKG\STRTR\575V\60HZ\300HP\4PL (USED IN THE 575V@60HZ) EA

55D 5701221 PKG\STRTR\415V\3PH\50HZ (USED IN THE 415V@50HZ) EA.

56 5700946 MTR\ELEC\300HP\460\60HZ\4PL 1 EA

56A 5700951 MTR\ELEC\300HP\380V\50HZ\4PL EA

56B 5700974 MTR\ELEC\300HP\380V\60HZ\4PL EA

56C 5700950 MTR\ELEC\300HP\575V\60HZ\4PL EA

56D 5701277 MTR\ELEC\300HP\415V\50HZ\4PL EA.

57 5700947 MTR\ELEC\10HP\460\60HZ\215TC (USED IN THE 460V@60HZ) 1 EA

57A 5701201 MTR\ELEC\10HP\380V\4PL\50HZ (USED IN THE 380V@50HZ) EA.

57B 5700952 MTR\ELEC\10HP\380V\60HZ\4PL\254TC (USED IN THE 380V@60HZ) EA

57C 5701266 MTR\ELEC\10HP\575\60HZ\4PL (USED IN THE 575V@60HZ) EA.

57D 5701278 MTR\ELEC\10HP\415V\4PL\50HZ (USED IN THE 415V@50HZ) EA.

58 5700955 CNTRL\FAN\SNGL\12&24V 1 EA

59 7501391 CUSH\RBBR\3-3/4X2-1/4X1-1/4\3/8UNC 6 EA

60 7501449 CPLNG\200SERIES\1-3/8"\5/16"KW (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

60A 7501469 CPLNG\300SERIES\1-5/8"X3/8"KW (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

10



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

11



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

61 7501450 CPLNG\200SERIES\7/8\13TOOTH (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

61A 7501470 CPLNG\300SERIES\7/8\13TOOTH (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

62 7501451 CPLNG\200SERIES\INSERT\URETH (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

62A 7501471 CPLNG\300SERIES\INSERT\URETH (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

63 7501452 CPLNG\PUMP\MTR\ELEC\182-256TC (USED IN THE 460V @60HZ,
415V@50HZ & 575V @60HZ)

1 EA

63A 7501468 CPLNG\PUMP\MTR\ELEC\254TC (USED IN THE 380V @50HZ &
380V @60HZ)

EA

H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

12



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

H-1135 60Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

13



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1400656 SHVE\5V-8\11.8\85V180F 1 EA

2 1400657 BUSH\QD\F\2-3/4 1 EA

3 1600104 V-BELT\4/5VP710 1 EA

4 2000509 BRG\PB\2-3/4\E\DODGE 1 EA

5 2000510 BRG\PB\2\2BOLT 1 EA.

6 3600923 FLG\2ID\1710\DRVLN 1 EA.

7 4501170 BOLT\FRM\TGHTNR\CHAIN\TUB 1 EA

8 4502330 WHL\BULL\FRM\OFFSET 1 EA

9 4502331 SHFT\WHL\BULL\OFFSET 1 EA

10 4502333 SHIM\BRG\WHL\BULL 3 EA

11 4502334 SHM\THN\BRG\WHL\BLL 1 EA

12 4502338 CAP\SPRNG\TNSNR 1 EA

13 4502340 ROD\TNSNR\WHL\BULL 1 EA

14 4502380 TUBE\WHL\BLL 2 EA

15 4502419 ADJ\WHL\BLL 1 EA

16 4502425 CAP\TNSNR\WHL\BLL 1 EA

17 4502622 SHIM\BRG\WHL\BULL\1/2" 2 EA

18 4800140 BOLT\HEX\1X3\NC 2 EA

19 4800232 BOLT\HEX\3/4X8 2 EA

20 4800236 BOLT\HEX\5/8X8 2 EA.

21 4800546 BOLT\HEX\1X5\NC 1 EA

22 4800647 BOLT\HEX\1X4\NC 1 EA.

23 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

24 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 2 EA.

25 4900031 NUT\HEX\1\NC 1 EA

26 4900104 NUT\JAM\3/4\NC 1 EA.

27 4900127 NUT\TPLCK\1\NC 3 EA.

28 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 4 EA.

29 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 2 EA.

30 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 4 EA.

31 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 2 EA.

32 5000014 WASH\FLAT\1 1 EA.

33 5000053 WASH\LOCK\1 1 EA

34 5000115 WASH\FLAT\3/4\EXTRTHK\GR8 1 EA

35 6100091 SPG\COMP\8X3-1/2OD\1/2WD 2 EA

36 6200013 KEY\SQ\5/8X4-1/2 1 EA

37 6200062 KEY\SQ\1/2X3-1/2 1 EA

NS 4800958 SCR\SET\ALN\1/2X3/4\NC 2 EA

H-1135 60Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

14



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 60Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

15



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

NS 4801253 SCR\CAP\ALN\5/8X4\NF 8 EA

H-1135 60Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

16



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

H-1135 50Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

17



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1400657 BUSH\QD\F\2-3/4 1 EA

2 1400860 SHVE\5V-8\14.0\QD85V1400F 1 EA.

3 1600133 V-BELT\4/5VP\750 2 EA.

4 2000509 BRG\PB\2-3/4\E\DODGE 1 EA

5 2000510 BRG\PB\2\2BOLT 1 EA.

6 3600923 FLG\2ID\1710\DRVLN 1 EA.

7 4501170 BOLT\FRM\TGHTNR\CHAIN\TUB 1 EA

8 4502330 WHL\BULL\FRM\OFFSET 1 EA

9 4502331 SHFT\WHL\BULL\OFFSET 1 EA

10 4502333 SHIM\BRG\WHL\BULL 3 EA

11 4502334 SHM\THN\BRG\WHL\BLL 1 EA

12 4502338 CAP\SPRNG\TNSNR 1 EA

13 4502340 ROD\TNSNR\WHL\BULL 1 EA

14 4502380 TUBE\WHL\BLL 2 EA

15 4502419 ADJ\WHL\BLL 1 EA

16 4502425 CAP\TNSNR\WHL\BLL 1 EA

17 4502622 SHIM\BRG\WHL\BULL\1/2" 2 EA

18 4800140 BOLT\HEX\1X3\NC 2 EA

19 4800232 BOLT\HEX\3/4X8 2 EA

20 4800236 BOLT\HEX\5/8X8 2 EA.

21 4800546 BOLT\HEX\1X5\NC 1 EA

22 4800647 BOLT\HEX\1X4\NC 1 EA.

23 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

24 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 2 EA.

25 4900031 NUT\HEX\1\NC 1 EA

26 4900104 NUT\JAM\3/4\NC 1 EA.

27 4900127 NUT\TPLCK\1\NC 3 EA.

28 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 4 EA.

29 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 2 EA.

30 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 4 EA.

31 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 2 EA.

32 5000014 WASH\FLAT\1 1 EA.

33 5000053 WASH\LOCK\1 1 EA

34 5000115 WASH\FLAT\3/4\EXTRTHK\GR8 1 EA

35 6100091 SPG\COMP\8X3-1/2OD\1/2WD 2 EA

36 6200013 KEY\SQ\5/8X4-1/2 1 EA

37 6200062 KEY\SQ\1/2X3-1/2 1 EA

CA 4502991 PARTS\ASSY\FNL\1135\ELEC\50HZ EA.

H-1135 50Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

18



This page intentionally left blank

H-1135 50Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

19



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

NS 4800958 SCR\SET\ALN\1/2X3/4\NC 2 EA

NS 4801253 SCR\CAP\ALN\5/8X4\NF 8 EA

H-1135 50Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

20



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

Geyser Plate with Mill Grate-9 Bar-3"

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

21



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4502679 BAR\GRATE\MILL\RAISED\3"\9BAR 9 EA

2 4502832 PL\SIDE\GRATE\MILL 1 EA

3 4502839 PL\GEYSER\9 BAR 1 EA

4 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 12 EA.

5 4800070 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-1/2 18 EA.

6 4800351 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2-3/4 9 EA.

7 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 27 EA.

8 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 12 EA.

9 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 24 EA.

10 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 12 EA.

11 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 18 EA.

12 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 27 EA.

CA 4503025 PL\GYSR\W/MILL\9BAR\3"\ASSY EA.

Geyser Plate with Mill Grate-9 Bar-3"

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

22



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View A

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

23



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4000230 VALVE\HYD\PILOT\PISTON 4 EA

2 4000231 VALVE\HYD\CART\CHECK\CV0820\100P 8 EA

3 4000347 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E10\DTZ\W/DIODE 10 EA

4 4000446 VALVE\CHECK\CART\CV1020 2 EA

5 4000510 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\3000 1 EA.

6 4000548 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\2500 2 EA.

7 4000549 VALVE\HYD\CART\N:OPEN\2WAY;2POS 1 EA.

8 4000550 VALVE\HYD\CART\5WAY;3POS 4 EA

9 4000552 VALVE\HYD\CART\N.O.;POPPET 1 EA.

10 4000553 VALVE\CART\VENTED PRESS BLOCK\EV10 1 EA.

11 4000555 VALVE\HYD\CART\4POS3WAY\PILOTED 2 EA.

12 4000556 VALVE\HYD\CART\COMP\80PSI 1 EA.

13 4000557 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E70\DTZ\W/DIODE 1 EA

14 4000558 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E08\DTZ\W/DIODE 2 EA

15 4000559 VALVE\HYD\CART\PRESS;COMP\160PSI 1 EA.

16 4000560 VALVE\HYD\CART\PROPOR\NC\2WAY 1 EA.

17 4000561 VALVE\HYD\CART\PLUG\3 WAY 1 EA.

18 4000562 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E10 4 EA.

19 4000563 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E8 1 EA.

20 4000595 VALVE\HYD\CART\3POS,4WAY\OPEN:CENTER 1 EA.

CA 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V EA.

4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View A

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

24



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View B

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

25



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4000230 VALVE\HYD\PILOT\PISTON 4 EA

2 4000231 VALVE\HYD\CART\CHECK\CV0820\100P 8 EA

3 4000347 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E10\DTZ\W/DIODE 10 EA

4 4000446 VALVE\CHECK\CART\CV1020 2 EA

5 4000510 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\3000 1 EA.

6 4000548 VLV\HYD\RELIEF\CART\2500 2 EA.

7 4000549 VALVE\HYD\CART\N:OPEN\2WAY;2POS 1 EA.

8 4000550 VALVE\HYD\CART\5WAY;3POS 4 EA

9 4000552 VALVE\HYD\CART\N.O.;POPPET 1 EA.

10 4000553 VALVE\CART\VENTED PRESS BLOCK\EV10 1 EA.

11 4000555 VALVE\HYD\CART\4POS3WAY\PILOTED 2 EA.

12 4000556 VALVE\HYD\CART\COMP\80PSI 1 EA.

13 4000557 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E70\DTZ\W/DIODE 1 EA

14 4000558 VALVE\HYD\SOL\12V\E08\DTZ\W/DIODE 2 EA

15 4000559 VALVE\HYD\CART\PRESS;COMP\160PSI 1 EA.

16 4000560 VALVE\HYD\CART\PROPOR\NC\2WAY 1 EA.

17 4000561 VALVE\HYD\CART\PLUG\3 WAY 1 EA.

18 4000562 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E10 4 EA.

19 4000563 VALVE\HYD\SOL\SPACER\E8 1 EA.

20 4000595 VALVE\HYD\CART\3POS,4WAY\OPEN:CENTER 1 EA.

CA 4000598 VLV\HYD\AUX\BLK\MFLD\12V EA.

4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View B

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

26



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Cooler Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

27



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800712 FTG\1-5/16MORX1-5/8MJIC\90 2 EA

2 3800728 FTG\1-5/16MORX1-5/16MJIC\90 1 EA.

3 4200167 RAD\HYD\DCS16\12VDC\W/BYPASS 1 EA

4200184 RAD\FAN&MOTOR\12VDC (REPLACEMENT FAN AND
MOTOR FOR 4200167)

EA.

4 3701800 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X144\1-5/16FJICX1-5/8FJIC INLET PORT COOLER TO T
PORT AUX VALVE

1 EA.

5 3701799 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X158\1-5/8FJICX1/5/8FJIC\90 OUT PORT COOLER TO TANK
FILTER TEE

1 EA.

NS 5700897 SENSOR\TEMP 1 EA

NS 3800949 FTG\3/4MORX1/8FP\ADPT 1 EA

H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Cooler Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

28



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

29



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800462 FTG\1-1/16NUTFJICS 1 EA

2 3800486 FTG\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8MJICX1-5/8MJIC\RUN;TEE 1 EA

3 3800488 FTG\1-5/8NUTFJICS 1 EA

4 3800530 FTG\3/4MORX9/16MJIC\ST 1 EA.

5 3800553 FTG\1-1/16FJICX3/4MJIC\ADPT 1 EA

6 3800696 FTG\7/8MORX3/4MJIC\90 1 EA.

7 3800740 VALVE\BALL\1-1/2\1-7/8FOR\1/4 TURN\W/LOCK 2 EA

8 3800743 FTG\1-5/8FJICX1-1/16MJIC\ADPT 1 EA

9 3800745 FTG\1-7/8MORX1-7/8MOR\ADPT 2 EA

10 3800757 FTG\9/16MORX9/16MJIC\90 1 EA.

11 3800808 FTG\1-7/8MORX1-5/8MJIC\ST 3 EA

12 4000601 VLV\CHECK\POPPET\9/16MJIC 1 EA.

13 4400043 FILTER\HYDRAULIC\RETURN\IN-TANK
ELEMENT 4400074

1 EA

14 4502799 TANK\OIL\60GAL 1 EA

15 3701728 HOSE\HYD\3/8X80\3/4FJC90X9/16FJC DR PORT AUX VALVE TO TANK 1 EA.

16 3701595 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X49\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8FJIC SUPPLY PORT FRONT PUMP
TO RIGHT TANK PORT SCREEN

1 EA.

17 3701802 HOSE\HYD\1/2X117.5\3/4FJICX3/4FJIC\90 TANK FILTER TEE TO B PORT
AUX VALVE

1 EA.

18 3701595 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X49\1-5/8FJICX1-5/8FJIC SUPPLY PORT REAR PUMP TO
LEFT TANK PORT SCREEN

1 EA.

19 3701799 HOSE\HYD\1-1/4X158\1-5/8FJICX1/5/8FJIC\90 OUT PORT COOLER TO TANK
FILTER TEE

1 EA.

H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

30



H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference 

H-1135 Electric Cassapa Pump Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

31



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800279 FTG\1-1/16MORX1-1/16MJIC\90 1 EA

2 3800539 FTG\1-1/16MJICX3/4MP\ST\SOLID 1 EA

3 3800675 FTG\7/8MORX3/4MJIC\45 1 EA.

4 3800696 FTG\7/8MORX3/4MJIC\90 1 EA.

5 3800950 VALVE\BALL\16MOR\16FOR 1 EA

6 3800951 FTG\1-5/16MORX3/4MP 1 EA

7 4200124 PUMP\HYD\.89CID\CASAPPA 1 EA

8 4400141 FLTR\HYD\SUCT\INLN\10GPM 1 EA

9 3701801 HOSE\HYD\1/2X95\3/4FJICX3/4FJIC PRESSURE PORT CASSAPA
PUMP TO A PORT AUX VALVE

1 EA.

10 3701219 HOSE\HYD\3/4X19\1-1/16FJCX1-1/16FJC BOTTOM PORT OIL TANK
SUCTION PORT CASSAPA
PUMP

1 EA

H-1135 Electric Cassapa Pump Hydraulic Assembly

H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement
Parts Reference

32



   

A Tradition of Innovation Since 1966



Appendix D:  Schematic Foldouts
5701174 - H-1135 Machine Harness...........................................................................FO-1
5701170 - PTO Tub Tallight Harness (for SN Up to 1123030035)......................FO-2
H-1135 Hydraulic Schematic.........................................................................................FO-3
5701276 -Electric Motor H-1135 Tub Grinder Valve Harness.............................FO-4
H-1135 Electric Hydraulics Schematic.......................................................................FO-5



   

A Tradition of Innovation Since 1966



   
Delivery Date Machine Model Serial No.

Dealer Name Engine Serial No.

Dealer Address Invoice No.

Dealer City State

Dealer Email Phone

Customer Name

Customer Address Phone

Customer City State

Customer Email

Owner / Operator Signature Date

Dealer Representative Signature Date

Delivery Report

The following items are to be checked as they are explained to the owner / operator at the time of delivery

Explain the delivery packet and present the operators manual(s) to the owner / operator.

Review and inspect the machine safety signs (decals) and the operator's manual.

Advise the owner that the dealer is the source to obtain operator training, and information regarding the correct application of the 
machine to the job, as well as service and warranty information.

Zip

Explain the operation of the controls and start up and shut down procedures of the engine and power transmission components 
of the machine.

Explain rated lift or carrying capacity and loading and unloading procedures of the machine to maintain safety and stability of the 
machine.

Explain proper folding, unfolding, and transporting procedures to the owner / operator.

Explain recommended fueling procedures on engine equipped machines.

Explain proper loading and unloading of materials from the tub or grinding chamber of the machine.

Zip

Explain the capabilities and restrictions of the machine as it applies to the owner's application as defined in the operator's 
manual.

The above delivery information has been explained to me.  I understand the operation and maintenance of this machine.  I also acknowledge the warranty conditions 
and limitations as outlined.

Objects thrown by shredding or spinning rotors may represent a hazard to personnel and property in the area.  Minimize risks by 
planning and by keeping personnel and property clear of hazaard area.

Explain the availability and use of the tub cover to further reduce risks of thrown objects.

Review maintenance and lubrication procedures with the operator / maintenance person as defined in the operators manual.

Advise never to use the machine in an environment with explosive or flammable materials present.

Explain warranty policy and limitations to the owner / operator.

Misuse of the machine or modification or removal of the guards, 
safety devices, or control interlocks can cause injury or death.

Warning





(for SN up to 1123030035)





5701276 ELECTRIC MOTOR H-1135 TUB GRINDER VALVE HARNESS 

H-1135 TUB GRINDER PARTS REFERENCE F0-4 



T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV6Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A

B1B
A

B1A A
B
2A

A
B
2B

A
B
3B

A
B
3A

A

B

0.13 in

OR4

A

B

X

4000231
CV10

A

B

X

4000231
4000230
CV11

T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV5Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A

B

X

4000231
CV8

A

B

X

4000231
4000230

CV9

T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV4Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A

B

X

4000231

CV6

A

B

X

4000231
4000230
CV7

A

B

0.13 in

OR3

A

B

0.13 in

OR5

PA

X

X

A

B

EPFR1
4000559

A

A

B

CV3
A

B

CV4

A

B

CV5

A

B

5 psi
CV2

4000554

A

C

B

XX

PDB
4000555

A

C

B

XX

PDA
4000555

P

A B

T

SV3

4000551
Push

Pull

PA

X

X

A

B

EV1
4000553

AB CV1
4000554

P

A
SV2

4000549

? (Is)

A

B

4000510

RV2

P

A

X

PV1

4000560

? (Is)
? (Is)

P T

X
X

A

B

EC1
4000556

PA

SV1
4000552

? (Is)

AB

4000548
RV1

G3

B

A

B

G2G1

T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV6Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A
B

A
B

A

B

X

4000231
CV10

A

B

X

4000231
4000230
CV11

A

B

0.13 in

OR5

A

B

CV5

T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV6Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A

B1B
A

B1A A
B
2A

A
B
2B

A
B
3B

A
B
3A

A

B

0.13 in

OR4

A

B

X

4000231
CV10

A

B

X

4000231
4000230
CV11

T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV5Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A

B

X

4000231
CV8

A

B

X

4000231
4000230

CV9

T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV4Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A

B

X

4000231

CV6

A

B

X

4000231
4000230
CV7

A

B

0.13 in

OR3

A

B

0.13 in

OR5

PA

X

X

A

B

EPFR1
4000559

A

B

CV3
A

B

CV4

A

B

CV5

A

B

CV2
5 psi

4000554

A

C

B

XX

PDB
4000555

A

C

B

XX

PDA
4000555

P

A B

T

SV3

4000551
Push

Pull

MBMA

PA

X

X

A

B

EV1
4000553

AB CV1
4000554

P

A
SV2

4000549

? (Is)

A

B

4000510

RV2

P

A

X

PV1

4000560

? (Is)
? (Is)

P T

X
X

A

B

EC1
4000556

PA

SV1
4000552

? (Is)

AB

4000548
RV1

4000598

G3

B

A

B

T

MD

P2P1 G2

MC

DR
G1

T2

BA

T1 P

4000550
SV6Push

Pull

A

B

A

B

A
B

4B
A
B

4A

A

B

X

4000231
CV10

A

B

X

4000231
4000230
CV11

A

B

0.13 in

OR5

A

B

CV5

A

B

C

A

B

4200142

A

B

4200121

TUB ROTATION

3701566

3701566

A

B

4100144

TUB TILT

3701479

3701407

A

B L

3900010
A

B L

3900010

BELLY CONVEYOR A

B

C

3900014

DISCHARGE CONVEYOR

3701483

3701778

3701484

AB

C

CFIN

EF

4000482
3701575

3700968

3701575

3700992

3800428
3800428

3701761

3701761

A

B

4100175

A

B

4100175

CONVEYOR FOLD

A

B

4100261

CONVEYOR LIFT

A

B

4100261

3700989

3700913

3700990

3700735

MDR

3701767

3701801

A

B

4400043

A B

A B

4400067

3701764
3701765

3701595

3701595

4502799

A

0 psi

3800381

A

0 psi3800381

3701766

3701766
1135 ELECTRIC
HYDRAULICS

A

B

M4200124

AB

4400141

3701219

A B

4000601
3701728

3701802

A

B

4200167

3701800

3701799

AB

4000548
RV3

H-1135 ELECTRIC HYDRAULICS 

H-1135 TUB GRINDER PARTS REFERENCE F0-5 


	0500167 H-1135 PTO Driven Tub Grinder-Stationary Electrical Supplement 11-2024.pdf
	H-1135_OI.pdf
	H1135 Electric Operators Manual_rev_11-2023.pdf
	1036285_afed651d-ce1b-4983-a57a-3b6dfd0cdfdc.pdf
	H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference
	H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Hitch Assembly
	H-1135 Platform Assembly
	H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A
	Bull Wheel Assembly
	H-1135 Rotor Assembly
	H-1135 Pump Driveline Assembly
	3600907 Driveline
	H-1135 Tub Drive Assembly
	H-1135 Tub Assembly
	H-1135 Belly Auger Assembly
	H-1135 Lower Discharge Conveyor Assembly
	H-1135 Upper Discharge Conveyor Assembly
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly
	4200142 Tandem Hydraulic Pump
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View A
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Oil Tank Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Tandem Pump Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Hydraulic Aux Valve Assembly-View C
	H-1135 Tub Rotation Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Tub Tilt Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulics Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulic Assembly-View B
	Conveyor Lift and Fold Hydraulic Assembly
	Conveyor Flow Control Valve Hydraulic Assembly
	Discharge Conveyor Orbit Motor Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Pressure Gauges Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Jack Shaft and Bull Wheel Grease Lines
	H-1135 Rotor and Belly Conveyor Grease Lines
	H-1135 Wheel and Hub Assembly
	3900014 Orbit Motor 
	3900020 Orbit Motor
	4200121 Orbit Motor
	3600831 PTO Assembly
	3600832 PTO Assembly
	Pressure Roller Assembly
	Tub Roller Bearing Assembly
	Hydraulic Cylinder and Seal Kits
	H-1135 Electrical Parts
	Remote Radio Transmitter
	Optional Grain Hopper-View 1
	Optional Grain Hopper-View 2
	Mill Grate - 9 Bar - 2-1/2"
	Optional Ear Corn Kit
	Optional Geyser Plate
	Optional Material Guide
	6500590 H-1135 Decal Kit
	6500561 Hydraulic Oil Tank Decal Kit
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	5701182 Radio Harness Schematic
	5701310 - PTO Tub Taillight Harness (for SN 1124030135 and Up)


	1036285_074dfc08-7996-47cc-b859-4db87f62bd6d.pdf
	H-1135 Stationary Tub Grinder Electric Supplement Parts Reference
	H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 1
	H-1135 Electric Motor Assembly-View 2
	H-1135 60Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly
	H-1135 50Hz Bull Wheel Electric Assembly
	Geyser Plate with Mill Grate-9 Bar-3"
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View A
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve for Electric-View B
	H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Cooler Assembly 
	H-1135 Electric Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly
	H-1135 Electric Cassapa Pump Hydraulic Assembly



	5701174.pdf
	5701170.pdf
	H-1135_hydraulic_schematic.pdf
	5701276.pdf
	H-1135_electric_hydraulic_schematic.pdf
	1036285_2275afac-222c-4732-a275-0ce1c47431ae.pdf
	H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference
	H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Hitch Assembly
	H-1135 Platform Assembly
	H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A
	Bull Wheel Assembly
	H-1135 Rotor Assembly
	H-1135 Pump Driveline Assembly
	3600907 Driveline
	H-1135 Tub Drive Assembly
	H-1135 Tub Assembly
	H-1135 Belly Auger Assembly
	H-1135 Lower Discharge Conveyor Assembly
	H-1135 Upper Discharge Conveyor Assembly
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly
	4200142 Tandem Hydraulic Pump
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View A
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Oil Tank Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Tandem Pump Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Hydraulic Aux Valve Assembly-View C
	H-1135 Tub Rotation Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Tub Tilt Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulics Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulic Assembly-View B
	Conveyor Lift and Fold Hydraulic Assembly
	Conveyor Flow Control Valve Hydraulic Assembly
	Discharge Conveyor Orbit Motor Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Pressure Gauges Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Jack Shaft and Bull Wheel Grease Lines
	H-1135 Rotor and Belly Conveyor Grease Lines
	H-1135 Wheel and Hub Assembly
	3900014 Orbit Motor 
	3900020 Orbit Motor
	4200121 Orbit Motor
	3600831 PTO Assembly
	3600832 PTO Assembly
	Pressure Roller Assembly
	Tub Roller Bearing Assembly
	Hydraulic Cylinder and Seal Kits
	H-1135 Electrical Parts
	R170 Remote Radio Transmitter
	R270 Radio Remote Transmitter
	Optional Grain Hopper-View 1
	Optional Grain Hopper-View 2
	Mill Grate - 9 Bar - 2-1/2"
	Optional Ear Corn Kit
	Optional Geyser Plate
	Optional Material Guide
	6500590 H-1135 Decal Kit
	6500561 Hydraulic Oil Tank Decal Kit
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	5701182 Radio Harness Schematic
	5701310 - PTO Tub Taillight Harness (for SN 1124030135 and Up)
	5701174-H1135 PTO Machine Harness Schematic
	5701170-H-1135 PTO Taillight Harness Schematic (for SN Up to 1123030035)
	H-1135 PTO Hydraulic Schematic


	1036285_ca8dbe70-fcd7-499e-96e2-8867da37a3d1.pdf
	H-1135 Tub Grinder Parts Reference
	H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Mainframe Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Hitch Assembly
	H-1135 Platform Assembly
	H-1135 Platform Assembly-Detail A
	Bull Wheel Assembly
	H-1135 Rotor Assembly
	H-1135 Pump Driveline Assembly
	3600907 Driveline
	H-1135 Tub Drive Assembly
	H-1135 Tub Assembly
	H-1135 Belly Auger Assembly
	H-1135 Lower Discharge Conveyor Assembly
	H-1135 Upper Discharge Conveyor Assembly
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly
	4200142 Tandem Hydraulic Pump
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View A
	4000598 Hydraulic Valve Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Oil Tank Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Tandem Pump Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Aux Valve Hydraulic Assembly-View B
	H-1135 Hydraulic Aux Valve Assembly-View C
	H-1135 Tub Rotation Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Tub Tilt Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulics Assembly-View A
	H-1135 Belly Auger Hydraulic Assembly-View B
	Conveyor Lift and Fold Hydraulic Assembly
	Conveyor Flow Control Valve Hydraulic Assembly
	Discharge Conveyor Orbit Motor Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Pressure Gauges Hydraulic Assembly
	H-1135 Jack Shaft and Bull Wheel Grease Lines
	H-1135 Rotor and Belly Conveyor Grease Lines
	H-1135 Wheel and Hub Assembly
	3900014 Orbit Motor Assembly
	3900020 Orbit Motor
	4200121 Orbit Motor
	3600831 PTO Assembly
	3600832 PTO Assembly
	Pressure Roller Assembly
	Tub Roller Bearing Assembly
	Hydraulic Cylinder and Seal Kits
	H-1135 Electrical Parts
	R170 Remote Radio Transmitter
	R270 Radio Remote Transmitter
	Optional Grain Hopper-View 1
	Optional Grain Hopper-View 2
	Mill Grate - 9 Bar - 2-1/2"
	Optional Ear Corn Kit
	Optional Geyser Plate
	Optional Material Guide
	6500590 H-1135 Decal Kit
	6500561 Hydraulic Oil Tank Decal Kit
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	H-1135 Decal Locations
	5701182 Radio Harness Schematic
	5701310 - PTO Tub Taillight Harness (for SN 1124030135 and Up)
	5701174-H1135 PTO Machine Harness Schematic
	5701170-H-1135 PTO Taillight Harness Schematic (for SN Up to 1123030035)
	H-1135 PTO Hydraulic Schematic





